THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

Office Copy July 5, 1961

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on July 22, 1961.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Imnstitute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for
your approval.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1960-61 BUDGET

1. Office of the Comptroller

Change the status of employment of John Robert Morris as Clerk-of-the-
Works for the Undergraduate Library and Academic Center. Since February 1,
1961, John Robert Morris has been Clerk-of-the-Works 7/8 time on the Under-
graduate Library and Academic Center at the Main University at a salary rate
of $568.75 a month (7/8 of $650), with the other 1/8 of his time being
allocated to the New Central Water Chilling Station, that part of his salary
being paid by Grayson Gill, Inc., architect for this project. Since the
Central Water Chilling Station building is nearing completion, Mr. Morris'
services are no longer needed in connection with this project, and it is,
therefore, recommended that he be appointed, effective June 1, 1961, as full-
time Clerk-of-the-Works on the Undergraduate Library and Academic Center at
a salary rate of $650 a month.

2. System Personnel Office :7:{‘/' e )

Grant a military leave of absence to Joseph H. Culver for the period
from June 3 through June 17, 1961, while on active duty with the United
States Army Reserve at Fort Hood, Texas. Mr. Culver is employed in the
System Personnel Office as Director of Employee Benefits (one-half time);
he is employed in the University Personnel Office, Main University, as
Assistant Director (one-half time).

Docket Errata. Amend the docket for the May 12-13, 1961 meeting of the
Board of Regents to reflect the effective date of the salary increase for
Joseph H. Culver to be as of March 1, 1961, rather than April 1, 1961, (from
a rate of $7,104 to a rate of $7,440).

SEMIANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $100 OR LESS

In accordance with Part Two, Chapter I, Section 1.4, of the Regents'
Rules, semiannual reports of cash gifts of $100 or less, which have been
accepted by the institutional heads, have been filed with the Secretary
of the Board of Regents for the six-month period ending February 28, 1961.



GIFTS
The following gift has been received and accepted for the purpose noted:

1. Gift of $100 from Mr. J. A. Gooch, Fort Worth, Texas as a completely
unrestricted donation. The funds have been deposited to Account #81643,
Office of the Chancellor, Various Donors - Various Purposes. The gift was
made in response to a written solicitation from the Chairman of the Develop-
ment Board, ¥Mr. J. M. Cdom.

GRANT FROM FUND FOR ADULT EDUCATION

The Fund for Adult Education has entered into a Letter of Agreement with -
the University by which $40,000 is granted for the purpose of comstructing
and equipping an educational television staticen servinmg the entire Austin - #
Sen Antonic area, to be operated in conjunction with the Southwest Texas Ared /
Bducational Television Council as licensee under the Federal Communications
Commission. The grant document itemizes the egquipment Lo be purchased with
the $40,000. The University has been advised that the Fund for Adult Education

-will shortly conclude regular operations, and arrangements have been made

whereby the National Educational Television and Radio Center will act in the
Fund's stead in all matters relating to assistance toward educational television
facilities including this present grant. The program is administered by the

Radio - Television Department under the direction of Professor Robert F. Schenkkan
and issupervised by Vice-Chancellor Haskew. A copy of the Letter of Agreement

is on file in the Regents' Office.

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIPS IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY

The Graduate Council, with the concurrence of the Graduate Dean, has
approved the following nominations for membership in the Graduate Faculty. The :
recommendations have been approved by the institutional head concerned and by o
the Chancellor, and are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents: -

Benedict E. Abreu, Professcr of Pharmacology, Medical Branch
Virgil E. Barmes, Professor of Geology, Main University

Rowland Pettit, Associate Professor of Chemistry, Main University
John R. Silber, Associate Professor of Philosophy, Main Universicy

PITER ESTATE

toproval of the Board of Regents is requested for the following actions: e

1. Vice-Chancellor Haskew has reported an unspent balance of $3,723.17 in
Account #81738 - 75th Ammiversary Fund. This balance is being credited back
to Account #8§2320 - Estate of Lila Belle Etter.

2. The Chancellor has authorized addition of $1,500 to Account #81730 -
Etter Estate - Special Fund. This fund was originally established by the -
Board of Regents to be used at the discretion of the Chancellor for administra-

tive expenses.

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT, MAIN UNIVERSITY

Dr. Joseph R. Smiley was unanimously elected as President of the Main
University effective June 1, 1961, with the same vemuneration as that which
the Board had authorized for President Ransom, as follows:

$17,500 from General Funds, $2,000 from Salsry Supplementation
Fundg; $2,700 from Etter Fund (Current Restricted), and $2,800

from Etter Fund for purchase of amnuity divectly from TIAA, totaling
$25,000; and awn allowance in lieu of house and utilities of $200

per month to continue until Dr. Smiley occupies a University

house {estimated Qctober, 19613,

T2



CLARIFICATION AND UPDATING CF THE REQUIREMENTS IN FOREIGN LANGUAGE

Clarification and updating of the requirements in foreign language is
recommended to bring these requirements more nearly in line with generally

accepted principles in major graduate institutions. These proposed changes
have been under discussion for nearly five months and have been considered

by both the Graduate Council and the Graduate

Legislative Council. This

recommendation cof the Graduate Legislative Council has the approval of the
Dean of the Graduate School amd President Smiley.

Item I. Change in the Catalogue of the Graduate School of The Universityrf“
of Texas, Number 6004, pages 49-50: {Ph.D. Requirements})

Examinations in foreign languages.

Present Reading

By the beginning of a student's last full
vear {or the equivalent) of graduate work,
he must pass examinabions to demonstrate
a satisfactory reading knowledge of at
least two foreign languages designated by
the appropriate committee on graduate
studies and approved by the Dean as perti-
nent o the student's program. Only
languages with a recognized scholarly
literature in the student's major area
will be acceptable.

On recowmendation of the appropriate
commitiee on graduate studies, and with
the approval of the Dean, a candidate

may substitute for a2 reading knowledge of
two foreign languasges a satisfactory
speaking and reading competence in one
foreign language pertinent to his major
area.

Cn behalf of an individual student, the
appropriate commiftee on graduste studies
may petitiop the Dean for the substitu=
tion of some other advanced scholarship
skill for one of the two reguired

foreign languages. Approval of such
substitution will not be given in
instances where the scholarship skill
may be considered a normal part of the
student’s academic development.

The language examinations will be given
with the permission of the Dean by
repregentatives of the foreign language
departments concerned. Students should
consult the representatives of the
foreign language departmentg at the
beginning of their graduate study here
in order to get instruction concerning
the requirements of the examination.
These examinations must be taken in
residence at the Main University.

The candidate will be expected to read

publications in his major field of
study.

C=3

Proposed Reading

The minimum general foreign

language requirement for

candidates for the Ph.D. degree

is the demonstration of com-

petence in reading material in

the student's major field of

study in one foreign language.
Selection of the foreign language,
to meet the minimum requirement,

is made by the Committee on

Graduate Studiés of the appropriate
department or area. Only a language
with a recognized scholarly litera-
ture in the student’'s major area
will be acceptable. Most depart-
ments, however, réquire reading
competence in at least one addition-
al foreign language. No student
will be permitted to register for

a disgsertation course until he has
fulfilled the general foreign
language reguirement. This require-
ment can be fulfilled only by
examination, given by approved
representatives of the appropriate
foreign language departments, at

The University of Texas.

Most students will find their
pursuit of graduate programs more
profitable if they may meet the
general foreign language require-
ment upon admission to the Graduate
School. Students who cannot meet
this requirement upon admission

are counseled to consult with their
Graduate Adviser and the appro-
priate foreign language department
to plan at once the most effective
means of meeting the requirement.



ftem i1,
Texas, Nuomber 6004, pages 532-53;
in foreign languages.

Present Reading

A reading knowledge of twe foreign
languages, or a reading knowledge of one
foreign language and a mastery of
statistical technigues as applied to
education.

The foreign languages are French and
German unless the candidate's supervis-
ing committee, with the approval of the
Dean, permiits the substitution for either
one of Spanish as a necessary tosl for
the candidate's research. Substitutions
for both languages may not be made.

To test his knowledge of foreign

languages, the candidate must pass
examinations, preferably during the

second year and in no case later than

six months before coming up for the

degree. The examinations will ke given

by the foreign language departments
concerned and certified by the deparimental
chalrmen to the Dean. The candidate is
advised to comsult with his supervising
committee and with the lenguage departments
concerned in regard to the scope of these
examinations. In general, the candidate
will be expected to read in the reguired
languages certain writings in his major
field of study.

The substitution of statistical techmiques
for either language likewise requires the
approval of the committee and the Dean.

The examination for testing the knowledge

of statistical technigues is administered
by a commiftee appointed by the Dean.

Where statistical techmigues are

substituted for one of the language require-
ments, courses in these techniques cannot

be counted in a student's minor or minors.

Change in the (atalogue of the Graduate School of The University of

(Ed.D. Reguirements) Examinations

Froposed Reading

The minimum general foreign
ianguage requirement for candidates
for the Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)
degree i3 the demonstration of
competence in reading material in
the student's major field of study
in one foreign language. Selec-
tion of the foreign language, to
meet the minimum requirement, is
made by the Committee on Graduate
Studies in Education. Only a
language with a recogaized scholarly
literature in the studént's major
area will be acceptable. Reading
competence in at least one additional
foreign language may be required

of students in certsin areas. No
student will be permitted to
register for a dissertation course
until he has fulfilled the general
foreign language requirement,

This reguirement can be fulfilled
only by examination, given by
approved representatives of the
appropriate foreign language
department, at The University of
Texas.

Most students will find their
pursuit of graduate programs more
profitable if they may meet the
general foreign language require-
ment upon admission to the Graduate
School.  Students who cannot meet
this requirement upon admission

are counseled to comsult with their
Graduate Adviser and the appropriate
foreign language department to plan
at once the most effective means of
meeting the requirewent.

The matter of changes in the foreign language reguirement for the Ph.D. degree
hag been under discussion for nearly five months, and had been considered in the
Graduate Council before ite initial submission to the Graduate Legislative

Council on March 27, 19%6&1.

This legislation was approved at that time in the

form here presented, and was distributed to the members of the Graduate Faculty

on April 14, 1961 (Documents and Proceedings, pages 260-261).

Ag part of this

distribution of the Major Legislation, there was appended aun ADDENDUM, proposing
to spell out the names of cerrain departments {(in the areas of the humanities,
natural sciences, and social sciences) which would be exceptiong to the general

minimum foreign ianguage requirement.

The consideration, on April 24, 1961, of

the ADDENDUM, which failed to receive approval, actually represented a review

of this Major Legislation.

The procedure of the Graduate lLegisliative Council

permits a request for recongideration of sueh legislation; such a request for
reconsideration, signed by fifteen members of the Graduate Faculiy in the areas

C~4



the poocial weeting of the Croduste Legislative Council on Mey 15, 1961, for the

socle purpose of permitting the request for reconsideration to be heard.

sad Geowenio Leugneoar wes recgived.

This request roculted in colling

1t may

be pertinent to note that thirty-four of the thirty-seven voting members of the
Graduate TLegislative Council were present at this meeting. The net result of
the meeting was reaffirmation of the previous action by a vote of 22 to 9. The
legislation, therefore, is now transmitted to you for further consideratiom.

MINOR CHANGES IN THE CATALQGUE STATEMENT OF THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS (M.A.)

(IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION)

The Graduate Legislative Council has approved the following minor editing in
the Graduate Catalogue as it affects the Degree of Master of Arts (in Public
Administration). This legislation has been classified as minor legislation by
Dr. Henze, Secretary of the Graduate Legislative Council.

Present Catalogue Statement

1. Title of Degree

The Degree of Master of Arts (M.A.)
{in Public Administration)

2. Prerequisites

A bachelor's degree from The University
of Texas or an equivalent degree from an
approved ingtitution is required.

A copy of the official transcript of the
applicant's previous record of work at

The University of Texas or other institu-
tions shall be submitted to the Director
of the Institute of Public Affairs. TFinal
approval of admission to the program will
be made by the Executive Committee of the
Institute of Public Affairs and will be
based upon a congsideration of the
gpplicant's undergraduate program, scholer-
ship, personality, and other gqualities of
leadership, health, age, fitness for an
internship, and other relevant factors.

fdmission will generally be limited to
the number of students for whom intern-
ships can be provided.

Proposed Catalogue Statement

i. Title of Degree

Presently no change.

2. Prereguisites

No change.

No change.

4dd the following:

Students who do not have credit
for six semester hours in
accounting and/or statistics or
other supporting approved tool-
subiect disciplines will be
required to complete six
semester hours in these disci-
plines in addition to the degree
requirements.

No change.



3. CGeneral Recommendations

It is suggested that undergraduates
planning to work for this degree acquire
knowledge of the organization and opera-
tion of the American system of government
and of economic and social institutions.

4, Requirements

For the degree of Master of Arts in
Public Administration, thirty semester
hours of course work, an internship,
and a thesis are required. The program
shall include at least twenty-one
semester hours of graduate work includ-
ing the thesis. The maximum number of
semester hours of courses of genior
rank which may be included is nine, of
which not more than six may be in either
the major or minor.

Twelve semester hours in public adminis-~
tration, as follows: six hours of

Theory and Pracfice of Public Administra-
tion; three hours of Perscunel
Administration; three hours of Financial
Administration.

Three semester hours in an approved
seminar dealing with issues of
administrative policy.

Fifteen semester hours of approved
electives chosen so as to equip the
students for a special area of competence
in public administration. At least six
of these fifteen hours must be outside
the Department of Government,

M approved internship in a government
agency, or, in exceptional circumstances
and with approval, equivalent work.

A thesis, usually regarded as six semester
hours, which may be based on experience in
the internship.

5. GSubstitution

& student who holds a Bachelor of Arts
degree, or an eguivalent degree such

as the Bachelor of Business Administration,
may be allowed six semester hours of credit

for a completed Bacheloy of Laws degree in
meeting the requirement of thirty semester
hours of course work for this degree.

C-b

3. QGeneral Recommendations

No change.

4. Reguirements

For the degree of Master of Arts
in Public Administration, thirty
gsemester hours of instruction
are required as follows:

{1) 8ix graduate semester
hours im the theory and practice
of public administration.

(2) Eighteen graduate semester
hours of approved electives in
government and cognate disci-
plines, so chosen as to equip
the student for a special area
of competence in public
administration. Al least six
of these eighteen hours must
be taken in departments other
than Government.

{3} An approved internship

in a govermment agency and a
bound professional report,
equivalent to six semester
hours, based on experience in
the internship and approved by
a committee appointed by the
Dean.

{4} In lieu of the internship
and the bound professional
report, a thesis valued at six
semester hours.

5. Substitution

A student who holds a Bachelor of
Arts degree or equivalent and a
Bachelor of Laws degree may be
allowed credit for six semester
hours of appropriate law courses
taken for the Bachelor of Laws
degree in meeting the requirement
of eighteen hours of elective
graduate courses for this degree.

End of Proposed Catalogue Statement




6. Minor in Public Administration for a 6. Minor in Public Administration

Master's Degree for a Master's Degree

Students desiring to combine training in Delete entire section
public administration with study toward

a master's degree in another field may

be admitted to the program of study in
public administration. 1In addition to
meeting area requirements for a master's
degree, such students must secure approval
of the Executive Committee as outlined
under “Prerequisites’ above, and plan z
program of work which includes the
following: six hours of Theory and
Practice of Public Administration, an
approved Seminar of three semester hours
dealing with issues of administrative
policy, and an approved elective of

three semester hours of senior or

graduate rank in public administration.

Sincerely yours,

/(A/? //z{i?.-’#/jﬁWL’/
Harry RAnsom

Chancellor

HR:ag



INDEX TO MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET
FOR
MEETING OF BOARD OF REGENTS ON
July 22, 1961

Use of Textbooks Wriitten by
Faculty Members ...oveoneoes e as s vt M 56

_Page No.
Budget Items
Auxiliary Budgets
Academic PersOnNEl ... i s inesenesnnsrncrnoroscecsneas M 10 - 11
Classified Perscnnel .......... erre s ettt M2l - 22
Government Sponsgored Research
Academic Personnel ..... e et e e esr e oy M 14 - 18
Classified PersonNel .o oesraseetreianccntssrsarsvrsns M 22 - 23
Main University Budget
Academic Personnel ... iienirriiiennaes fre e, .. M1 -10
Classified Personnel ...cvsvvvnnn Mecacsatreder e nann M1l - 21
Migcellaneous Sponsored Areas
Academic Personnel ... ecrereniateeconanaanon R ' I R 1
Classified Personnel . viciosarsvrnns e s e e «o. M 22
SUMMEr SESSION v vevenanroronnnns e reae e Cereeeaee.. M28B - 36
Contracis
Permission to Award ...... et e et acmtenaraee st M 50 - 53
Ratification of Signatures
ACAAEMiC SNG BUSINESS +vvvvrrronenreonroesssoneresceeane MBO o 50
Govermment Contracts (Research} ......... et M k3 - 48
K. D. Farmer International
Scholarship Fund - Changes
in Regulations ........ e ee e e M 56 - 57
Faculty Legislation ......... RN c e ceceeae.. M 5L
Gifts and Grants ....... e er e Cheveeraero oo M 36 - k2
Military Leaves .....cecsvovesrossenns C et ear et et a et M 5T
Nepotism ...viveverans e Chteratansar e ateraan e M 57
Outside Employment ..cesvevronrnronrennons e, M 56
Purchase From a Staff Membar ..... e e e e M 55
Sale of University Properly v iveiiaiieniinnrssotiecnasan M 55
Summer Program for Improvement
of Instruction ..... Ceeaaeae C et et M 26 - 27
Teaching Assistant Salary
AdJUSTMENtS  +ovurvrinra e e M 23 - 26
TPEVEL TESME v vt rvtnonesaresaes tote e eaneennneannsaaneeannn. M 55



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

June 28, 1961

Dr. Barry Ransom, Chancelilor

The University of Texas

Avustin, Texas

Dear Chanceilor Ransom:

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 22, 1961.

Recommended Admendments to the 1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

{salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment
is June 10, 1961, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted. The term "rate" for acaedemic personnel is the full-
time nine month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount
depending on the pericd of his appointment and the fraction of time for which
he is appointed.}

Effective

Item Pregsent Status Recommended Status Date

QFFICE QF THE BUSINESS

MANAGER
Transfer of Funds:

1. From: Unappropriated Balance Budget

Control $311,770.19

To: Physical Plant Property Insurance 8,802.86
General Institutional Expenses

Rlanket Position Bond 2,967.33

For: To provide funds for premiums
on renewsls of Boiler and
Machinery policy and Blanket
Pogition Bond

(812)

OFFICE CF THE AUDITOR
Transfer of Funas:
2. From: Unallocated Maintenance and
Equipment % 9,070.00
To: OQffice and Travel Expense 9,070.00
For: To provide necessary operating
funds for the remaining portion
of the current fiscal year

(92k)



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Ecademic personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
STUDENT LIFE STAFF
Death:
3. Carl V. Bredt Dean of Men; Associate March 31,
(762) Dean of Student Life 1961
Rate: $7,500
TESTING AND COUNSELING
CENTER
Change of Status:
L. Henry Paul Kelley Coordinator of Coordinator of June 13 -
{905) Measurement and Measurement and August 17,
Statistical Services Statistical Services 1961,
Rate: $9,200 (1/2 7.) returning
(12 months) Rate: $9,200 to F. T.
(12 months) August 18
To enable him to
teach 1/2 T. in
Summer Session
MISCELLANEQUS
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES
Transfer of Funds:
5. From: Special Lectureships $11,000.00
To: Miscellaneous Adminigtrative
Expenses 11,000.00
For: Additional funds needed to
meet various administrative
expenses
(796} (870)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
Chemistry
Appointments:
6. Richard Fuchs Assistant Professor Faculty Research Summer
(787) Rate: $6,200 Assignment {1/3 T.) Session
Also in Summer Stipend: $517
Session Budget Source of Funds:
(2/3 T.) Excellence Fund -
Development of
Program in Chemigtry
7. J. C. Davis, Jr. Instructor Faculty Research Sumer
{758) Rate: $6,000 Assigoment (1/3 T.) Session
Also Summer Session Stipend: $500
(2/3 7.) Source of Funds:
Excellence Fund -
Development of Program
in Chemistry
8. William C. Tustructor Faculty Research Summer
Gardiner, Jr. Rate: $6,000 Assignment Session

(733)

Stipend: $1,200

Source of Funds:
Excellience Fund -
Development of Program
in Chenistry



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Persomnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Classical Languages
Increase in Salary:
9. James Richard Instructor Insgtructor April
Wiseman Rate: $6,000 Rate: $6,000 plus 1661
(765) $500 salary
suppiement payable
in one installment
Source of Funds:
Faculty Improvement
Home Economics
Resignations:
10. Imcy Rathbone Professor May 31,
(799) Rate: $8,L00 1961
{Re~
tirement )
11l. Elizabeth Tarpley  Professor May 31,
('797) Rate: $8,000 (Re-
tirement)
School of Journalism
Appointment:
12. Isaac Edgar Clark Iecturer June 1-30,
(835) Stipend: $500 1961
Source of Funds:
Clinic and Workshop
Fund
Mathematics
Leave of Absence:
13. Harry Schultz Professor (MS) Professor (MS} April 1,
Vandiver Rate: $4,320 On leave without 1961
{84k Presently on leave salary through
through March 31, remainder of Long
1961 Session
Physics
Transfer of Funds:
ik. PFrom: Unappropriated Balance Budget

Control

To: Physics Depariment Liquid

Nitrogen for Variocus Departments

For: To provide funds needed in the

purchase of liquid nigrogen for

various departments for the
balance of the fiscal year
ending August 31, 1961

To: Physics - Transportation and

Loading Costs for Hguipment from

the Navy Department

For: To provide funds to pay the loading

charges at the Navy Yard and
transportation cost to the Balcones
Research Center for transfer of some
L0 M¥ Quad gun mounts

(766) (Tk6)

$ 7,200.00

3,700.00

3,500.00



1960~61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Ttem Present Status

Effective

Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Psychology
Supplemental Grant:
15. W. ILynn Browa

Professor (1/3 T.);

{80k) Research Scientist
(a/31.)
Radiobiological
Iaboratory
Rate: $8,500
Sociology
Appointment:
16. Ileonard Broom Professor
(75%) Rate: $15,000

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Marketing
Administration
Change of Status:
17. C. P. Blair

(903)

Associate Professor
Rate: $7,800
Special Faculiy
Assigmment (1/2 T.)
Summer Session
Stipend: $975

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and

Instruction
Resignation:
18. Epsie Young Lecturer
(9h8) {Second Semester)

Rate: $6,300

Office of the Dean
Transfer of Punas:
1%. PFrom: Office and Traveling Expense
To: Visiting Lecturers
For: To bring in consulitant on social
science education plans for the
future

(856)

Professor May, 1961
Rate: $8,500 plus
$1,000 grant payable

in one installment

in recognition and in
further support of

his research on effects
of ionizing radiation
on the nervous system
and resulting changes
in behavior

Source of Funds:
Faculty Improvement

Special Faculty Summer
Asgigmment Session
Stipend: $2,250
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Special Faculty Summer
Assignment {F. T.) Session
Stipend: $1,950
Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries
May 31,
1961
$ 150.00
150.00



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
{continued)
Office of the Dean -
Office of School Surveys
and Studies -
Transfer of Funds:
20. From: Survey Assistants $ T700.00
To: Office and Travel T00.00
For: To handle dues to University
Council. on Educational
Adminigtration and additional
travel occasioned by increased
income~producing surveys
(83k)
CCLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Music -
Transfer of Funds:
21.. From: Maintenance and Eguipment® $ '700.00
To: Office and Travel Expense -
Office of tThe Dean T0OQ .00
For: To meet necessary expenses for
the remainder of the year
(815)
22. From: Assistants $ 369.76
To: Clerical Assistants - 0ffice of
' the Dean 369.76
For: To make available more fumnds for
needed clerical work during
remainder of year
(878)
ROTC UNITS
Military Science
Appointments:
23. Horace R. Jordan Associate Professor Summer
Captain, U. 5. Amy vice 1961
Mz jor Donald A. Fox
24. Robert L. Huffaker Associate Professor Summer
14. Colonel, U. S. vice 1961
Army Lt. Col. G. H. Cornish
Nawval Science
Appointments:
25. W. B. Lovell Assistant Professor Sunmer
Lt., U. S. Navy vice 1961
Lt. R. D. Warren
26. Eugene Albert Associste Professor Summer
Vanderbeck, Lt. vice 1961

Commander, U. 5.
Navy

Lt. Commander J. M.
Stevens



1960-61 Budget {continuved})

Academic Personnel {continued)

Itenm

Pregent Status

Recommended Status

Effective

Date

RADTO-TEIEVISION

57

the same base rate in the Radio-Television Texas ETV Council progranm.

780)
28.

February 1 - August 31, 1961.

Change the appointment of Mr. R. F. Schenkkan, Director at $15,000 for
twelve months, from half-time to ocne~third time for the period February 1 -
June 10, and from full-time to five-sixths Time June 11 - August 33, 1961 ;
gppointing him one-sixth time for the period February L - August 31, 1961 at

(779,

Change the appointment of Mr. Noyes W. Willett, Chief Engineer at $7,440
for twelve months, from full-time to seven-eighths time in this budget and onew
eighth time in the Radio-Television Texas ETV Council program, effective

LIBRARY
Transfer of Funds:

29.

From:

(782, T81)

Unalleocated Special Eguipment

To: Research Collections and

Materials
For:

To make additional purchases of
deparimental research collections
and materials for Research Center

and Academic. Center now under
construction

(T42)

CORGANIZED RESEARCH

University Research
Ingtitute '
Appointments:

30.

31.

32,

33.

3k,

35.

0. W. Reinmuth
(871)

Stephen Darby
Simmons

(9h5)

W. J. Handy
(872)

John X. Stone
{9LT)

Archibald R. Lewis
(¢h)

Joe B. Frantz

(979)

Professor of
Classical Ianguages
Rate: $10,000

nstructor

in Classical and
Germanic languages
Rate: $6,500

Associste Professor
of English
Rate: $6,600

Assistant Professor
of Geology
Rate: $5,500

Professor of History

Rate: $10,000

Professor of History

Rate: $9,500

M-6

$100,000.00

106,000.00

Research Assignment
Stipend: $1,800
Source of Punds:
Excellence Funds

Resgearch Assigmment
Stipend: $1,625
Source of Funds:
Excellence Funds

Research Assigmment
Stipend: $1,320
Source of Funds:
Excellence Funds

Besearch Assignment
Stipend: $1,375
Source of Funds:
Excellence Funds

Research Assignment
Stipend: $1,800
Source of Funds:
Excelisnce Funds

Research Agsignment
Stipend: $1,80C
Source of Funds:
Excellence Funds

Summer
Session

Sunmer
Bession

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summner
Session

Summer
Session



1960-61 Budget (continuved)
Academic Persomnel {continued)

9/1.10; 6/11-8/31;
1/3 ®. 9/11-6/10)
Rate: $9,300

Transfer of Funds:
43. From: Unused salary of Mr. May
To: Research Assistants
For: To employ part-time research help

(910)

M-7

$ 806.88
806.88

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
QRGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
University Research
Institute (continued)
Appointments (continued)
© 36, J. ¢. Thompson Agsistant Professor Rasearch Assignment Sumexr
{9L6) of Physics Stipend: $1,675 Session
Rate: $6,700 Source of Funds:
Excellence Funds
37. Burnard H. SBord Associate Professor Research Assignment Summer
(oh3) of Management Stipend: $1,620 Session
Rate: $8,100 Source of Funds:
Excellence Punds
38. (Corwin W. Johnson Professor of Law Research Assigmment Summer
{oh2) Rate: $12,000 Stipend: $900 Session
Scurce of Funds: lst Bix
Excellence Funds Weeks
Resignation
from Research
Agsigmmenty
39. John R. Silber Associate Professor Summer
{803) of Philosophy Session
Rate: $8,500
Research Assignment
Stipend: $1,T00
Transfer of Funds:
40. From: Unappropriated Balance Budget
Control $10,800.00
To: Miscellaneous Research Aids -
Project 70 10,800.00
For: To provide funds for production
costs.
(868)
Bureau of Business
Research
Appointment:
41. Robvert H. Ryan Special Instructor Social Science June 1% -
{911} in Business Services Research Associate August 31,
Rate: $5,000 (Faculty) 1961
Stipend: $1,481
Source of Punds:
Unused Salaries
Resignation:
42, Francis B. May Associate Professor Summer
{912) of Business Services Session
Statistician (F. T. period



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
Bureau of FEconomic
Geology
Resignation:
4y, R. K. DeFord Consultant and Transfer the $1100 June 12,
{753) Professor of Geology to Assistants 1961
(P. T.}{June 13 - account
August 17}
Stipend: $1,100
Bureau of Engineering
Research
Appointments:
4L5. W. A. Cunningham Professor of Chemical Associate Director Summer
(831) Engineering Stipend: $2,250 Session
Rate: $10,800 Source of Funds:
Research Engineers
46. Roy Rankin Assistant Professor Regearch Engineer Summer
Krezdorn of Electrical {Faculty) (1/3 T.) Session
{819) Engineering Stipend: $633
Rate: $7,600 Source of Funds:
Begearch Engineers
7. Andrew W. Marris Visiting Associate Research Englineer August
(830) Professor of Stipend: $k51 18 - 31,
Mechanical Source of Funds: 1961
Engineering Research Engineers
Rate: $9,000
8. Iawrence R. Mack - Assistant Professor Research Engineer ‘Summer
{837) of {ivil Engineering : (Faculty) (1/6 T.) Session

Transfer of Funds:
49. From:
Control

and Engineering
Mechanics
Rate: $7,800

Unappropriated Balance Budget

To: Special Research

For:
research

(800)

Institute of Marine
Science
Transfer of Funds:
50. From:

Control

To provided needed funds for

Unappropriatéd Balance Budget

To: Purchase and Equipping of
Diesel Vessel

Far:

To provide funds %o purchase and

equip the 38f%t. Diesel Vessel
Lorens offered for sale by the
General American 0il Company,

Dallas

(792)

Stipend: $325
Source of Funds:
Research Engineers

$ 1,738.97
1,738.97

$1C,500.00

10,500.00



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued}

Tfem Present Status

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued }

Humanities Research
Center

Appointment:

51. Elmore E. Stokes, Consuliant
Jr. Stipend: $1,625
{739) Source of Funds:
Unaliccated Salaries

Texas Petroleum Research
Committee
Transfer of Funds:
52. From: Salariss
To: Maintenance and Equipment
For: Unused salaries available because
of resignations and funds needed
in Maintenance and Equipment
{No RBC)

DIVISTION OF EXTENSION

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds:

53. From: Unallocated Special Lectureships

To: Coanference Workshop - Revolving
Fund
For: To provide support for the annual

conference devoted to the teaching
of high school Engiish

(798)

PHYSICAL PILANT
Transfer of Funds:
54. From: Department of Utilities,
Maintenance and Equipment
To: Department of Builidings and
Grounds, Maintenance, Repairs
and Equipment
For:; Additional funds needed in
Buiildings and Grounds area
(839)

TEXAS MEMORIAI MUSEIM
Transfer of Funds:
55. From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
To: Isboratory Research Assistants
For: To provide funds to maintain
present level of operation through
remainder of fiscal year

{1000}

M-9

$ 9,340.67
9,340.67

$  600.00

600.00

$10,000.00

10,000.00

$ 300.00
300.00

Summer
Session



1960-61 Budget (continued}

Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Ttem

Pregent Status Recommended Status

Effective
Date

LUMP SUM APPROPRIATIONS

Transfer of Funds:

56. From:

To:
For:
(98h)

57. From:
To:

For:

(873)

Faculty Salaries - Supervision
and Development, ¢f Teaching

Assistants $15,000.00
Unallocated Mazintenance and
Equipment 15,000.00

Funds needed in maintenance and
equipmment areas

Special Lectureships $1k4,000.00
Unallocated Maintenance and
Equipment 14,000.00

To mest "end-of-the year'" demands
for maintenance funds

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND

ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

PROGRAM

Transfer of Funds:

58. From:
To:

For:

To:

For:

Allotment Account $10,909.68
Development of Program in

Classical languages 75%9.82
University Research Institute -

Szlaries 135.48
Project EF-092 - Frederick J. Hunter 1k 38

To provide additional funds in the
indicated accounts to clear overdrafts
resuliting from misunderstanding of
directives pertaining to
reappropriation of "Free Balances” at
August 31, 1960

Astronomy - Instrumentation Work at

McDonald Cbservatory 10,000.00
To provide funds for developing the

engineering work for the infrared

telescope at the Observatory

(811) (757)

AUXTLIARY BUDGETS

Intramural Sports for

Transfer of Funds:

Men
59. From:
Ta:
For:
(859)

Assistants and Officials $ 350.00
Maintenance and Equipment 350.00
To provide funds for Intramural

share of purchase of power

presgure poiscning machine bought

Jointliy with Department of

Intercollegiate Athletics



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
AUXILIARY BUDGETS
{continued )
Advisor to University
Publications
Transfer of Funds:
60. From: VUnused Salaries $  320.00
To: Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 320.00
For: To provide needed additional funds
for maintenance
(795) ‘
MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS All stipends paid
Alpha-Beta Unsaturated from grant funds.
Ketones
Appointment:
61. R. L. Augustine Assistant Professor Director (Faculty) July 23 -
(997) of Chemistry Stipend: $677 August
Rate: $6,100 : 22, 1961
Bureau of Business
Research - Beconomic
Survey of Athensg, Texas
Appointment:
62. Robert H. Ryan Special Instructor Social Science April 1,
(7763 in Business Services  Research Asscciate 1961
Rate: $5,000 (Faculty) (1/4 T.)
Stipend: $324
Cell Ultrastructure in
Develiopment and Growih
Arpointment:
63. W. Gordon Whaley Professor of Botany; Director (P. T.) June 11 -
{998) Dean of the Graduate  Stipend: $1,688 August
School. (For Summer 1961 31, 1961
Rate: $1i6,500 only)
Closed Circuit
Inter-College
Television Project
Appointments:
6L. W. P. Webb Professor of History  Professor of June 11 -
(882} {Modified Service) History (1/3 T.) August
Rate: $3,750 Stipend: $1,450 31, 1961
65. L. Q. Meorgan Associate Professor Asscciate Professor June 11 -
{9657 of Chemistry of Chemistry August
Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $2,370 31, 1961
66. L. R. Shaw Associate Professor — Associate Professor — June 11 -
(96h) of Germanic languages of Germanic Languages August
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $1,925 31, 1961
Convair-Research
Program in Planetary
Estrophysics
Appointments:
67. G. de Vaucouleurs Associate Professor Principal July 1 -
(848) of Astronomy Investigator 31, 1961

Rate: $11,000

M-11

Stipend: $1,202



196061 Budget (continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

of Journalism
Rate: $10,000

Effective
item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED

AREAS [continued)
“Convair-Research Program
in Planetary
Astrophysics {continued)
Appointments {continued)
68. Harold L. Jornson  Professor of Astronomy Co-principal July 1 -
{806} Rate: $13,000 Investigator 31, 1961
Stipend: $1,4ilk
Counseling in Human
Factors for USAF
Chaplains
Appointments:
69. Henry A. Bowman Professor of Lecturer (1/4 T.) January 1~
{787) Sociology Stipend: $505 February
Rate: $9,100 28, 1961
TC. Harry E. Moore Professor of Lecturer (1/u T.) January
{789} Socioclogy Stipend: $500 1 -
Rate: $9,000 February

28, 1961
Engineering Foundation
Appointment:

Ti. Biily H. Amstead Professor of Executive Assistant August
(820) Mechanical to Engineering i8-31,
Engineering; Assistant Foundation 1961
Dean of Engireering Stipend: $526
Rate: $10,500
Instrumentation Work
at McDonsld
Cbservatory
Appointment:
T2. Harold L. Johnson Profesgor of Director June Ll-
{900} Astronomy Stipend: $962 30, 1961
Rate: $13,000
Petroleum Research
Fund - American
Chemical Society
Interfacial Tension
Appointment:
T3. Eldred W. Hough Professor of Principal June 11~
(1001) Petroleum Tnvestigator July 11
Engineering Stipend: $2,201 and
Rate: $9,800 August

1-31,

1561
Public Affairs
Reporting Research
Appointments:
7h. DeWitt Carter Prefessor of Research Assignment July 16-

Reddick Journalism and Stipend: $1,125 August
{710) Director of School 17, 1961



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED
RESEARCH {continued)}
Public Affairs Reporting
Research (continued)
75. Norris G. Davis Associste Professor Research Assignment June 13 -
{7h3) of Journalism (1/2 7.} August
Rate: $8,200 Stipend: $1,025 17, 1961
76. Olin Ethmer Associate Professor Research Assignment June 13 -
Hinkle of Journalism (1/2 7.) August
(743} Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $937 17, 1961
Public law 85-926 -
Felliowshlp Grants
Appointment:
T7. John R. Peck Associate Professor Superviscr of February
{81@) of Educational Graduate Students 1, 1961
Psychology Stipend: $1,187
Rate: $7,400 (1/3 T appointment)
Resgearch in
Contemporary Teaching
Techniques {NDBEA,
Title 1v)
Appointment:
78. 1eo F. Eangler Instructor in Research Analyst July 1 -
{951} Germanic Languages Stipend: $1,100 August
Rate: $4,950 31, 1961
Research in Rugsian
Literature After
1917 (NDEA, Title
oy
Appointment:
T79. XEvelyn Bristol Assigtant Professor Research Analyst June 11 -
{907} of Cermanic Languages (31/2 T.) August
Rate: $7,000 tipend: $97h 26, 1961
The Synthesgis,
Characterization,
and Structure of
Coordiration
Compounds
Appointmert:
80. Ceorge W. Watt Professor of Project Director June 15 -
(626) Chemistry (1/3 7.) August
Rate: $13,50C Stipend: $1,250 31, 1961
Structure and
Properties of
Organometallic
Compounds
Appointment:
81. J. J. Lagowski Assistant Professor Principal June 12 -
(899) of Chemistry Investigator August
Rate: $6,300 Stipend: $1,843 31, 1961

M-13



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED
AREAS {continued)
The Turbulent Flow of
Water in Curved Channels
of large Width to
Raaiss Ratio
Appointment: Vielting
82. Andrew W. Marris Agsociate Professor Regearch Engineer May 2,
{760} of Mechanical {Faculty) (1/37T.) 1961
Engineering Stipend: $433
Rate: $9,000
Zoology - Human
Genetics Fund Grant
Appointment:
83. olarence P. Professor of Zoology Research Scientist June 11 -
Oliver Rate: $1k4,500 {Faculty) August
(813) Stipend: $4,206 31, 1961
Electronic Materials
Research Iaboratory
Appointment:
8. Willism H. Associate Professor Director {Faculty) April 1,
Hartwig of Eiectrical {(1/3m.) 1961
{876) Engineering Stipend: $708

GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED
PROJECT

Rate: $8,200

Source of Funds:
Special Research
Fund, Bureau of
Engineering Research

In this area the "Present Status" column gives the staff members academic title
and teaching rate, the "Recommend Status" column reflects either his nominstion
toc the project or a change in his government sponsored project appeintment to

that set forth; all stipends are from contract funds:

Bureau of Business
Researcn - omail
Business
Administration
Grant

85. Francis B. May

(913)

86. Charles T. Clark
(919}

87. P. John
Lymberopoulos
(915)

Bureau of Industrial
Chemistry
88 John J.

JYr.

(952)

McKetta,

Associate Professor
of Business Services
Rate: $9,300

Assistant Professor
of Business Services
Rate: $7,700

Ingtructor in
Business Services
Rate: $4,500

Professor of Chemical
Engineering
Rate: $13,500

M1k

Statistician
(Paculty) (1/4 T.)
Stipend: $572

Sccial Science
Research Asgsociate
(Faculty) (/4 T.)
Stipend: $h473

Socdial Science
Research Associate
(Faculty) {1/ T.)
Stipend: $276

Director {Faculty)
Stipend: $677

June 11 -
August
17, 1961

June 1l -~
August
17, 1961

June 11 -
August
17, 1961

Auvugust
18 - 31,
1961



1960-61 Sudget {continued)
Academlc Personnel {continsed}

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COVERNMENT SPONSCRED
PROJECT {continued )
Comparative Stuly of
Behavior in the
Quiscaline rcterids
89, Robert X. Asgsistant Professor Direcior June 11 -
Seiander of Zoology Stipend: $1,866 August
(995} Rete: $6,300 31, 1961
Computer Programs for
Water Qualiiy
Froblems )
90." Joe 0. ledbetter Assistant Professor Research Scientist June 1,
{o55}% of Civil Engineering {Faculty) {(2/3 T.) 1061
Rate: $5,300 Stipend: $130
Controlied Potential
Coulometry
Sl. Allen J. Bard Assistant Professor Director (Faculby) June 11 -
{892} of Chemistry Stipend: $1,866 August
Rate: $6,30C 31, 1961
Electrical
Engineering Research
Laboratory
G3.7 Archie W, Professor of Director June 11 -
Straiton Electrical Engineering Stipend: $&,148 Augnst
(986) Rate: $14,000 31, 1961
a3. Alfred ¥. Lalrone Professor of Radio Engineer June 11 -
{991) Electrical {3/h T.) Auguast
Engineering Stipend: $2,222 31, 1961
Rate: $10,000
94, Wilfried Heimuth Visiting Lechurer Meteorologlist June 11 «
Portig in Aero-Space Stipend: $518 30, 1961
(987} Enginesring BT,
Rate: $7.000
Stipend: $777 1/e .
July 1,
1961
mlectronic Materials
Regearch Iaboratory
95, Wiiliam H. Associate Professor Director (i/k T.) April 1-
Hartwig of Electrical 30, 1961
(877) Engineering Director (1/5 T.) May L-
Rate: $8,200 Stipend: $4OO 31, 1961
Externd Design
Criteria for Waste
Stabilization Fonds
GE. Joseph F.”Malinaj Assistant Professor Research Scientist March 1 -
Jr. of Civil Engineering {(1/k 7.} May 15,
{958) [805) Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $517 1961



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
PROJECT {continued}
Factors in Verbal
Paired-Associate
learning
a7. Alfred Castaneda  Associate Professor Principal June 11 -
(858) of Psychology Investigator August
Rate: $9,600 Stipend: $2,8k4 31, 1961
Failout Shelter
Desgign and
Evaluation Workshops
o8, Walier HKugene Assistant Professcr Research Trainee February
Gecrge, Jr. of Architecture (1/4 7 ) 21 -
(78LY (881) Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $361 April 21,
1961 and
Stipend: $2L0 May 1 -
Juneg 10,
1961
99. Thomas Whitehead  Asgistant Professor Researen Trainee February
Shefelman of Architecture (1/&m.) 21 - April
(786 (880) Rate: $5,700 Stipend: $316 21, 1961
and
Stipend: $211 May 1 -
June 10,
1961
10C. Jorathan Avery Assistant Professor Research Trailnes February
Bowman of Archtiecture {(i/4 T.) 21 -
(785) (&79) Rate: $5,900 Stipend: $327 April 21,
1961 and
Stipend: $218 May 1 -
June 10,
1961
Fungal Biloluminescence
10L. Robert L. Airth Agsistant Professor Director {Faculty) June 12 =
(825) of Botany Stipend: $2,340 August
Rate: $8,000 31, 1961
Gas Secretion and
Carbounic Anhydrase
102. James L. Larimer Assistant Professor Project Director June 12 -
{953} of Zoology Stipend: $1,482 August
Rate: $6,300 15, 1961
Graduate Training in
Public Health
103. Joseph Francis Asgigtant Professor Research Scientist June 11 -
Malina, Jr. of Civil Engineering Stipend: $2,222 August
(959} Rate: $7,500 31, 1961
Growth Curvatures
1Chk. A. R. Schrank Professor Director Lugust
(898) of Zoology Stipend: $u451 18-31,
Rate: $9,000 1961

M-16



1960-67 Budget (continued)

!

Academic Persconnel {continued}

Rate: $8,600

Ma17

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recomuended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED
PROJECT {continued)
Hospital Community
Research Project
1C5. Ivan C. Belknsap Associate Professor Director (Faculty) June 11 -
(916) of Sociology Stipend: $2,637 August
Rate: $8,900 31, 1961
Inorganic Chemistry
Project
106, CGeorge W. Watt Professor of Director (Faculty) June 11 -
{963) Chemistry {(1/2 T ) Avgust®
Rate: $13,500 Stipend: $2,000 31, 1961
Internal Constraints
Applied to Dynamic
Probiems
107. Enrico G. Professor of Director {Faculty) June 12 -
Volterra Engineering Mechanics Stipend: $2,666 August
{783} Rate: $12,000 12, 1961
Microwave Network .
108. Robert Moulbton Assistant Professor Consultant (7/80 T.)} February
{727} of Psychology Stipend: $270 1, 1961
Rate: $6,300
109. Eugene Burnstein Assistant Professor Consultant (7/80 T.) February
{72k} of Psychology Stipend: $270 1, 1961
Rate: $6,200
Military Physics
Research Iaboratory
110. Robert XK. Profegsor of Leave from June 1,
Greenwood Mathematics Laboratory 1961
{o01) Rate: $8,200
Navy Contract
11i. Richard Iee Instructor in Research Engineer June 11 -
Tacker Civil Engineering IT (1/2 7)) 30, 1961
{996) Rate: $4,500 Stipend: $166
Nuclear Physics
Laboratory
112. Emmeti L. Professor of Physics Project Director June 1Ll -
Hudspeth Rate: $11,300 Stipend: $3,348 August
(917) 31, 1961
ii3. PBernard B. Kinsey Professor of Physics  Research Scientist June 11 -
{918} Rate: $15,000 (Physics) (Paculty) August
Stipend: $i, Lk 31, 1961
Cecupational Analysis
Project .
1TE Robert E. Morin Assistant Professor Research Scientist May 1,
{808} -of Psychcology (Facuity) (1/4 T.) 1961
Rate: $6,800 Stipend: $251
115. Benjamin Professor of Research Scientist May 1,
Fruchter Educational {Faculty) (1/2 T.) 1961
{838) Psychology Stipend: $637



196061 Budget {continued)
Leademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recomended Status - Date
GOVERNMENT' SPONSORED
PROJECT (continued)
Position Annibilation
116, W. E. Millett Aszociate Frofessor Director June 11 -
{950} of Physics Stipend: $2,370 August
Rate: $8,000 31, 1961
Psychiastric Social
Work
117. Jogeph Irwin Vielting Associate Visiting Associate June 13 -
Hungate Professor of Sccial Professor 30, 1961
(850) Work Stipend: $500
Rate: $7,500
Structural Mechanics
Research ILaboratory
138, Hudson Matlock Associate Professor Terminate March 31,
(841) of Civil Engineering ‘ 1961
Research Engineer
(1/h =)
Rate: $8,500
119. ILymon C. Reese Associate Professor Research Enginser March 1 -
(820) of Civil Eagineering {Faculty) August
Rate: $8,500 Stipend: None 31, 1961
{Army Contract)
120. Iymon C. Reese Agsociate Professor Terminate April 15,
(842} of Civil Engineering 1961
Research Enginser
{1/5 1.}
Rate: $8,500
(Navy Contract)
121L. Carl W. Morgan Associate Professor Research Engineer March 1 -
{821) of Civil Engineering {Faculty) Auvgust
Rate: $7,L400 Stipend: None 31, 1961
{Aymy Contract)
Theory of Numbers
122. H. S Vandiver Professor of Director (Faculty) April 1-
(843) Mathematics (M. S.) Stipend: $&,800 Angust
Rate: $l,320 31, 1961
Virus Interference
Studies
153, Royce Z. Lockart Assistant Professor Director {Faculty) June 12 -
{8511) of Bactericliogy Stipend: $2,106 August
Rate: $7,200 31, 1961

M.18



Classified Personnel

(Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment
is August 31, 1961, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, doliar
figures are used, cents omitted.)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

UNTVERSITY PERSONNEL

OFFICE
Appointments:
12k, Joseph Howard Lssistant Director March
Culver (/2 T.) 1, 1961
(o REC) Rate: $7,LL0
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
125. James Samuel Personnel Assistant May 29,
Swearingen TI 1961
{95k} Rate: $6,168

Source of Funds:
Unalliocated Salaries

STUDENT LIFE STAFF
Change of Status:

126. Rollin A. Student Group Student Group Aprii i,
Sininger Advisor II Advisor IIT 1961 -
{767 Rate: $4,338 ‘Rate: $4,851 May 31,
{9 months} {9 months) 1961

Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

TESTING AND
COUNSELING CERTER
Change of Status:

127. Mrs. Frances Psychologist IIX Pgychologist IIT June 1,
F. Fuller Rate: $7,104 {1/e T} 1961
(906) Rate: $7,104

COLLEGE OF ARTS
AWD SCIERCES

Astronomy
Appointment:
128. Johnnie Edwin Research Engineer V April 1,
Floyd e $8,520 1961
{750) Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries
ORCANIZED RESEARCH
Besesrch in
Anthropology
Change in Status:
12%. Edward Mott Research Scilentist Research Beientist May 1,
Davis Rate: $7,10L {(1/2 7.) 1961
(B57; Rate: $7,104

{Will also serve
1/2 T. on National
Science Foundation
grant)



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item resent Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANTZED RESEARCH
{continued;
Clayton Foundation
Bicchemical Institute
Appointment:
130. Norton G. Research Scientist June 1,
McDuffie ITE 1961
{(967) Rate: $6,168
Source of Funds:
Clayton Foundation
grant
Bureau of Economic
Geology
Appointments:
131. John P. Brand Regearch Scientist July 15,
{853) v (T) 1961
Rete: $10,4L0
Source of Funds:
Assistants
132. A. Byroun Leonard Research Scientist July L =
(851) v (1) 15, 1961
Rate: $7,L440
Source of Funds:
Assistants
133. John C. Frye Research Scientist July 1 -
(852) IV o 15, 1961
Rate: $7,440
Source of Funds:
Agsistants
Institute of Public
Affairs
Appointment:
134, James K. Howard Social Scilesnce June 15 -
{897) Research Associate July 31,
ITT 1961
Rate: $6,168
Source of Funds:
Social Science
Besearch Associates
Electron Microscope
Latoratory
leave:
135. Hilton H. Research Scientist Leave without salary Juns 1 -
Mollenhauver v On travel status July 31,
{9k1) Rate: $8,160 with travel paid 1961

M~20

from National Science
Foundation grant



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Persommel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
DIVISION (OF EXTENSION
Tndustrial and Business
Training Bureau
Appointment:
136. Armando Uribe Training Specialist April 1-
(729) (730) I June 30,
Rate: $6,168 1961
Source of Funds:
1/2 from ¢. D. L.
Committee grant for
Spanish Manual
1/2 from Various
Donors for
Production of
Instructional Aids
LIBRARY
CEange of Status:
137. Mrs. Mary B. Librarian I (2/3 T.) Idbrarisn {1/2 T.) June 13,
Nelson Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 1961
(756)
AUXTLIARY BUDGETS
Student Health
Center
Appointment:
138. Robert Clovis Physician, CGeneral April 1,
Stokes, M.D. Medicine {1/2 T.) 1961
(731) Rate: $9,600
Source of Funds:
Unused Sslaries
(Outpatient)
Regignation:
139. Carl D. Ambler, Physician, Genersl June 30,
M.D. Medicine {Cutpatient) 1961
(9L9) Rate: $9,60C
(11 months)
1%0. Change the appointment of Dr. Carcline Crowell, Physician, General

bl

Medicine, from a 10- month basis at $9,927 to an ll-month basis, taking her
off the payroll for the month of June, thg,additional amount needed, $992.70,
to come from Inpatient Division funds. (968)

DIVISICN OF HOUSING
“AND FOOD SERVICE
Divigion Office
Change of Status:
141, Curtis Trvin
Kirksey

(874) (&75)

Supervisor of Food
Service

Rate: $7,320

plus $10 per month
board

M-21

May 11,
1961

Manager, Unlversity
Commons i

Rate: $7,320

plus $10 per month
board

Source of funds will
be changed from
Dormitories Prorated
Payrcll to University
Commons and time of
gervice from 5 day,
40 hour week, to 6 day
week



196061 Budget (continued)
Clasgified Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Pregent Sitatus Recommended Status Date
DIVISION OF HOUSING
AND FOOD BSERVICE
[continued)
University Commons
Resignation:
1%2. Bobby John Treat  Manager, University May 10,
{793} Commons 1961
Rate: $7,200 plus
$20 per month board
MISCELIANEOWUS

SPONSORED AREAS
APT Project 47D
143,

Terminate the appointment of Mr. William Hampton Wade, Research Sclentist

IV at $7,440 for twelve months on this contract effective at close of business

May 31, 1961.
(816)

GOVERNMENT

“EPONSOKED RESEARCH

Defenge Research

Iaboratory

Changes of Status:

ik, John Barl
Tingle, Jr.
(8277

it5.  Jarvis Duane
Gantt

(975}

Tnerease in Salary

146, Rovert MacColl
Adamg
(726)

leave:

147. Emory Eugene
Mikeska
{809)

148. Bob Marion Brown
{807}

149. Spurgeon Kugene
Smith
(788}

Resgignation:

150. Edwin Hart
Block, Jr.
(883}

Technical Staff
Asgigtant V
Rate: $6,168

Resesrch Engineer
Iz (3/h 7.
Rate: $6,168

Research Scientist
{Mathematics) IV
Rate: $7,104

Systems Development
Specialist I (3/5 T.)
Rate: $9,240

Research Scientist
{Physics} V.<1/3 T.)
Rate: $10,440

Systems Develcopment

Specialist II {1/4 7.)
Rate: $10,020

Research Engineer IV
Rate: $8,520

Ma22

All funds from
conract indicated

Technical Staff

Assistant V (3/5 T.)
Rate: $6,168

Research Engineer
iiz

Rate: $6,168

Research Scientist
(Mathematics) IV

Rate: $7,800

He will be appointed on a government contract after that date.

April 17,
1961

June 11,

1961

April 1,
1961

April 15,
1961

April 15,
1061

April 1,
1961

May 5,
1961

{noon )



1960-61 Budget {continued)
(lassified Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Hecommended Staius Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH {continsted )
Microwave Network -
Contract SAE 9152
Appointment:
151. Joe Aller Balley Social Science June 11,
{891) Reseaxrch Associste 1961
Rate: $6,78C
{1/2 T. appointment)
National Science
Foundation Grant =
G-16936
ADpointment:
152. Edward Mott Research Scientist May 1,
Davis v (1/2 7)) 1561
{868) Rate: $7,104
Radiobiocliogical
Laboratory
Appointment :
153, John William Research Scientist March 1,
Spies v {1/2 1.} 1961
(773) Rate: §7,800
Sanitary Engineering
Project
Appointment:
15k, Joe Overton Research Engineer June 11,
Tedbetter Iv 1961
{956} Rate: $7,104
Resignation:
155. Walter R. Research Engineer July 10,
Drynan IV 1961
{060 Rate: $7,4k0
Solvent Effects in
Ozone Reactions
Appointments:
156. Sheaffers S. Bath Research Scientist Aprii 1 -
: {828) IV May 15,
Rate: $7,440 1961
157. Y. &. Chang Research Scientist June 1,
(9573 1L 1963

TEACHING ASSISTANT SAIARY ADJUSTMENTS

At the July 1900 meeting of the Board of Regents, approva

Rate: $6,168

‘was given to the

recommendation that a sum of $225,000 be provided for undergraduate teaching
improvement with necessary salary adjustments among the regular faculty and

teaching assistanis.

adjustments during 1960-61 among teaching assistants.

Of this amount $75,000 was approved for salary
The adjustments for the

First Semester were submitted in the docket for the March 1961 meeting, and I

recommend approval of the following payments for the Second Semester:

COLLEGE COF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Bactericiogy
James Clampit

M-23

$025.00

(869)



1960-61 Budgst {continued)
Teaching Assistant Salsry Adjustments (continued)

COLLECE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Chemistry
Ralph Donald Kern $250.00
Raliph Turner 200.00
Wiliiam Geammons L50.00
Barry Carrett 150.00
Lucien Carter 150.00
Isaac D. Egbanks 150.00
Allen G. Isne ‘ 150.00
Windell €. Wakins 100.0C
Edward . Fohn 100.00
Henry V. Cortez 100.00
Carlos de Llano 100.00
meconomics
T Weldon C. Neilil $250.00
EZnglish
Mary Wagoner $250.00
Daie Edmonds 250.00
William Allmon 250.00
Harold Mosher 375.00
Claude Allen 250.00
Fred Weldon 250.00
Nina Cocper 125,00
Sam McMillian 250.00
Mary Jans Cook 250.0C
Johnny Kerr 375.00
Ann Hamilton 125.00
Isaac Walker 250.00
James Eilis 375.00
John Irsfeld 250.00
RBichard Turner 375.00
Charles Ferguson 250.00
Theodore Nostwick 375.00
Carlo Kilp 250.00
Robert Ray 250.00
Meurine McElroy 250.00
Staniey Alexander 250.00
Henwy Speck IIX Z5C.00
David McPherson 250.00
Geology
David Alt _ $250.00
+. Dan Powell 250.00
Clyde Moore 250.00
Germanic langusges
Dona heeves $250.00
Daniel . Harrington . 250.00
W. J. Harvey 200.00
Tilo AlL 250.00
T. . 0'Hare 250.00
Juiia Penn 250.00
Government
Jorn Q. Adams $250.00
Richard E. Johnston 250.00
Hoyt Baliard 125.00
Howard (. Bavender 250.00
Robert P. Sindermsann 250.00

ML



1960-61 Budget {conuinued)
Teaching Assistan?® Saiary Adjustments {continued}

COLIEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

History
Tyrn Belson $25C.00
Robert 1. Wagner 230.06
Charies Alsxander 250.00
Tacmas H. Raker 250.00
James W. Fohl 25C.00
Ronaid L. Davis 250.00
Biilly C. Malone 250.00

Journgiism

TWilliam L. McCorkle $200.00

Mathematics

IR Perryman $150.00
B. A. Clinger 150.00
E. W. Reichhardt 150.00
E. H. Fearson 1CG.00
M. . Becker 100.00
T. L. Hayden 300.00
Mrs. Liia L. Smith 100.00

Philogophy

T TDonald cCustafson $250.00

Physics

TMilos Machacek $375.00
Frank M. Iay 375.00
Rodexick L. Marquess 250.00
Jon A. Schiogser 250.0C
J. W. Hopson 250.00

Romance languages
Wallter H. ilawrence $250.00
Sonye Arellanc 188.00
C. David Haas 250.00
Didier Jaén 250,00

Zoology
Howard H. Haines $250.00

COLLEZE OF BUSTNESS ADMINISTRATION

Accournting

TTF. H. Sweet $285.00
Virginia Huntington 285,00
0. Hoyt Gibson 125.00
William C. Dent 285.00

Finance

T Dinaid E. Vaughn $225.00
Pennie B. McNew 250.00

Management ‘
H. Gienn Ross $250.00
George E. Deshon 250.00

Marketing Administration

7O Hoyt Gibenn T $250.00
John W. Jotngton 125.00
James U. McKeal 250.00
Wililism ¥. Cunningham 25G.00



1960-61 Budget {continued)
0 3 x f LV
Teaching Assistant Salary Adjusiments {continued )

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Educational Fsychology
Mr.} Fay H. Starr $25C.00

COLLEGE OF ENCINEERING
Chemical Engineering
J. W. Bali $250.00

Engineering Machanics
Michael D. Reifel $250.00

Mechanical Engineering
J. E. Bcamblin $250.00

Petroleum Enginesring
Kernneth E. Gray $125.00

COLIEGE OF FINE ARTS

Music
Mary XK. Olson $200.00
Kenneth Alford 200.00
Bobert Riseling 200.00

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

James ¥ing $ 63.00
Kiran Randeri 125.00

TOTAL $22,206.00

SUMMER PROGRAM FOR TMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION

Of the $225,000 mentioned in the above item, $50,000 was designated for

Faculty Salaries - Supervision and Development of Teaching Assistants (Account
No. 2051339 To impiement thie program, I recommend approval of the following
budget totalling $31,08%L, for the Summer Program for Improvement of Instruction:

(961)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Biology
Browan, Waiter Varian, Fh. D. $2,000.00
Associate Professor of Botany
Mobiey, Harold Morton, M. S. 8iz2.00 {1/2 7.)
Agsistant Professor of Botany

Eeounomics
Thompson, Carey Carter, Ph. D. $1,075.00 {1/2 T.)

Aggociate Profesgor of Economics

Bngl! sh
Mills, Gordon H., Fa. D. $ 825.00 (1/2 7.)
Agsociate Professor of English

Montgomery, Robert Langford, Jr., Ph. D. 812.00 (1/2 T.)

E

Assistant Professor of English



1960~-61 Rudget {continued}
Summer Program for Improvement

et

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued )
Geology "
Snyder; John leMoyne, Fh. D.
Assistant Frofessor of Geology

Germanic Languages
Beyer, Hans Ceorg, Ph. D.
Lecturer in Germanlc languages

Smith, Matthew Irving, M. A.
Assistant Professor of SBlavonic languages

History
Bernett, J. Harry, Ph. D.
Associate Professor of History

Divine, Robeyt A.,Ph. D.
Agsisgtant Professgor of History

Mathematics
Barnes, Mrs. Anne Breese, M. A.
Special Tnstructer in Mathematics

Philosgophy
Ginascol, Frederick Homer, Ph. D.
Associate Professcr of Philosophy

Psychology
Young, Robert K., Ph. D.
Assistant Professor of Psychology

Romance lLanguages
Ayer, Gecrge Weston, D. U. P.
Assistant Professor of Homance languages

DerdeyneJoseph, Mrs. Madeleine
Marie-Arme, M. A.
Special Ivstructor in Romance ianguages

T. C. 660
Sha+tuck, Roger Whitney, B. A.
Profegsor of Romance languages

Counselors, Office of the Dean
Bitt, James Aifred, Ph. D.
Assistant Professor of Classical

ianguages

Wilison, A. Leslie, Ph. D.
Asgistant Professor of Germanic languszges

Mollenauey, Robert Russell, Ph. D.
Instructor in Cermanic langusges

Stephens, Bobert Qren, Ph. D.
Tngtructor in Engiish

Special Programs
Siiber, Jobr Robert, Ph. D.
Associate Frofessor of FPhilosophy

TOTAT,

M.27

of Instruction {conmtinued)

$1,750.00

$2,250.00

LET.00

$2,075.00

1,625.00

$1,325.00

$2,000.00

$ 825.00

$1,550.00

1.,400.00

$2,250.00

$1,675.00

1,550.00

1,375.00

1,325.00

$2,125.00

(1/3 7.)

(/2 T.)

§312091000



1961 Summer Session

All funds requested are within those alliotted for the 1961 Summer Session, unless
otherwise stipulated.

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
STUDENT IIFE STAFF
Death:
l. Carl V. Bredt Dean of Men; March 31,
{725) Associate Dean of 1961

Student Life (3/4 7.
First Term at $937;
F. 7. Second Term
at $1,250)

Change of Status:

2. Change the appointment of Mr. Rollin A. Sininger, Student Group Adviscor II
the First Term at $723, and the Second Term at $400 plus $323 paid from Summer
Orientation funds, to Student Group Advisor IIT at $808 for each term, toial
salary to be paid from funds budgeted for Student Life Starf. (768) (769)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES
Botany
Resignation:
3. Walter V. Brown Associate Professor Summer
{833) Stipend: $2,000 Session
Appointments:
4. Harold C. Bold Professor {1/2 T.) Summer
(832) Stipend: $1,125 Session
5. W. Newman Special Lecturer Sunmer
Bradshaw (/2 T.) Session
(8og) Stipend: $800

{Also in Zoology)

Classical Languages

Resignation:
6. James A. Hitt Asslistant Professor Summer
(755) (2/3 T.) Session
Stipend: $1,117
Economics
Change of Status:
T. Carey C. Thompson Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer
{927) Stipend: $2,150 (1/2 ™.} Session
Stipend: $1,075
English
Appointments:
8. William S. Burford Assistant Professor Summer
{86k ) (1/2 T.) Session
Stipend: $788
9. David J. Delaurs instructor (1/2 T.) Summer
(935) Stipend: $687 Sesgion
Resignation:
10. David Hayman Associate Professor Summer
(860) Stipend: $1,650 Sesgion

M.28



1961 Summer Session (continued}

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued )

English {continued)

Resignation (continued)

11i. Robert 0. Stephens Instructor Summer
(861) Stipend: $1,325 Session

Changes of Status:

12. CGordon Milis Associate Professor Associate Professor Sunmmer
{862) tipend: $1,650 (1/2 7.) Session

Stipend: $825

13. R. L. Montgomery, Assistant Professor Asgigtant Professor Summer
Jr.. Stipend: $1,625 {1/2 7.) Session
(863) Stipend: $3813

Germanic languages

Resignation:

14. Peter Rossbacher Lecturer (2/3 7.} Summey
(836) Stipend: $1,000 Session

Change of Status:

15. M. I. Smith Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(8ak) Stipend: $1,400 {2/37.) Session

) Stipend: $933 )

Government

Resignations:

16. Emmette.S. Redford Professor {1/2 7.) Summer
(88L4Y Stipend: $1,125 Session

17. Wallace Mendelson Professor Summer
{759} Stipend: $2,250 Session

18. Edward Taborsky Professor Summer
(761) Stipend: $2,200 Session

Change of Status:

1. H. A. Calkins Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer
(764) (1/2 T.) Stipend: $2,125 Session

Stipend: $1,063

20. W. D. Webb Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer

(763) (1/2 7.) Stipend: $2,125 Session
Stipend: $1,063

History

Appecintments:

2l. Donzld J. Visiting Associate Summer
Berthrong Professor Session
{978) Stipend: $1,950

22. James R. Scobie Assisgtant Professor Summer
(846} Stipend: $2,000 Session

23. Paul W. Schroeder Visiting Assistant Suwmer
{770) Professor Session

M-29

Stipend: $1,700



1961 Summer Session {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE CF ARTS AND
SCIENCES {continued)
History (continued)
Eppointments {continued)
24, Yi Chu Wang Visiting Lecturer Summer
(865) (867) (1/2 T.) Session
Also 1/2 T. in Asian
Studies with sslary
from Office of the
Dean
Total Stipend: $1,900
Resignations:
25. Robert A. Divine Assigtant Professor Summer
{794} Stipend: $1,625 Session
26, Joe B. Frantz Professor Summer
(9773 ~ Stipend: $2,250 Session
27. J. Harry Bennett, Associate Professor Summer
Jr. Stipend: $2,075 Session
(81k)
Mathematics
Resignations:
28. Hyman J. Professor {M. S.)} Summer
Ettlinger Stipend: $1,063 Session
(983)
29. Robert E. Professor Summer
Greenwood Stipend: $2,050 Sesgion
(980)
30. Mrs. Anne B. Barnes Special Instructor Summer
(966) Stipend: $1,325 Session
FPhilosophy
Appointments:
31. Konstantin Kolenda Visiting Asscciate Summer
{736) . Professor Session
Stipend: $2,125
32. Donald F. Gustafson Tnstructor Summer
(732) Stipend: $1,250 Session
Resignations:
33. Frederick H. Associate Professor Summer
Ginascol Stipend: $2,000 Session
(728)
34. John R. Silber Associate Professor Summer
(735) Stipend: $2,125 Session-
Physics
Resignations:
35. A. W. Nolle Professor Summer
{938} Stipend: $1,125 Session
(1/2 7.)

M- 320



1661 Summey Session (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Physics {continued)
Resignations {continued)
36. James C. Thompson Assistant Professor Summer
{939) Stipend: $1,675 Session
37. QGerald (. Ohlsen Assistant Professor Summer
(9ko) Stipend: $1,625 Session
Change of Status:
38. Jeremiah K. Instructor Instructor Summer
Silverman Stipend: $700 (1/2 T.) Stipend: $1,600 Session
{9373 (F. T.)
{This increases
time of appointment
and corrects error
in basge pay on which
first appointment
figured.)
Psychology
Change of Status:
39. Robert K. Young Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(934} Stipend: $1,650 (1/2 T.) Session
{(F. T.) tipend: $825
Romance languages
Reslgnations:
40. C. A. Swanson Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
{386) © Stipend: $1,075 Session
41. George W. Ayer Assistant Professor Summer
(887) (5/6 T.) Session
Stipend: $1,2002
k2. Mrs. Madeleine Special Instructor Summer
Derdyn-Joseph {(5/6 T.) Session.
(885) Stipend: $1,166
Sociology
Appointments:
43. Walter I. Firey Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
{737) Stipend: $1,125 Session
b, Winfred G. Visiting Professor Summer
Steglich Stipend: $2,250 Session
(745)
bs, W, Randolph Quick Special Instructor Summer
{This) (1/2 m.} Session
Stipend: $625
Speech
Appointment:
46. Grace Haen Special Instructor Surmer
Hanson (1/2 7.) Session
(752) Stipend: $600

M-31



1961 Summer Session (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Speech {continued)
Changes in Status:
47. G. A. Fuchs Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(749) {(2/3 7.} Stipend: $1,575 Session
Stipend: $1,030
L. J. R. Wier, Jr. Assistant Professor  Assistant Professor Summer
(750) (1/2 T.) tipend: $21,650 Session
Stipend: $825
Lo, M. T. Todarc Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor Summer
(748) Stipend: $687 Stipend: $1,375 Session
Zoology
Appoiniments:
50. T. 8. Painter Professor (M. S.) Summer
(771) (1/371.) Session
Stipend: $508
51. W. Bewman Special Lecturer Summer
Bradshaw Stipend: $400 Session
{801) (1/h m.)
(Also in Botany)
52. M. D. F. Udvardy Lecturer Surmer
(893) Stipend: $750 (1/3 T.) Session
Change in Status:
53, Oscar F. Wiegand Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (3/4 T.) Summer
(772} Stipend: $937 Stipend: $1,L406 Session
Physical Training
For Men
Appointment:
sl Joe Conley Special Instructor June 6 =
Bowling Stipend: $833 July 16,
(849) Source of Funds: 1961
Fon~-Student classes
fees
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINTSTRATION
Accounting
55. Horace R. Brock Associate Professor Summer
(845) Stipend: $2,000 Session
Bugliness Services
Change of Status:
56. Francis B. May Assoclate Professor Assocciate Professor Summer
{91h) (/2 T.) Stipend: $2,250 Session
Stipend: $1,125
Finance
Appoiniments:
57. Richard T. Cherry Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
{971) Stipend: $600 Session
58. Don L. Wocdland Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
(970) Stipend: $600 Session

M-32



1961 Summer Session {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINTISTRATION
{continued)
Finance (continued)
Eppointments {continued)
59. Reynolds Griffith Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
(972) Stipend: $600 Session
Merketing
“Administration
Appointment:
60. Buford A. Casey Assistant Professor Summer
(822) Stipend: $1,675 Session
Resignation:
61. Hampton K. Snell Professor Summer
(823) Stipend: $2,250 Sessicn
2, Calvin Patton Associate Professor Summer
Blair {i/21.) Session
{o0k) Stipend: $975
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and
Instruction
Appointments:
63. Mrs. Jessie Instructor June 12 -
Bennett Stipend: 3700 July 21,
(930) 1961
6k, Alicia Tilley Instructor June 12 -
{923) Stipend: $700 July 21,
1961
65. Eula Gill instructor June 12 -
{929) Stipend: $700 July 21,
1662
Educational
Administration
Appointment:
66. Edwin A. Brenholtz Lecturer Summer
(847) Stipend: $1,200 Session
FEducational
Psychology
Appointments:
67. Iuther Alvin Lecturer Summer
Maxrsh Stipend: $1,000 Session
(981)
68. Mrs. Natalie Lecturer (3/4% T.) Summer
Carter Barraga Stipend: $900 Session
. (855)
Change of Status:
69. F. J. Adams Professor {1/2 T.) Professor {1/2 T.) Sumer
(751) Stipend: $1,125 and Acting Chairman Session

(Also 1/2 T. in
Dean’'s Office)

M-33

Stipend: $1,125



1961 Summer Session {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
{continued)
Educational Psycheology
"Tcontinued)
Change of Status
{continued)
70. Jonn Pierce-Jones  Assoclate Professor Associate Professor Summer
(829) Stipend: $1,900 (1/2 T.) Sesgion
Stipend: $950
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Chemical fngineering
Appointment:
Ti. Ramgey Wayne Ingtructor Summer
Farley Stipend: $1,400 Session
(89 )
Resignation:
2. W. A. Cunningham Prcfessor Summer
(895) Stipend: $2,250 Session
Civil Engineering
Appointments:
73. Walter L. Moore Professor (2/3 T.) Summer
(921) and Chairman Session
Stipend: $1,500
74. Donald W. Stodart Tnstructer {1/2 T.) Summer
(928) Stipend: $562 Session
Change of Status:
75. Richard W. Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
Furlong Stipend: $1,550 (3/b 7.} Session
{920) Stipend: $1,162
Resignation:
76. Carl W. Morgan Associate Professor Svmmer
{922) Stipend: $1,850 Session
Engineering Mechanics.
Appointment:
77. Dale Wayne Instructor (1/2 T.) Summer
Evertson Stipend: $666 Session
(738)
Change of Status:
78. Harold J. Plass, Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer
Jr. Stipend: $2,250 (3/4 7.} Session
{969) Stipend: $1,688
Mechanical Engineering
Resignation:
79. Munir R. El-Saden Assistant Professor Summer
(896) tipend: $1,800 Session
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
ATt '_"
Eppointment:
80. Paul Peter Hatgil Associate Professor July 16 -
(909} Stipend: $812 Auvgust
17, 1961



1661 Summer Session (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
{continued)
Art {continued}
Change in Status:
81. Xelly Pearing Associate Professor Associate Professor June 13 -
(908) Stipend: $1,950 Stipend: $975 July 15,
(9 weeks) _ 1961
Music
Change of Status:
82. Donald B. Wright Guest Assistant Guest Assistant June 13 -
(774} Professor (1/2 T.) Professor July 27,
Stipend: $812 Stipend: $1,083 1961
{9 weeks)
SCHOOL OF LAW
Kppointments:
83. Albert R. Menard, Vigiting Professor Second
Jr. tipend: $1,500 Term
{932) (6 weeks)
8. David H. Vernon Visiting Professor Second
{933} Stipend: $1,500 Term
85, William G. Morris Visiting Professor Second
{931) Stipend: $1,500 Term
Resignations:
86. Joseph P. Professor Second.
Witherspoon Stipend: $1,500 Term
{925)
87. Covey Oliver Visiting Professor Second
{936) Stipend: $1,500 Term
CGRADUATE SCHCOQL COF
LIBRARY SCIENCE
Appointments:
88. Heartsill Henry Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
Young Stipend: $900 Session
(725)
89. Mrs. Mary B. Nelson Lecturer {1/2 7.) Summer
(716) Stipend: $600 Session
LINGUISTIC INSTITUTE
Appointments:
5C. Edgar Polone Visiting Professor Summer
(778} Stipend: $2,250 Session
{Funds from those
made availatble to
Institute from
Unallocated Salaries)
91. Fmmon W. Bach Instructor {(1/2 T.) Summer
{775) Stipend: $750 Session

M-35

{From Special
Lecturers account
in Institute budget)



1961 Summer Session

Effective
Ttem Pregsent Status Recommended Status Date
LINGUISTIC INSTITUTE
{continued)
Resigration:
92. W. Freeman Visiting Professor Summex
Twaddell Stipend: $2,250 Session
(777)

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at Main
University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the
Beard be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is & public
or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion
of taxes.

1. Mrs. Wayman Adams, 2815 San Gabriel, Austin, Texas, against the appraised
value of $3,000 for the portrait of Mrs. Hally Bryan Perry, painted by

Mr. Adams, is making a gift of $500, so that the cost to the University will be
$2,500.

2. Mrs. Mary Grace M. Adkins, 450 Spiller Iane, Austin, Texas, has made a
gift of approximately six hundred volumes of her family library for the
Undergraduate Library, the books to read: From the family of Judge P. B. Muse.

3. The Alcos Foundation, Alcoa Building - Mellon Square, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, has sent & check in the amount of $1,25C for two $625 scholarships
to be awarded in the field of engineering at the end of the student’s Junior
year.

b, The Aluminum Company of America, Rockdale, Texas, has given 2,000 pounds
of Alcoa aluminum ingot to the Department of Mechanical Engineering, the
approximate market value of which is $520.

5. The American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, Mr. W. L. Baker,
Executive Vice-President, 211 North Ervay Building, Dallas, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $1;OOO as tThe fourth quarter payment on its annual
grant-in-aid tc the Petroleum Extension Service Department of the Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, Division of Extension.

6.  The American Council of learned Societies, 345 East 4bth Street, New York,
New York, has sent a check in the amount of $4,500 as a contribution toward
the administrative expenses of conducting the 1961 Linguistic Institute.

7. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, T77 Fourteenth Street,
N. W., Washington, D. C., has sent a check in the amount of $200 as a
contribution to the College of Pharmacy from The Behrens Drug Company.

8. The American Institute of Chemical Engineers, South Texas Section, Post
Office Box 3950, Baytown, Texas, has sent a check for $250 to continue its
scholarship in Chemicazl Engineering for 1561-62.

g. The American 01l Foundation; 910 Scuth Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Iillinois,
has sent a check in the amount of $2,500 to continue its fellowship in
chemistry for the 1961-62 academic year.

10. The American Society of Civil Engineers, Thirty-three West Thirty-ninth
Street, New York, New York, has sent a check in the amount of $3,000 as 2
grant to the Bureau of Engineering Research to support a research project
under the direction of Professor Phil M. Ferguson on Long Reinforced Concrete
Columng as Part of Franmes.



Gifts and Grants {continued}

11. Anderson, Clayton and Company, Post Office Box 2538, Houston, Texas, has
sent a check in The amount of $12,500, representing the first half of &
contribution to the University of Texas Press for the publication of a new
latin American series. The Clayton Fund reguests that no publicity be given
this gift.

12. The Asia Society, 112 East 6ith Street, New York, New York, has
transmitted a check in the amount of $2,300 for the Summer Iustitute on Asia

to be held on the campus of the University this sumper. The total amount was

a Jjoint contribution from the following: Asia Society, Inc., $600; Asia
Foundation, 550 Kearny Street, San Francisco, California, $1,150; Japan Society,
112 Bast 64th Street, Wew York, New York, $550.

13. The Austin Clearing House Association, Austin, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $8,000 for the Faculty Improvement Fund - Various Donors.

ik, The Austin lawyers Wives Club, 4706 Ridge Oak Drive, Austin, Texas, has
sent & check in the amount of $400 for the Jeohn Charles Townes Foundation -
Scholarships in law account.

15. The Austin Savings and Loan Association, 1008 lavaca Street, Austin,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $125 for the Faculty Improvement
fund - Various Donors.

16. Mr. Hines E. Baker, 430 Texas National Bernk Building, Houston, Texas, has
sent a check in the amount of $1,000, a gift from him and Mrs. Baker for the
Coliege of Arts and Sciences Foundstion.

17. The BexarCounty Pharmaceutical Assccistion, Mr. Harey Brusenhan,
President, 5800 South Flores, San Antonio, Texas, has sent & check in the
amount of $300 for the Pharmaceutical Foundation, to be used as scholarships.

18. The Book Estate has sent & check in the amcunt of $5,000, being the net
income distributable as of May 1, 1961.

19. Mr. W. F. Bowman, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $100
as & gift from Wayne F. and Virgie M. Bowman for the Simonds Memorial
Scholarship Fund of the Geology Foundation in memory of Mr. Robert L. Cannon.

20. Mr. Morton Brown, 106 Easst 18th Street, Austin, Texas, has sent a check

in the amount of $125 to establish the Morton Rrown Drama Scholarship current
regtricted income account, to be used for tultion scholarships to drams students
in 1961.62. The funds have been deposited to the Fine Arts Foundation.

21. The Brown Foundation, Inc., Post Office Box 3, Houston, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $1,000 as its annual contribution to the Fine Arts
Department for ten scholarships for American Citizens of latin Extraction,
five in the amount of $150 each and five in the amount of $50 each.

22. Colonel D. H. Byrd, Tower Petroisum Building, Dallas, Texas, has sent
& check in the amount of $600 for Longhorn Rand Scholsrships.

23. The Carnegie Corporation, 589 Fifih Avenue, New York, New York, has made
a grant of $82,200 for a program in research and graduate study on thought
processes. The total sum will be paid over s three year period, on May 1 cf
1961, 1962 and 1963. The project is under the direction of Professor Wayne
H. Holtzman.

2. Miss Loretto lamar Chappell, 1403 Wildwood Avenue, Columbus, Georgisa,
has given to the Rare Books Colliections a manuscript book of Mirabeau B.
lamar's poems.

25, Mr. George H. Coates, 1610 Milam Ruilding, San Antonic, Texas, has sent
& check in the amount of $78% for the Geclogy Foundation for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of drafting and reproducing geological maps and
illustrations for graduate theses.

M-37



(o 3 Y
Giftg and Grants (cont
56. The Coliins Redio Company, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, has given $2,000 for the
Engireering Foundation in s rt of the graduate program in Engluneering.

27. Convair, Fort Worth, Texas, has givern $3,000 to the Engineering
Foundation.

28. The Corpus Christi State Naticnal Bank, Corpus Christi, Texas, has given
$375 to the Faculty Improvement Frogram.

29. Mr. Morgan J. Davis, President of Humble 0il and Refining Company,
Post Office Box 2180, Houston, Texas, has sent a check for $100 for the
Geology Foundation in memory of Mr. Hobert L. Cannon.

30. The Douglas Aircraft Company, Inmc., Santa Monica, California, has sent a
check in the amount of $750 for a scholarship for 1961-62 for a senior student
in geronautical or electrical engineering.

31. The Dow Chemical Company, Freercrt, Texas, has sent g check in the amount
of $5,000 for a gradvate fellowship in the amount of $2,500 each in the
Department of Chemistry aand the Depariment of Chemical Engineering.

32. Dowell Division of Dow Chemical Company, Post Office Box 536, Tulsa,
Oklahoms, has sent a check for $1,000 as a grant-in-aid to the Department of
Petroleum Engineering for 1061-62.

33. Drama Associates through the Drama Deparitment has sent a check in the
zmount of $200 to be deposited in the Fine Arts Foundation in a new account
to be entitled “Department of Drama - Various Donors - Various Purposes.”

34, EL Paso Natural Gas Company, Fost Office Box 1161, El Paso, Texas, has
given $5,000 to the Engineering Foundation.

5. Mr. Norris Ernzt, 285 Madison Avenue, New York, New York, has sent a check
for $100 for an excelience in teaching award, and indicates he will continue
the award for two more years.

36. The Farish Fund, 1326 Bank of the Southwes: Building, Houston, Texas, has
sent a check in the smount of $12,000 as & contridution to be used toward the
maintenance of the William Stamps Farligh, Sr., Chalr in Geology.

37. The Ford Foundation, #77 Madison Avenue, New York, New York, has mede a
grant of $25,000 for partial support for a program of scholarly exchange with
Yugeslavis.

38. The Fund for Adult Education, 200 Blooming Iake Road, White Plains,
New York, has sent a check in the amount of $40,000 representing a grant for
the purchase and equimment for an educational television facility owned and
operated by the Southwest Texas Arsa Educational Television Assoclation.

39. Mr. Joe A. (oeth, Austin, Texas, hss sent & check in the amount of $125
as the first quarterly payment cn his pledge for the Faculiy Improvement Fund.

L0. General Electric Company, Schenectady, New York, has given to the College
of Engineering a spot and projection weldsr with electronic controls, to be
used in connection with a research project sponsored by the Welding Research
Council. The approximate value of the mechine is $12,000.

Ll. Mr. S. Marcus (reer, a member of the Advisory Council of the College of
Business Administration Foundation, First City National Bank of Houston,
Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the smount of $125 for the Business
Administration Foundation.

42, Mr. J. Nalle Gregory, Post Office Box 2L3, San Angelo, Texas, has sent &
check in the amount of $250 as a contridbution to the Geology Foundation in
memory of Mr. Robert I,. (annon.



Gifts and Grants {continued)

L[5 MY, Weison D. Orisweld, Three Bayou Road, lake Jackson, Texas, a member of
the Advisory Board of the Engineering Foundation, has sent a check in the amount
of $200 for the Engineering Foundation.

L, Mr. Caryl P. Haskins, 800 Sixteenth Street, N. W., Washington 6, D. C., has
sent a check in the amcunt of $1,2CC as a subsidy on The University of Texas
Press publication VERTEBRATE SPECIATION.

L5, Hillerest Farms, Austin, Texas, has given $300 the Faculty Improvement
Fund.

LS. Mr. F. C. Hixen, Milam Building, San Antonio, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $400 to be used for twe art scholarships for the 1961-62 academic
year.

k7. Miss Ruth Margaret Hull, 3023 Stadium Drive, Apartment 4, Columbus 2, Chio,
has sent sixty.itwo shares of stock in The Investment Company of America, valued
at approximately $1,020, as a contribution to The Dean of Women's Fund for
Cooperastive Residences for Women Students.

48. Houston Endowment, Inc., Houston, Texas, has sent & check in the amount of
$5,000 representing the third payment on its grant to the Teacher Education
Foundation.

Lhg, The Humble 0il and Refining Company, Houston, Texas, has given 34,333 to
the Geology Foundation, for the purpose of developing a library compilation on
fundemental ideas in geology. In transmitting the check, the Chairman of the
Department stated that the gift was made possible by Mr. G. Moses Knebel of
Scargdale, New York. :

50. Humble 0il and Refining Company, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the
amount of $1,000 to continue the support of the work Dr. D. S. Hughes is doing
in the field of research on the Elastlc Properties of Rocks and Mineralis.

51. Bumble 0il and Refining Company., Houston, Texas, has glven $8,000 %o the
Engineering Foundation, and $5,000 to the Geology Foundation.

52. The Humble Oil and Refining Company, Houston, Texas, has given $216 to the
Journalism Develorment Program, deposit to be made in Journalism Foundation.

53. Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, Austin, Texas, has given $300
to the Faculty Improvement Fund.

54. The Jersey Production Research Company, 1133 North lewis Avenue, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, has given $2,000 to be used for research in rock mechanics in the
Department of Peitrcleum Engineering under the directicn of Professor Carl
Gatlin,

55. The Kapps Keppa Gamma Sorority, 2001 Unlversity Avenuve, Austin, Texss,
has sent a check in the amcunit of $200 tc be added to the endowment account of
the Donna Dellinger Memorial Scholarship Fund.

56. Mr. George A. Kellogg, 177 Somerset Street, New Brunswick, New Jersey,
hag given to the Humanities Research Center the following bocks: History of
Whidbey's Tsland, of which he is author, and Pioneer Days on Puget sound
By Arthur L. Denny, his great-uncle. ,_.

57. The Kerrville Bus Company, 2006 East Fourth Street, Austin, Texas, has
given $250 for the scholarship fund for the Longhorn Band.

58. Mr. Joe J. Xing, Houston, Texas, has given 100 shares of Tennessee Gas
Transmission Company stock, of an approximate value of $2,112.50, for the
Alfred and Nellie King Foundation account of the Engineering Foundation. This
gift wasg reported to the 0ffice of the President by the Dean of Engineering in
December 1960, along with a gift by Dr. W. ¥. Frapkilin, and, through oversight,
only the Franklin gift was recorded in the March 1061 docket.



Gifts and Grants {continued)

5G. The Koppers Company, Inc., Fittsburgh, Pennsylvania, has sent twe checks,

one for $600 for a summer teaching fellowship in Chemical Engineering, and the
other for $800 to provide z $500 scholarship in that field in 1961-62, the
additional $3OO to be set aside for use by the Depariment of Chemieal Enginesering.

60. The Ladies Auxiliary of the Retail Druggists Asscciation {Mrs. Albert
Papa., President, 238 Sprucewood Lane, San Antonio, Texas), has sent a check
for $300 for the Pharmaceutical Foundation for scholarships.

61. Mrs. Amy Freeman Lee, 127 Can®erbury Hill, San Antonio, Texas, has sent a
check irn the amount of $200 for the third tultion schelarship from the Emma
Freeman Memorial Scholarship Fund for use by the Department of Art.

62. The Lubrizel Corporaticn, Post Office Box 158, Deer Park, Texas, has given
$500 to continue for 1961-62 its scholarship in Chemical Engineering.

63. The Mobil 0il Compasny, Dallias, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$SL1 to cover payment of the 1961-62 Mcobil 0il Company Petroleum Land
Menagement Scholarship, College of Business Administration.

£k, The Mutual Savings Institution, Austin, Texas, has sent a check for $300
for Faculty Improvement Fund.

£5. The National Food Brokers Assocation, Inc., (Mr. M. M. Singer, Assistant
Secretary-Treasurer, 1916 M Street, N. W., Washington, D. CG.), has sent a
check in the amount of $250 for a scholarship for 1961.62 in the College of
Business Administration.

66. The Newspaper Fund, Inc., 44 Ercad Street, New York, New York, has sent a
check for $6,509 to be used by the School of Journalism in connection with
seminar for high school teachers to be held on campus during Summer of 1961.

67. Wewspapers, inc., Waco, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $2,800
for the Journalism Development Program.

68. Rabbi Levi A. Olan, Temple Emarmi-ELl, 8500 Hillerest, Dallas, Texas, has
transmitted checks totaling $5,000 to be deposited to Friends of the Library %o
pe used toward the purchase of & collecticn of Judaica-Hebraica books.
Individual donations in excess of $100 are from the following:

The Feldman Foundation, Dallas, Texas $1,000.00
Poilock Paper Comrany. Dallss, Texas 2,500.00
Mr. James Musiow, Post Office Box 1059,

Shreveport, Loulsisna 125.0C
Mrs. Marie K. Weisberg, 3525 Turtle Creek

Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 250.00
Mr. Stanley Marcus, Dallas, Texas 500.00

69. Page, Southerland and Page, Austin, Texas, have given $300 for the
Faculty Improvement Fund.

70. Pan American Petroleum Foundation, Inc., Pogt Office Box 1410, Fort Worth,
Texas, has sent & check in the amount of $2,116.50 to cover its fellowship in
Petroleum Engineering for 1961-62, and one in the amount of $2,502.23 for its
fellowship in Geology for the Summer of 1961 and the 1961-62 Long Session.

T1. Phillips Petroleum Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma, has sent a check in

the amount of $2,500 renewing & research fellowship in Chemical Engineering
for 1961.62,

M-l



Gifts and Grants {continued;

TE My, 3. H. Pollard, San Marcos, Texas, his brother, Terrence Arthur Polliard,
Dallas, Texas, and his sister, Mrs. Katherine Pollard Carter, Bay City, Texas,;
have egtablished the "William Terry Pollard and Claire Ford Pollard Memorial
Ioan Fund,” to be administered by the Office of Loans and Scholarships. Students
from Matagorda County are to be given preférence, other things being equal, with
20 per cent of the value of the fund to be restricted to loans to Matagorda
County students. After 50 years, at the €ection of the University, the
remaining principasl may be used for other constructive educational purposes.

Mr. Pollard has sent checks totaling $1,500 for this fund.

T3. Procter and Gamble Company, Post Office Box 39175, Cincinnati, Ohio, hasg
sent a check in the amount of $3,152 %o cover cost of iis pre-doctoral
fellowship in Chemistry for 1961-62.

T4, The J. W. and Cornelia R. Scarbrough Foundation, 406 Scarbrough Building,
Austin, Texas, has sent $500 for scholarship in Iaw School.

75. The Schiumberger Foundation, Houston, Texas {First City National Bank of
Houston, Trustee), has sent a check in the amount of $500 representing the
fifth and final annual instaliment on the $2,500 grant to the Geology
Foundation.

76. The Sears-Roebuck Foundation, 1409 South lamar Street, Daellas, Texas, has
sent a check in the amount of $3,500 as a grant-in-aid to support the
Distributive Education instructional materials program.

77. Mr. Wayne C. Sellers, Post Office Box 998, Rock Hill, South Carolina, has
sent a check in the amount of $250 to establish & scholarship in honor of his
father, a retired newspaper publisher, to be known as the M. S. {(Doc) Sellers
Scholarship in Journalism. The scholarship is to be awarded by the

- Scholarshipy Committee of the School of Journslism each year to a male student.

78. Sincliair Research laboratorie
in the amount of $2,500 to rerew i

1961-62.

; Inc., New York, New York, has sent a check
¢ fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for

£
T

T9. Mr. C. R. Smith, New York, New ¥York, has sent & check in the amount of
$l,OOO to support a collection given the library by Mr. Smith in memory of his
mother. The funds were deposited to Friends of the Library.

80. The Southern Fducation Foundation, 513 Cypress Street, N. B., Atlants 3,
Georgia, has sent checks totalliing $?5195 Tor scholarship during the Summer of
319631; a check for $500 for Research Assistantships during 1960-61 and for $610
as & prepayment on Research Assistantship for 1961-62.

81. Southern Minerals Corporation, Corpus Christi, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $500 for the Faculty Improvement Fund.

82. The Elmz Dill Russell Spence Fourndation, Scuth Texas Building, San Antonio,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $10,000 to support the publication of
The Uriversity of Texas Press book, Roadside Flowers of Texas.

83. Mr. H. J. Lutcher Stark, Orange, Texass, has sent a check in the amount of
$205 for the Lutcher Stark Debate Contes® prizes.

84. The Susannah Wesley Rible Class, University Methcdist Church (Mrs. Arthur
Niebuhr, Treasurer, 4513 Shoalwood, Austin, Texas), has sent a check in the
amount of $117075 to be credited to the endowment account of the Kate J.
Decherd Bibie Scholarship Fund.

85. The Steck Company, Austin, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$250 as a quarterly payment on its pledge to the Faculiy Improvement Fund.

86. The Tarrant County Pharmaseutical Auxiliary, Fort Worth, Texas, has sent &
check in the amount of $250 to provide scholarships in the College of Pharmacy.

87. Texaco Inc., Post Office Box 509, Bescon, New York, has sent a check in
the amount of $3,000 to cover the Texaco Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for

196162,

Mol



Gifts and Grants {comtinned)

B rhe Tewas Atomic Fnergy Research Foundation, {Mr. E. R. Drew, Executive
Vice-President) Post Office Box 970, Forit Worth, Texas, has sent a check for
$3,750 to support the Texas Nucliear Scilence Symposium Por high schools being
conducted under sypervision of the Division of Extension.

89. The Texas Society for Crippled Children and Adults, Tnc., 4429 North
Central Expressway, Dallas, Texas, has sent a che uk in the amount of $150 for
a summey workshop scho+arsnlp grant, for training in Special Educaiion.

90. The Texas State Bank, Austin, Texas, has given $200 to the Faculty
Improvement Fund.

91, Mr. C. J. Thomsen, £00C lemmon Averue, Dallas, Texas, has gilven one share
of stock in Texas Instruments, inc., sg & contribufion to the Business
Administration Foundation, the approximate value of which is $203.

92, The Tourist Court Journal [Mr. Bob Gresham, Publisher) Temple, Texas,
has gent $150 for the uo@rnalism Foundation.

03. United Cerebal Palsy Researck and Educaticnal Foundation, Inc., 321 West U,
New York, New York, has given $4,000 to support the United Cerebral Palsy
Workshop for the 1961 Summer Session; and $2,160 to cover indirect costs for

. 1961 in connection with the two year Southern Regional Education Board program,
"Pilot Project to Train Persons with Outstanding Leadership Potential in the
Special Educatwon Doctoral Programs of The niversity of Texas, College of
Education.”

o, The inited States Fibergiass Produchts Corporsiion, Clarksville, Texas,
hag sent a check in the amount of $80C for a grant to the Architectural
Engineering Department for research and development.

95. The University of Texas Iaw School Foundation {Mr. T. J. Gibson, Assistant
Secretary and Treasurer) has sent a check in the amount of $4,000, of which
$2,500 is 4o be deposited in the Johrn Charlies Townes Foundation - Faculty
Research Grants account; $1,000 in the John Charles Townes Fourdetion - Salary
Supplementation account; and $500 in an account for faculty travel, School of
Iaw.

96. A check drawn on the ua¢,@y brug Corporation for the Rio CGrande Valley
Pharmaceutical Association, {Mrs. (lga lozano, Secretary-Treasurer, 315 South
B Street) Harlingen, Texas, in the amocunt of $300 has been received for the
Pharmaceutical Foundatlon Scholizrships and Fsellowshlps account.

97. Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, 14 East Tist Street,
New York 21, New York, has sent & check in the amocunt of $2,500 to be used to
aid research on technigues of ethnographic field research under the direction
of Dr. Ileonard Broom, Professcor of Sociclogy.

98. Mr. David R. Williams, 324 North Steriing, lafayette, Louisiana, has given
an extensive colliection of architectural photographs of historic arthitecture
of Texas.

99. Mr. Jacob Zeitlin, 815 Nerth Ia Cienegs Boulevard, Los Angeles, California,
has established the ZeltLln and Ver Brugge Book Coliecting Award for Student
book coliectors, whereby $100 will be made available each year {for five years)
for the best collection of books exhibited by any undergraduate or graduate
student at the University. A University committee of three judges wiil choose
the winner, the award tc be in the form of $100 worth of credit in books to

ve selected from the stock of the Brick Row RBook Shop, Austin, Texas.

100. The following comtribuiicons have been received for scholarships with. the
recipient specified by the donor

Austin City Panhellenic Assccation, Austin, Texas $200.00
Austin Real Estate Board, Ausu¢ny Texss 500.00
Longview Lions Club, Longview, Texas 375.00

M2



RESEARCH CONIRACIS: The following conbtrachs and amendments have
been negotiated hy the Offize of Govermment Sponsored Resesrch
and have been signed by the Vice-President and/or President vpon
the recommendation of the apprapr;ate Technical Director, the
Director of the Office of Covernment Sponscred Research, and the
Business Mansger. I recommend your approval and ratification of
sigratures.

1. Modification No. 5, Change Order to Conbract AF 41 {6573-2Tk,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Aeronauvtical Systems
Division, Lackland Air Force Base, Texas, changes the accounting

and sppropriation date in the comtrset. The research and reports 0
on the improvement of occupationzl analysis procedures continues

under the directicn of Dr. Benjamin Fruchter, Professor of Edu-
cational Psychology.

2. Modification No. 3. (Hange Order %o Conbract AP 33(A156)-5597,
by which the Department of the Air Ferce, Asrcnautical Systems
Division, Wright-Petterson Alr Force Bese, Chio, changes the
administrative recitals oz the Admnriq+ra%mve Commitment Document.
The research on wave funcitions for atoms of The first row of the
periodic table and certain of their ions was conducted in the
Physics Department under the direction of Dr. C. W. Scherr,
Assistant Professor of Ihysics.

3, Modification No. 5, Change Order to Conbract AF 33{616)-5832,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Aeronautical Systems .
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Bdsc, Chio, changes the S
administrative recitals on the Administrative Commitment Document.

The research on relstivity end gravitational theories continues

under the direction of Dr. Alfred Schild, Professcr of Mathematics.

Y. Modification No. 5, Change Order %n Jontract AF 33(416)-6257,
by which the Depariment of the Air For Aeronaubical Systems
Division, Wright-Patterson Air F se, Ohio, changes the
administrative recitals on the Adminis rative Commitment Document.

nd operation of a moon refleg-
tion communication receiving station contznuga in the Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory under 3

ne direction of Dr. A. W.
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

5. Modification No. 2, Change Order tc Contract AF 33(616)-6801,
by whicl: the Department of the Afir Force, Aeronautical Systems
Diviesion, Wright-Patterson Alr Forece Base, Ohio, changes the fund
citation under the contract. The research and development on radio
propagation and associated refractive index problems was conducled
in the Electricasl Bngineering Research Leboratory under the direciion
of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Frofessor of Elestrical Engineering.

6. Contract AF 19{404}-88 %% by which the Tepariment of the Air
Force, Air Force Systems Commsnd, Laurence . Hanscom Field, Bedford,
Massachusetts, provides $20,000.00 for support of a study of the
comparison of the electric fields induced in the earth with those
produced. in a conventional horizontal sntenna. The contract is
effective for the period June 16, 1961 through Jume 15, 1962, and
the research will be performed in the Electrical Engineering Research
Leboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

=
=
Lad



i
7. MbdiLic“tlc o 8 S;ggl mental Agresment Ho Faellities

ny n the Department of the Air Force,
Aeronautical Systems D;VlSlon, Ady Force Systems Command, Wright-
Patterscn Air Force Baseg Chic, revises and combines Clause 25
(Title) and Clavse 26 Ebsseqsion) of the contract into one clause’
designated "CLAUSE 25 - TITLE.'

8. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-49-1k6-F7-028, by wblc the ﬁepd“—"ﬁﬂ* of Defense, Defense

Atomic Support Agercy, Weshington, D. 0., adds the sum of $98,775.00
to the contract funds snd extends the period of the contract
through February 28, 1962. A study of materials and systems for
the isolation of uwnderground structures subject to dynamic loads
continues in the Structural Mechsanics Research Laboratory under the
direction of J, Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

9. Modificetion No. 10, Supplemental Agreement Lo Contract

DA 1G-120-QM-817 by whichk the Begaz*men of the Army, Qusrtermaster
Research and Engineering Commapd, Natick, Massacnuset+s, subsfltutes
a revised Article & "Allowahle Cost arq.anmcrt Cleusge. The
difference between the former article and the revised article is
that the foimer established a reserve egual to 10% of the total cost
of the contract, whereas the revised article reduces the reserve Lo
l% of the total cost of the covtract. The work on The development
and evalustion of high velocity 1mpd“t ensrgy dlssipators was per-
Tormed uvnder the direction of J. Neils Thompson, Professcer of Civil
Engineering.

10. Modification No. 4, S& velemental Agreement to Contract

DA 19-129-QM-1383 by which the Department of the Army, Quarﬁermaster
Research and Epgineering Command, Natick, Massachasetts, substitutes
a revised Article 4 "Allowable Cost and Payment' Clause. The ¥
difference between the former mriicle and the revised article is that
the former egteblished 5 reserve egual to 10% of the total cost of
the contract, whereas The revised articie reduces the reserve 10

1% of %he toital cost of the contrach. “he research on impact de-
terminations continues under the Adirection of J. Neils Thompson,
Professor of Civil Engireering.

1l. Modifiecation Ho. 3, q@pgi ectsl Agreement Lo Contiract

DA 36-039 SC-78%1%, by which the Depariment of the frmy, Sigpal

Supply Agency, Fort Mommouth, New Jersey, zdds the sum of $100,000.00 " —
to the contract funds and sxtends the period of the contract through [\ -1/ f}
April 30, 1963. The research on machine language translation studies i
continues at the Military Paysics Research Laborztory under the

direction of Dr. W. P. Lebmann, Professor of Germanic Languages, and

A, B, lockenvitz, Profesgor of Physics.

12. Mcdifiration Mo. ly { remertal Agreement Lo Uontract
DA-36-039 SC-84937, by whick the . S. Army Sigaal S"‘pply Agency,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, changes the reguirements of submission
of a Pinancial Management Report DD Form 1097, from a guarterly
basis to a monthly basis. The resesrch in tropical meteorology con-
tinuves in the Electricel Engireering Research Lsboratory under the
direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

M-tk



13. Contract DA-36-039 SC-87312, by which the Department of the

Army, Army Signal Supply Agency, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, provides
$39,500.00 for investigation of new methods for frequency control.

The contract is effective for the period June 15, 1961 through June
1k, 1962, and the research is to be performed under the direction of
Dr. William E. Hartwig, Associate Professor of Electrical Engireering.

1L, Grant DA—SIG—36—6%9—61~611, by which the Department of the

Army, Army Signal Supply Agency, Washington, D. C., provides $120,000.00

for support of research entitled "Propagation Characteristics of Radio -
Waves in the One %o Three Millimeter Region.” The grant is effective 0 7 [ .
for the period May 16, 1961 through November 15, 1962, and the research S
will be performed under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor

of Electrical Engineering.

15. Amendment No. L7 to Basic Contract Nonr-375(00), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Haval Research, Washington, D. C.,
substitutes 2 pew "Disputes” clause in the contract.

16. Amendment No. 1 o' Contract Nonr-375(11), by which the Depart-

ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., =dds

the sum of $7,300.00 to the contract funds and extends the period of .

the contract through Msrch 31, 1962, The research on the trophic PP LT L
structure and productivity of saline embayments along the coasts of [
the Gulf of Mexico continues wnder the divection of Dr. H. T. Odum,

Director, Institute of Marine Science.

17. Amendment dated April 3, 1961, Control Number 401k-61, by which
the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Navsl Weapons, Washington, D.
C., incorporates the current overhead rate intc the following Navy
research contracts:

Amendment No. 12 to Jontract NOrd-16498, which establishes

the fixed overhead wate of 31.0% of Salaries and Wages for the
period September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research
continues in the Defense Research Lazboratory under the direciion
of Dr. €. P. Bener, Professor of Paysics and Director of the
Lgboratory.

Amendment Wo. 13 to Contract NOrd-16382, which establishes

the fixed overhead rate of 31.0% of Salaries and Wages for the
period September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research
continues in the Defense Research Leboratory umder the direction
of Ir. C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics and Director of the
Laboratory.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract WOrd-18041, which establishes the
fixed overhead rate of 31.0% of Salaries and Wages for the
period September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research
was performed in the Defenge Research Laboratory under the
direction of Dr. €. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and Director
of the Leboratory.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract NOrd-l8217, which establishes the
fixed overhead rate of 31.0% of Salaries and Wages for the
period September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research
continues in the Defense Research Laboratory umder the direction
of Ir. €. P. Boner, FProfessor of Pahysics and Director of the
Laberatory.

Mt



18. Fixed price Bailment Contract NOw 61-0743-b in the nominal

sum of $1.00, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval
Weapons, Wasghington, D. C., agrees tc provide one C-LSH type air-
craft as government-Ifurnished equipment for use in performance of
the research and development work under Buresu of Naval Weapons
Contract NOrd-16498. The research work under Contract NOrd-16L498
is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction
of Ir. C. P. Bonex.

19. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to fixed price
Bailment Contract WOw 61-0743-b, by which the Department of the
Wavy, Bureau ¢f Naval Weapons, Washington, D. C., incorporetes

the new nondiscrimination clause inte the contract. The research
and development work continues at Defense Research Leboratory under
the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner.

20. Change "B," dated 9 Jume 1961, to (ontract IBy-32192, by which
the U, 5. Naval Civil Engineering Laboratory, Port Hueneme, Cali-
fornia, extends the period of the conitract through Cctober 31, 1961,
without additional funds. The analysis of data concerning lateral
thrust on piles continues in the Structural Mechanics Research
Laboratory under the direction of Hudson Matlock, Associate Pro-
fesgor of Civil Engineering.

ol. Assigoment of Patent Rights, Serial Wo. 85,922, by which the
University transfers to the Deparitment of the Navy all right, title
and interest in and to an invention entitled "Microwave Refracto-

meter.” The invention resulted from research wnder Office of Naval /' -

Research Contract Nonr-375(08) directed by Dr. A. W. Straiton,
Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director, Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory. ’

22, {ontract GS~-00-~B-190%, by which the (eneral Services Adminis-
tration, Weshington, D. C., provides $13,000.00 for support of an
"Investigation of the Long Concrete Column as a Part of the Rec- .
tangular Frame." The contract is effective Tor the period April 13, ’
1961 through April 18, 1962, and the program will be carried out

under the direction of Fhil M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

23. Modification No. 9, Supﬁiemental Agreenment to Coniract
AT-(Lk0-1)-1639, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $10,765.00 to the contract

funds and extends the period of the contract through May 31, 1962. ' L7 0>

The study of unususl oxidation states of transitional elements continues
wder the direction of Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry.

2k, Modification No. 12, Supple;éntal Agreement to Contract
AT-(40-1)-1049, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,

Osk Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $99,500.00 to the contract

funds, and extends the contract period through March 31, 1962.

Regearch on fast neutron interactions conmtinues in the Nuclear Physics
Lgboratory under the direction of Dr. E. L. Hudspeth, Professor of
Fhysics.

-
25. Modification No. 2, Supplemenial Agreement to Contract
AT-(40-1}-2567, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,

Qak Ridge, Tennessee, exbends the period of the contract through FEEN

August 31, 1961, without additional funds. The research on reversal
of radiation demage in algese conmtinues under the direction of Dr.
Baruch S. Jacobson, Assisbant Professor of Zoclogy.

M-16




26. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement 1o Contract
ATw(40-1)-2580, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Cak Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $l3,797,00 to the conitract “fw S
funds and extends the period of the contract through May 1k, 1962. <7~ 7 7
The research on normal zinc cycle in a productive bay continues

under the direction of Dr. Patrick L. Parker, Imstitute of Marine

Science.,

P

27. Grant RG-6519(CL), by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$10,000.00 for support of research entitled "Computer Programs for
Water Quality Problems.” The grant is effective for the period
June 1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, and the research will be per-
formed under the direction of Dr. E. F. (foyna, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

28. Grant RG-8211, by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $18,245.00
for support of research entitled "An Investigation of Texas Soil
Algae." The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1961 through
May 31, 1962, and the research wiil be performed under the direction
of Dr. Harold €. Bold, Professor of Botany.

29. Graant CY-5723, by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,810.00
for support of research entitled "Syntheses of Anti-metsbolites with
Peroxy Groupings." The grant is effective Ffor the period May 1, 1961
through April 30, 1962, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. P. 5. Bailey, Professor of Chemistry.

30. Grant MY-3518(Ri}, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Eeglth Service, provides
$7,935.00 for support of research entitled "Intermediary Metabolism
and Alksioid Biosynthesis.” The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1961 through December 31, 1961, and the research will be
performed uwnder the direction of Dr. Gunnar Gjerstad, Assistant
Professor of Pharmacy.

31. Grant A-4862, by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,963.00
for support of research entitled "Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases.”
The grant is effective for the pericd May 1, 1961 through April 30,
1962, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr.
Gerhard J. Fonken, Instructor in Chemistry.

32. Graduate Training Grant 2G~337(le€'by which the United States

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,

provides $37,908.00 for support of a graduate training program in . N
genetics and cell biology. The grant is effective for the period R T
July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, and will be under the direction

of the following mewbers of the Zoology Department: Dr. Wilson S.

Stone, Dr. C. P. Oliver, Dr. R. P. Wagner, and Dr. J. J. Biesele.

33. Graduate Tralning Grant 2M~6715—63, B& which the United States

Department of Heslth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,

provides $29,202.00 for graduate training in psychiatric social work. - =
The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, /Fy;;izz;ﬂg
1962, and the program will be upder the direction of Professor Lora "
lLee Pederson, Director, Graduate Scheol of Social Work.

MoL7



3. Training Grant 2M-74ll, by which the United States Department
of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$21.,732.00 for support of "Research Training-Social Sciences.”

The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30,
1962, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Richard J.
Hill, Associate Professor of Sociclogy.

35. Training Grant 2G-600 {(Cl&C1S1), by which the United States

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,

provides $50,220.00 for support of “Training Program in General o E
Microbiology.” The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1961 + -~~~ 7=
through June 30, 1962, and the program will be conducted under the

direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microbiology.

36. Amendment No. TH1070.2L to Grant T10T70.00, by which the

United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office

of Education, adds the sum of $6,604.00 to the grant funds. "A TR
Study of the Effectivensss of TV as a Method of In-Service Education = ™~
for Elementary School Teachers of Mathematics" continues under the
direction of Dr. M. Vere DeVault, Assoclate Professor of Elementary
Education and of Curriculur and Instruction.

37. Contract SAE-9iME, by which the United Stetes Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides .
$29,121.00 for support of a Middle Fast Language snd Area Center in . -
Argbic, Hebrew and Persian. The coatract is effective for the periocd
July 1, 1961 through Jure 30, 1962, and the center will be directed
by Ir. W. P. Lehmann, Professor of Jermanic Langusges.

38. Contract SAE-GLL9, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides
$12,028.00 for support of a South Asis Language and Area Center in
Hindl and Telugu. The contract iIs affective for the period July 1,
1961 through June 30, 1962, and the center will be directed by Dr.
W. P. Lehmann, Professor of Germanic Languages.

39. Grant NSP-GL7522, by*which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $18,100.00 for support of research en-
titled "Effects of Fluctuating Tempersture on Fishes." The grant -
is effective for the period May 1, 1961 through April 30, 1963, and = ~.7uly -
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Clark ' o
Hubbs, Associate Professor of Zoclogy.

Lo, Grant NSF-GL7983, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $h8,000.00 for support of resesrch en-

titled "Magnetic Resonance Absorption and Relaxation." The grant _

is effective for the period June 15, 1961 through June 14, 196h4, AR
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. A. W. BN TR
Holle, Professor of Physics.

41, Grant NSF-GL800T7, bgwwhich the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $15,100.00 for the support of research

entitled "Biological Studies of Pyrenomycetous Fungi." The grant . % ..o
is effective for the period June 1, 1961 through May 31, 1963, and '
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. James
Maniotis, Imstructor in Botany.



ad at the Maln University by
“cation of signaturssg:

”ONTRACTS The folicwing conitracts have bean exXecuh
The official indicated. I recommend approval asnd o

1. Ietter of Agresment with American Chemical Soclety, signed by Vice-President
and Provost J. K. Smiley, whereby a grant of $13,500 is made available during
the period September 1, 1961 = August 3L, 106k for a study entitled "Equation of
State of Sclids" under the directlion of Dr. Darrell S. Hughes.

2. Agreement with Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, signed by
Mr. Joe W. Neal, Director, Internaticnal Office, and approved by Vice-President
and Provest J. R. Smiley, whereby a Uniliitsd States Loan Program for Cuban Studends
consisting of funds recelved from the Federsl Govermment is established for th
purpese of making interest-fres loans to eligible shtudents, nc student to M}
receive more thar s total of $500, and repayment of loans +o be made directly
to the Commissioner of Education.

&
CY
.,

3. Amendment 1o March T, 1830 Agreenment with the Fort Worth (Geoclogical Socwety,;
signed by President J. K. Smiiey, wherseby the Revolving Publication Fund of the
Bureau of Hconomic Geclogy esiablished by the Geological Society, is changed to .
the "Fort Worth Geological Society Revolving Research and Publication Fund,

and the uses are broadensd to include research necessary and incidental o
publiication.

L. Ietter of Agreement with The Fund for Adult Education, signed by Chancellor.
Harry Ransom, whereby the Fund transfers to the National Educational Television -
and Radio Center all its right, title and interest in the ILetter of Agreement
covering ETV station construction grants in which it served as ljaison. This
is necessary since The Fund for Adult Education will ceoncliude its regular
operations approximately June 30, 196i.

5. Agreement with the Institute of International Education, signed by :
Vice-President and Provost J. R. Smileyv, whereby the University will conduct a °
four-week orientation program for not less than 55 nor more than about :
65 students from several nationalities during the period Augus® & - Sepiember k,
1961, the dhlveweLfy to receive for each student $176.33 for tuition and fees
and $L?O for maintenance. The program will under the direction of Dr. Joe Neal.

by

6. letter of Agreement with Regources For The Future, irca} signed by i
Vice-President and Provost . R. Smitey, whereby & grant of $46,500 for researcn:
on potential economic development of the United States Southwest and the '
implicaticns for domestic and foreign ecconomic polizy is made available in
several stated installments,the final one to be paid pricr to September 1, 1962.
The work will be under the directicn of Dr. Benjamin H. Higgins, Professor of
Economics.

7. Agreement with The Shell Development Company, signed by Vice-President and ;
Provost J- R. Smiley, vhereby $4,680 is made available for research on clays ﬁ‘fﬁ
and minerals under the SquIVlSIOQ of Dr. E. &. Weiss, Frofessor of Chemical M
Engineering. The period of the contract is June 1, 1961 through May 31, 1962. 5

8. Pact of Cocperation between the Department of Ceology, and the Office of
Economic Ceology of The Enmvers¢ty of Texas, and the Institute of Ceclogy of
the University of Mexicc,; signed by Vice.Fresident and Proveost J. R. Smiley, 5
whereby the two universitles will cooperate in carrying out geclogical studies;

in Mexico, both In the field and in the laboratory. '

9. Letter of Agreement with Mr. Tom E. Leary, Marathon, Texas, signed by
Business Manager G. W. Landrumn, whereby Mr. Leary will furnish food and
housing at the Buttrill Ranck for a minimum of twenty-four geology students
{inciuding teachers) for the summer session June 5-July 7, incliusive, for a
cost of $130 per student with & minimum total of $3,120

i
B
O



Contracts (continued)

10. Lease Agreement with the United States Govermment, signed by Business
Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby 1,427 square feet of space at Balcones "
Research Center is leased for occupancy by the Field Branch Office of the’.” - |
Atomic Energy Commission and the U. 8. Geological Survey for the period T
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1963, the agreement providing for
a reimbursement of pro rata share of maintenance costs rather than an
actual rentzl.

1l. Vending Machine Concession Contract with Capital Coin Leundromati,
Inc., signed by Business Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby, in accordance .
with authorization by Board of Regents at the May 1961 meeting, Capital >

Coin Isundromat will provide vending machine washers, dryers and soap ”ffm”;f )
machines for University Residence Hallis during the periocd September 1, S -
1961 through August 31, 1963. T

PERMISSION TO AWARD CONTRACTS: Mr. G. W. Landrum, Business Manager, has
submitted the folilowing recommendations in regard to contracts, and
explanations in support thereof, with the regquest, that if approved,
he be auvthorized to sign such contracts on behalf of the University.

1. For Dairy Products, Division of Housing and Food Service, 1961-62

We recommend that the Board of Regents approve contract awards for
deiry products for 1961-62 as follows:

Contract Award to Product
Polar Ice Cream and Pure Milk Company Milk B
Carnation Company Ice cream and ice .

cream products

The Polar Ice Cream Company is awarded the bid on the basis of
their bid to allow 16.5% discount on the total monthly bill for
milk. .The Carnation Company is awarded the contract for ice cream
and ice cream products on the basis of their bid to allow an 18%
discount on the total monthly bill for ice cream.

Bid invitations together with specifications, estimaied reguirements,

ete. were furnished to the following local concerns:

Austin Maid Ice Cream Company Polar Ice Cream znd Pure
Milk Company

Carnation Company Superior Dairies, Inc.

M-50



Permission to Award Contracts {continued)
We received no bids from the Austin Maid Ice Cream Company or Superior
Dairies, Inc. Bids were received from Polar Ice Cream Company and
Carnation Company, and these are the two concerns wnich have our
contracts for the current fisecal year.

The unit prices bid by each company for the major products were the
same. The benefit to the University is determined by the amount of
discount allowed on the monthly bill. The bids were as follows:

Company Milk Jee Cream
Polar Ice Cream and Pure 16.5% discount 16,5% discount

Milk Company
Carnstion Company 12.5% discount 18% discount
Note: Discounts were on the total monthly bills.

A study of the individual unit prices has been made and where
differences in unit prices exist we have determined the consumption
of the products last year and have made compuiations to determine
if the consumption figures at the unit prices guoted would change
the overall bid swards. This study revealed that we should make
awards to the companies submitting the greater discount on the
monthly pill. The base unit prices are approximately the same as
the base unit prices for the current fiscal year. We have been
allowed by Polar Tce Cream Company for 1960-61 a 10.2% discount on
milk and by Carnation Company for 1960-61 a 15.5% discount on ice
cream. Therefore, we may anticipate a greater discount on the
monthly bills during 1961.62 than we experienced in 1960-61 even
though we will have the same suppliers. Both concerns have
provided satisfactory service and have given a quality product.

2. For Iaundry Service, Division of Housing and Food Service, 1961-62
We recommend that the Board of Regents approve the awarding of
contracts for laundry service at the seversl Divigion of Housing
and Food service units for the 1961.62 fiscal year as follows:

UNIT CONTRACT AWARDED TO

1. GROUP 1 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS  Capitol Laundry and Dry
{Moore-Hill Hall, Brackenridge, Cleaning
Roberts, Prather)

2. GROUP 2 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS Burton Laundry and Dry
{Ban Jacinto, Simkins, Little Cleaning
Campus)

3. GROUP 3 - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HEALIS Capitol Laundry and Dry
{Kirsoiving) Cleaning

L., CROUP L . WOMEN'S RESIDENCE BALLS San Jacinto Cleaners and

{A-C-B, Littlefield, Whitis, Taundry
Staff H.)

5. GROUP 5 . CAFETERTAS Aystin Jaundry and Dry
{University Commons, University Cleaning

Tea, House and Varsity Cafeteria)

M-51



Permission to Award Contracts {continued)
Tn Groups I and LII we actually received two bids. In Groups II and IV
and V, we received only one bid each for the service to these units.
The price in Groups I and IIT is more favorable than the price paid
during 1960-61. The price for Groups II and IV is the same as we paid
1960-61. The price for Group V is .2 of a cent higher than the price
paid in 1960-61.

It should be pointed out that none of the laundries except Austin
Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company have the capacity to do all of the
University laundry work. In order to try to get competition we arrange
for bide to be taken on individusl groups or on & total basis. No
lsundry bid on all of the work. Capitol Iaundry snd Dry Cleaning
Company offered us a bid for the first time and were successful on
two of the Groups. The Driskill Jaundry, who had been doing the work
at Kinsolving, will receive no award for the 1961.62 year since
Capitol laundry and Dry Cleaning Company had a better price. Burtons
Javndry and Dry Cleaners and San Jacinto Cleaners and laundry were the
only bidders on their respective groups and the prices they bid are
the same as they held the contract during 1960-61.

I recommend that the avard be made as indicated. I think the prices
are reasonable and falr and substantially below the retail rate for
finished flat work. A copy of the tabulation of bids is set out below,
and it is my recommendation that the material contained in this
memorandum plus the tabulation of bids be included in your next Regents'
docket for approval at the July 22 meeting of the Board. I further
request that I be authorized to sign the contracts as recommended.

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR LAUNDRY SERVICE FOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE

Bids Opened 10:00 A. M., June 6, 1961 . Business Manager's Office

Austin
Laundry  Burtons  San Jacinto Capitel
and Dry Iaundry Cleaners faundry
Cleaning and Dry and Driskil® and Dry
Company  Cleaners lLaundry Laundry Cleaners
GROUP I - MEN'S
"RESIDENCE HALLS
(Moore-Hill Hall,
Brackenridge, Roberts,
Prather)
Finighed Flatwork .062 1b. 1b. ib. Jb. 057 1b.
Iarge Mops 40 ea. es,. ea . ea. .32 ea.
Small Mops .30 ea. 2 . ea. =T .20 ea.
Jackets (very few) .25 ea. ea. ea. ea,. .20 ea.
GROUP 2 - MEN'S
RESIDENCE HALLS
(San Jacinto, Simkins,
Little Campus)
Finished Flatwork ib.  .05951b. 1b. 1b. ib.
Large Mops ____ea. .35 ea. ea. esa. ea.
Small Mops ea. .25 ea. et . ea . ea.
Jackets {very few) ea. .25 ea. ea. . ea. es.

M-52



Permigsion to Award Contracts (continued)
Tabulation gﬁ‘Bids for Laundry Service for The University of Texas -
Division of Housing and Food Service (continued)

Austin
Iaundry  Burtons  San Jacinto Capitol
and Dry Laundry  Cleaners Iaundry
Cleaning and Dry and Driskil:® and Dry
Company  Cleaners Laundry Laundry Cleaners
GROUP 3 - WOMEN'S
. RESTDENCE HALLS
(Kinsolving Dormitory)
Finished Flatwork 1b. 1b. 1b. .06 1b. 057 1b,
GROUP 4 - WOMEN'S
RESIDENCE HALLS
(A-C-B, Littlefield,
Whitis, Staff H.)
Finished Flatwork 1b. 1b. .06 1b. 1b. 1b.
GROUP 5> - CAFETERTAS
Finished Flatwork 062 1b. 1b. ib. ib. 1b.
large Mops A0 ea. ea. ea.. ea. ea.
Small Mops .30 ea. ea. ea . ea. ea..

3. For laundry and Dry Cleaning - Kinsolving Dormitory, 196162

During the fiscal years 195859, 1959-60 and 1960-61 Austin Iaundry

and Dry Cleaning Company, Inc., Burtons' Isundry and Cleaners and
Kelly Smith Cleaners, Inc., provided Jaundry and dry cleaning

services to the occupants of Kinsolving Dormitory. The contract for

these services was based on the award of contract to the lowest

bidder in 1958-59 and has been renewed for the past two fiscal years.

A payment of $25.00 per month by the cleaners is made %o the
University.

We request permission to renew this contract for the fiscal year
1961-62 subject to the same conditions and requirements as in
previous years.

L. Air Force ROTC Uniforms Contract, 196162 e

Sol Frank Company of San Antonio submitied the lowest acceptablex

bid for ocur Air Force R. 0. T. C. uniforms contract for the
1956-57 year under the Air Force commutation of uniforms program.

The contract was satisfactorily performed and was exftended for the

1957-58, 1958-59, 1959-60 and 196061 years.

Mr. Dustin and Colonel Porter have recommended that consideration be

given to extending the present contract with Sol Frank Company for

the academic 1961-62 year. This recommendztion is made on the basis
that the present uniform conitract has been very satisfactory in all
respects, and I concur in the recommendation mede by Mr. Dustin and

Colenel Porter. The same conditions, specifications, and
considerations would be in effect. We have contacted Scl Frank
Company, and they have assured us of their interest in continuing
the contract.

M-53



o

dar

FACULTY LEGISIATION: I recommend approﬁal of the following legislation passed
by the Faculty Council snd/or General Faculty:

1. On Jime 12, 1961, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization
procedure the recommendation of the College of Fine Arits to make a catalogue
change in the Department of Music {D&P 2929) to add Music 225L to Curriculum
and Music Education which had been iradvertently omitted from catalogue
material.

2. On June 12, 1963, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization
procedure the recommendation of the Colliege of Business Administration to
change the name of the Department of Business Services to the Department of -
General Business (D&P 2930) since the new title will be somewhat more
descriptive of the work of the department and wiil be more in lipe with
department titles at other leading colleges of Busginess Administration.

3. On June 12, 1961, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization
procedure the recommendation of the College of Arts and Sciences regarding & -
catalogue change in the Department of Military Science (D&P 2931) permitting
the substitubion of one of several specified three semester hour courses for
three semester hours of Milltary Science instruction previously provided. The
vaiue of certain courses in the Military Science curriculim has been changed

so That the Military Scilence courses now taken by students seeking a commission
total 21 semester hours. One of the academic courses listed is to be elected to
complete 2L semester hours of instruction in the Army ROTC program required for
commissioning.

L, On May 3, 1961, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization
procedure the recommendation of the College of Business Administration
regarding changes in its catalogue (D&P 2906-08), eliminating certain degree
programs and changing certain reguired courses, all in line with the desires
of the administration and the directives of the Commission on Higher Education
Tor the College. te strengthen its undergraduaste degree structure and to give
the student increased flexibility in his choice of courses.

5. On May 3, 1961, the Facuity Council approved by the circularization _ .
procedure the recommendations of the Ccllege of Education regarding proposed
changes in degree programs for 1961-63 {D&P 2011.17). These changes do not "
increage the number of hours required for a degree buit rather reallocate hours
already in the programs. They do essentially two things: (1) Strengthen the
subject matter preparation of teachers, particularly in the majors and minors;
seven of the changes are directed toward stronger major and minor preparaition; .
four of the changes increase the number of subject matter electives. (2) Make o
specific some of the hours already required in education, that is, five of the
changes specify courses must be in secondary education in accordance with new

state regulations.

6. On May 26, 1961, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization
procedurs the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences regarding
changes in degree requirements {D&P 2919-26), (1) making changes in required .
courses for minors in Racteriology, and in majors and minors in Geology for
the B. A. Degree, Plan I, thus strengthening the student's program in these
areas; {2) revising Plan I¥ 36 that students whose work is below standard in
the freshman and sophomore years will be dropped from Plan IT curriculum, and
those students whe continue in Plan IT will be required to foilow the
departmental honors programs where such have been established; (3) discontinuing
the giving of a B. A. Degree on completion of one year in medical school, the
medical schools feeling that it is desirable for the applicant to have
completed his B. A. Degree before entering medical school; (&) for the B. A.
Degree in Geology, adding the second semester of calculius to the mathematics
reguirement and strengthening the elective program without increasing the
number of hours required; and {5) specifying the Writing for Science Majors
course as part of the Engiish requirement for the B. 8. Degree in Medical
Technology, giving wider selection of zoology and physics courses, and making
other minor changes concerning application for the senior vear of training.



TRAVEL
T recommend approval of travel reguests for the following, with expenses paid
from accounts not specifically providing for travel:

1. Dr. Walter Donald Roberts, Physiciasn, Specialist (Internal Medicine),
May T-14, 1961, to Miami, Florida, to attend the annual meeting of the
American Collisge of Physiclans, expenses to be paid from funds of the
Qutpatient Division.

2. Mr. Harold John Plass, Jr., Associate Professor of Eagineering Mechanics,
April 23-29, 1961, to Chicago, and Urbana, Illinocis, Iafayette, Indiana, and
Ann Arbor, Michigan, to visit the Illinols Institute of Technology,
Northwestern University, University of Illincis, Purdue University, and the
University of Michigan for the purpose of meeling with graduate students in
Engineering Mechanics and related fieldsg to find possible qualified members
of the Engineering Mechanics faculty, expenses 1o be paid from the
Maintenance and Equipment account of the department.

SALE OF UNIVERSITY EQUIPMENT

T, " Mr. Graves W. lardrum, Business Manager, recommends the sale of several
pieces of ecguipment located at the Balcones Research Center for which it is
expected an amount in excess of $1,000 will be received. The items represent
a part of the old Magnesium Plant eguipment which was turned over to us
originally under our contract with the Federal Governmment. Advance approvals
have been received from the Federal Government through the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare for the sale of thig equipment. Since the
equipment serves no useful purpose to the University, I recommend that the
Purchasing Agent secure bids on tThe basgis of sealed proposals with the awards
to be made to the highest bidder upon recommendation of Professor J. Neils
Thompson, Director, Balcones Research Center, Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt, Director
of Physical Plant, Mrs. M. X. Doss, Purchasing Agent, and Mr. G. W. landrum,
Business Manager.

2. With the concurrence of Business Manager G. W. landrum, I reccmmend approval
of the request of Dean J. R- D. Eddy that the Division of Extension be permitted
to sell the following five vehicles in order that the sale prices can apply on
the purchase of new vehicles.

Two 1955 Chevryolet Carryalls
Two 1957 Chevrolets (one-half tom)
One 1955 Ford Station Wagon

The University will advertise for bids which are expected to be within the
national average value. The 1855 Carryalls will range from $325 to $485,
the 1957 Chevrolets from $905 to $1,095, and the Ford from $370 to $525.
The proceeds of tThe sale will be deposited to the Little Campus Motor Pool
Revolving Fund.

PURCHEASE FROM A STAFF MEMBER: In accord with Chapiter IV, Section 10, Part
Two of the Rules and Reguiaticns of the Board of Regents, it is recommended
that permission be given to purchass one Beltone Audiometer for the testing
of hearing from Dr. Joe A. Bailey, Instructor in Speech, for $22.50. The
price of a new instrument would be $350, and a used one in good condition
would be $175. Dr. Bailey found this one in a pawn shop when he was on a trip,
and since he is Chairmen of the Departmental Equipment Committee of the
Department of Speech and knew that an audiometer of this type was needed, he
purchased it out of his own funds. The department now wishes to purchase it
for departmental use -- its intendsd purpose -- out of the Maintenance and
Equipment account of the Department of Speech.




USE OF TEXTBOCKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend that approval be
given for the use during the 1961-62 Long Session of the following textbooks
vritten by members of the faculty: e

P

1. Vector and Tensor Analysls, vwritten by H. V. Craig, Frofessor of
Mathematics, published by MeGraw-HIll Book Company, which sells for $7.50
with a royalty of approximately 12% to author.

2. The Mathematics of Investment, written by R. C. Osborn, Assistgnt Professor
of Mathematics, published by Harper and Brother, which sells for $4.25, with
a royalty of_l?%% to the author.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted
to undertake the outside duties outlined, the work to be arranged so as not
to interfere with University assignments, and otherwise to conform with the
Regents' Rules and Regulations on cutside semployment: '

1. Mr. Walter Lehn, Associate Professor of Germanic-ianguages; Lo serve as
professional consultant to the CGffice of the State of Utah Supervisor of
Modern Foreign language Education in connection with its offering of Arabic
to students in certain selected high schools in Utah.

2. Mr. James J. Kelly, Social Science Research Assocciate, Bureau of Business
Research, to assume the edltorship of the Lone Star Catholic, an eight-page
weekly Diocesan newspaper.

E. D. FARMER INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: At the June 1959 meeiing of the
Board of Begents approval was given to a revision of the rules governing the'
E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund. The BE. D. Farmer Scholarship -7
Committes now proposes the following changes in thilsg revigion, in which I
concur and so recommend for your approval. The Committee states that the net
effect of these changes is to remove any limitation as to birthplace of the
parents of applicants and to emphasize graduate study, and that the changes
will benefit the University without in any way vitiating the original
intention of the donor.

Paragraph 2 of Section IIT, 2, "Qualifications of Applicants':

Pregent Version

Applicants from the Republic of Mexico must have been born in Mexico of
parents also born in that Republic, and who have not resided in the
United States of America for more than one year after their twelfth
virthday. They must have completed satisfactorily the Preparatoria,

or equivalent unit, in Mexico and must be able to meet the admission
requirements of the particular college or school of The University of
Texas to which admission is sought.

Proposed Version

Applicants from the Republic of Mexico must have been born in Mexico.
They must have completed satisfactorily the Preparatoria, or
equivalent unit, in Mexico and must be able to meet the admission
reguirements of the particular college or school of The University
of Texas o which admission is sought. Preference will be given to
applicants who have gradusted from a Mexican university.

M-56




E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund {continued)

Paragraph 3 of Section IIT, 2, "Qualifications of Applicants™:

Present Version

Applicants from the State of Texas must have besn bvorn in Texas of
parents born in the United States of America, and who have not
resided in the Republic of Mexico for more than one year after thelr
twelfth birthday. They must have completed satisfactoriliy at least
two years of study in a reputable coliege or university, at least
one year of which was at The University of Texas, and tThey must be
able to satisfy the admission reguirements of the particular unit

of the National University of Mexico to which admission is desired.

Proposed Version

Applicants from the State of Texsg must have been born in Texas.
They must have completed satisfactorily at iesast two years of
study in a reputable coliege or university, at least one year

of which was at The University of Texas, and they must be able
to satisfy the admission requirements of the particular unit of
the Mexican university to which admission ig desired. Preference
will be given to students who have gradusted from The University
of Texas.

NEPQOTISM CASES: In accordance with Chapter IIT, Section 5.43, Part One of the
Regents Rules and Regulations, suspension of the nepotism regulations has heen
approved on affirmative advice from the Administrative Council for the
following:

1. Miss Signe MceCavick as Clerk in the University Healih Center, for the
period June 1 - August 31, 1961. Her mother is employed at the Center as
Chief of Nurses.

2. Mr. Robert J. Beyers as Research Scientist III at the Institute of Marine
Science June 1 - August 31, 1961. Mr. Beyers' wife is employed there now as
TIaboratory Research Assistant IT.

3. Dr. Elisabeth Nonnemmacher Pribic as Lecturer in CGermanic Ilanguages during
the 1961-62 long Session. Her husband is being appointed as Associate
Professor in the same department beginning September 1, 1961.

MILITARY IEAVES: I recommend approval of the following leaves with pay for
military service:

1. Mr. Joseph H. Culver, Assistant Director, University Perscnnel 0ffice,
half-time, June 3«17, 1961

2. Mr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office, June 5-16, 1961

3. Mr. Jack Carl Whitesell, Field Operations Specialist, Defense Research
levoratory, June 5-1G, 1961

4, Mr. William Menefee Wilcox, Refrigerating and Heating Engineer, 0ffice of
Superintendent of Utilities, Physical Plant, May 29 - June 12, 1961

5. Mr. Arthur Henry Moehlman, Professor of the History anrd Philosophy of
Education, May 21 - June 4, 1961

Sincerely yours,




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

June 28,

1961

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting on July 22, 1961:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET

(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated; Academic Rates

are for Nine Months.)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Statiis

EDUCATIONAIL AND GENERAL
QOffice of the President
Transfer of Funds:
1. From: Unallocated
M. and E.

To: Office of the
President -
Office and
Travel
Expense
Expenses that
could not be
anticipated
when budget
was prepared.

For:

(170)

Qffice of the Business

Manager

Appointment (Temporary):
2. Allen Sayles

(128)
Appointment:

3. Harry E. Gerecke, Jr.
(150)

Transfer of Personnel and
Funds Between Departments:
4, Avery ¥W. Carnes Senior Clerk
{160) Military
Science and
Tactics
Rate: $3,828
From: Military
Science and
Tactics
To: Office of the
Business
Manager

>

$1,250

$1,250

Acting Assistant
Business Manager
Rate: $7,800

$650 from Unallocated
Salaries

Assistant Business
Manager

Rate: 57,500
81,875 from funds
budgeted for this
position.

Senior Clerk,

Office of the Business
Manager

Rate: §$3,828

5 638

$ 638

Effective
_Date

May 1,
1961
through
May 31, -
1961

June 1,
1961

July 1,
1961



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Effective
Item Present Statusg Recommended Status Date

Educational and General (Continued)
General Expenses
Transfer of Funds:

5., From: Official

Publications 8 400
To: General
Insurance $ 400

For: Payment of
premiums on
fidelity and
burglery
insurance

{132)

Transfer of Funds:
6, TFrom: Unallocated

M. and E. $ 10
To: General

Institutional

Travel S 10

For: To provide
funds for
travel
reimbursement

{131)

Chemistry
increase in Appropriation:

7. Maintenance and Equipment $1,975.42
{159) From Increase in
Estimated Income

Amount determined as total of charges to students general property
deposits for breakage in Chemistry Laboratories.

Transfer of Funds:
8. From: Mining and

Metallurgy
M. and E. $ 52.40
To: Chemistry M. and E. $ 52.40

For: Cost of items from
Chemistry Stockroom
used by Mining and
Metallurgy

(154)

Military Science and Tactics
Transfer of Personnel and Funds
Between Departments:

9. Avery W. Carnes Senior Clerk, Senior Clerk, July 1,
{160) Military Science Office of the Business 1961
and Tactics Manager

Rate: $3,828 Rate: 53,828
From: Military

Science and

Tactics $ 638
To: Office of the %

Business

Manager S 638



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

item Present Status Recommended Status

Educational and Genmeral {Continued)
Engineering
Transfer of Funds
Within Department:
10. From: Maintenance
_and Equipment $1,667
To: Student Assistants $1,667
For: Provide funds to
pay supervisor and
senior engineering
students for
laboratory work

(167)

Mining and Metallurgy
Transfer of Funds:
11. From: Mining and

Metallurgy
M. and E. $ 52,40
To: Chemistry M. and E. $§ 52.40

For: Cost of items from
Chemistry Stockroom
used by Mining and

Metallurgy
(154)
Library
Transfer of Funds:
12, From: Unallocated M. and E. $2,000
To: Library - Student
Assistants $2,000

For: To meet payroils
for remainder of
fiscal year

{135)
Increase in Appropriation:
13. Maintenance and Equipment § 136.95
{159) From Increase in

Estimated Income

Effective

Date

Amount determined as total of charges to students general property

deposits for lost books.

Unallocated M. and E.
Transfer of Funds:
14, From: Major Repairs and
Rehabilitation $4,500

To: Unallocated M. and E. $4,500
For: To provide funds for
departments that can
justify need for
additional M. and E,
(134)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item Present Status Recommended Status

Educational and General {(Continued)

1961 SUMMER SESSION (Rates are for 6-weeks Summer Terms)

Chemistry
Resignation:
15. Floyd B. 0'Neal Assoc. Professor
(152) Rate; $1,100
Appointment:
16. Harold E. Alexander Assoc. Professor
(130) Rate: 51,100 from
Funds Budgeted
for 0'Neal

Economics and Business

Administration
Resignation:
17. Ralph L. Lowenstein Asst. Professor
{158) Rate: 5492 -
1/2 Time
Appointment:
18, John J. Middagh Assoc. Professor,
(156) 1/2 Time
Rate: $583 - 5492
from Funds Budgeted
for Lowenstein and
$91 from Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries
Education
Appointment and Transfer
of Funds;

19, Lanis L. Bosworth Asst, Professor,
1/2 Time

Rate: 5517 from
Funds Budgeted for
Bosworth in

Philosophy and

Psychology
From: Philosophy and
Psychology $517
To: Education §517

(164)

Effective
Date

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -
August 26,
1961

2nd Sunmmer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 =«

August 26,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 ~

August 26,
1961

" 1st Summer

Tern
June 6 -~
July 14,
1961

Resignation from Philosophy and Psychology and appointment for an
additional 1/2 Time in Education makes Bosworth Full-Time in Education

at $1,034.



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item Present Status

Recommended Stafus

Educational and General (Continued)

1961 Summer Session {(Continued)
English
Appointment:
20. Rcberta Hoffman
{163)

Historv, Govermment and
Sociclogy
Appointment:

21, John H. McNeely
(162)

Appointment:
22, Jonathan Cunningham
(157)

Appointment:
23. James C. Harvey
(161)

Journalism and Radio
Appointment:
24, John J. Middagh

(156)
Resignation:
25. Ralph L. Lowenstein Asst. Professor
(158) Rate: $492 -

1/2 Time

Mathematics and Physics
Change of Status:
26. Robert L. Schumaker Asst, Professor
(153) Full-Time
Rate: $1,000

We5

Instructor, 1/2 Time
Rate: $392 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Assoc. Professor,
1/2 Time

Rate: $500 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Agsst. Professor
Rate: Serves without
Salary

Asst. Professor
Rate: $900 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Assoc. Professor
Rate: $584 -

$492 from Funds
Budgeted for
Lowenstein and $92
from Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Asst. Professor,
1/2 Time
Rate: $500

Effective
Date

1z Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

ist Summer
Term
June 6 -

July 14,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 =~
August 26,
1961

lst Summer
Term

June 6 =~
July 14,
1961



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-1961 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item Present Status Reconmended Status

Educational and General (Continued)

1961 Summer Session (Continued)
Mathematics and Physics, (Continued)
Appointment:

27. Harold 8. Slusher

Instructor, 1/2 Time

(129) Rate: $450 from Funds
Budgeted for
Schumaker
Music
Appointment:
28, Ralph G. Briggs Assoc, Professor,
(169) Part-Time,

Rate: %618 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Philosophy and Psychology

Resignation:
29. Lanis L. Bosworth  Asst. Professor,
(164) 1/2 Time
Rate: $517
Resignation:
30. C(Clyde E, Kelsey, Jr.Assoc, Professor
{165) 1/2 Time

Rate: $575
$1,150 lapsed to Summer Session Unallocated Salaries

Appointment:
31, Richard W, Walker, Jr. Instructor
(166) Rate: $550 from

Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Engineering

Resignation:
32, Clarence J. Cervenka Asst. Professor
{168) Rate: 51,067

$1,067 lapsed to Summer Session Unallocated Salaries

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH
Schellenger Research Laboratotry

Appointment:
33. Harold N, Ballard Asst, Professor Physicist, 1/4 Time
(138) (Physics) Rate: $250 from
Rate: $1,000 Government
Contracts

(In addition to
present status)

Physicist
Rate: $1,000 from
Government
Contracts

W-6

Effective

Date

lst Summer
Term

June 6 =~
July 14,
1961

lst Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

Both Summer
Terms

lst Summer
Term

June & ~
July 14,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 ~
July 14,
1961

ist Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -
August 26,
1951



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61L BUDGET (CONTINUED)

item Present Status  Recommended Status

Government Sponsored Research gContinuedz

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

Appointment:
34, Alice M., Parra Mathematiclan
{139) Rate: $6,000
$1,500 from
Government
Contracts
Appointment:
35. James F. Bettle Research and Electrical
{140) Engineer
Rate: $6,000
$1,250 from Government
Contracts
Appointment;
36, Robert L. Schumaker Asst. Professor, Physicist, 3/4 Time
(141) 1/2 Time Rate; $750 from
(Physics) Government Contracts
Rate: $500 (In addition to
present status)
Asst. Professor, Physicist, 7/12 Time
2/3 Time Rate: $583 from
(Physics) Goverament Contracts
Rate: $667 (In addition to
present status)
Appointment:
37. Richard C, Montgomery Physicist
(142) Rate: $833 from
Government Contracts
Physicist
Rate: 5833 from
Government Contracts
Appointment:
38, Carlos McDonald Physicist
(143) Rate: $900 from

Government Contracts

Physicist
Rate: $900 from
Government
Contracts

W~7

Effective
Date

June 1,
1961

June 16,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

1st Summer
Texm

June 6 =
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 ~
August 26,
1961

st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961



'RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960~61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Status

Covernment Sponsored Research (Continued)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

Appointment:
39. Oscar H. McMahan
(144)
Appointment:
40. Francis L. Fugate
(145)
Appointment:
41, ZEugene A, Dean
{146)
Appoiniment:
42. Ralph M. Coleman
(147)
Appointment:

Assoc. Professor
(Physics)
Rate:; $1,200

Assoc. Professor,
2/3 Time
Rate: $8Q0

Professor
{Engineering)
Rate: $1,217

Professor
(Engineering)
Rate: $1,217

43, Clarence J. Cervenka

148)

W-8

Physicist, 1/4 Time
Rate: $300 from
Government Contracts
(In addition to
present status)

Physicist, 7/12 Time
Rate: $700 from
Government Contracts
(In addition to
present status)

Contract Administrator

Rate: 5908 from
Government Contracts

Contract Administrator

Rate: $508 from
Government Contracts

Physicist
Rate: $900 from
Government Contracts

Physicist
Rate: $900 from
Government Contracts

Research Engineer,
1/4 Time

Rate: $304 from

Government Contracts
{In addition to
present status)

Research Engineer
1/4 Time

Rate: $304 from
Government Contracts
(In addition to
present status)

Research Engineer,
1/4 Time
Rate: 5267

Effective
Date

ist Summer
Term

June 6 -~
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

1st Sunmer
Term

June 6 ~
July 14&,
1961

2nd Summey
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 =~
July 14,
1961

2nd Summery
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June & -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -~
August 26,
1961

Ist Summer
Term

June 6 ~
July 14,
1961



RECOMMENDED AMngMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Status

Government Sponsored Research (Continued)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

Appointment:
44, Thomas G. Barnes
(149)

Resignation:
45, Aurora Bustos
{155)

Asst. Professor Research Engineer,

(Engineering)
Rate: $1,067

Professor,
2/3 Time
(Physics)
Rate: $889

Professor,
2/3 Time
(Physics)
Rate: $889

Physicist
Rate: $6,000

U. S. Public Health Sexvice Grant

Appointment:
46. TFloyd B. 0'Neal
(136)

Appointment:

47. Harold E. Alexander Assoc, Professor

37)

CURRENT RASTRICTED FUNRS

{Chemistry)

Rate: 51,100

Faculty Supplementation Fund

Appropriation for Salary Supplementation:

48. The salaries of 164 faculty and staff members were supplemented by
$184.00 from the Faculty Supplementation Fund in May, 1961.
of the names has been furnished and is on file in the Chancellor's

The total payment amounted to $30,176.

Office,
{133)

We9

1/4 Time

Rate: $267 from

Government Contracts
(In addition to
present status)

Laboratory Director,
7/12 Time

Rate: $778 from

Government Contracts
(In addition to
present status)

Laboratory Director,
7/12 Time

Rate: $778 from
Government Contracts
{In addition to
present status)

Co-Principal Investigator
Rate: $6,600 (%-months)

$733,33 from Public
Health Service Grant

Co-Principal Investigator,

1/4 Time

Rate: $275 from
Public Health
Service Grant
(In addition to
present status)

A list

Effective
Date

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 =«

August 26,
1961

ist Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

June 20,
1961

June 22
through
July 21,
1961

2nd Summer
Tern

July 17 -

August 26,
1961




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Effective
Ttems Present Status Recommended Status Date
Current Restricted Funds, (Continued)
Frank B. Cotton Trust
Appropriation and Transfer
of Funds:
49, From: Unappropriated
Balance - Frank
B. Cotton Trust $3,600
To: Appropriations -
Frank B. Cotton
Trust $3,600
For: Purchase of John
G. James Library
(151)
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS
Swimming Pool
Appointment:
50. Ross Moore Co-Director of June 1,
(172) Swimming Pool 1961
Rate: $6,400 through
$1,600 from August 31,
Salaries Appropriation 1961
Appointment:
51. Kenneth George Co-Director of June 1,
(173) Swimming Pool 1961
Rate: $6,933 through
$1,733 from August 31,
Salaries Appropriation 1961

Intercollegiate Athletics
Payment for Additional Duties:

52. Authorize the payment of $1,296.26 to Ross Moore, Coach and Instructor
in Health and Physical Education, from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance
for extra work in handling the advertising for the football program for
the 1960 football season.

(174)

PURCHASE FROM A FACULTY MEMBER

I recommend that approval be given the Chairman of the Department of Drama
and Speech to purchase from Dr. C. E. Kelsey, Jr.,, Director, Bureau of Testing,
Guidance, and Consultation and Associate Professor in the Department of
Philosophy and Psychology, at a cost of $45.00, seventy-five square yards of
used carpeting. This is needed for the stage floor during performances in
Magoffin Auditorium., The cost of 60¢ per square yard is less than that from
any other known source,

LEAVES OF ABSENCE
I recommend your approval of leaves of absences for the following faculty

members:

1. Ross D. Compton, Instructor in Chemistry, for the 1961-62 fiscal year in
order that he may continue his graduate work.

2. Lurline H. Douglas, Assistant Professor of English, for the 1961-62 Long
Session in order that she may engage in graduate work at The University of Texas
in Austin.

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

end appraval/of t reyfised agéified Personpel Pay WPlan/for Texas
to thi ocket. f appr d, th lan wil¢/ become
961. Attached the Classified”Pay\Plan Are\job

positions.

=10



BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

~ The following contracts have been executed on behalf of Texas Western
College. I recommend ratification of the contracts:

1, Contract with C & G Roofing Company, El Paso, Texas, for re-toofing Bell
Hall for $1,244,00. Four roofing contractors were invited to bid; all submitted
bids with C & & Roofing Company the low bidder., Payment will be made from
Dormitovy and Dining Room funds.

2. Contract with C & G Roofing Company, El Paso, Texas, for repairing the
roof on Magoffin Auditorium for $245.00. Four roofing contractors were invited
to bid; all submitted bids with C & G Roofing Company the low bidder. Payment
will be made from the general budget appropriation for building maintenance.

3. Contract with E1 Paso Roofing and Material Company for repairing roof on
the Stevens Building, 200 North Mesa, El Paso, Texas, for $173.00, The Stevens
Building is part of the Lucille T. Stevens Bequest (Endowment for Scholarships).
Three roofing contractors were invited to bid; two submitted bids with E1 Paso
Roofing and Material Company the low bidder, Payment will be made from the
Stevens Scholarship (Current Restricted} Fund.

GCOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contract amendment has been negotiated and has been signed
by me upon the recommendation of the Director of the Schellenger Research
Laboratories. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signature.

1. Supplemental Agreement, Modification No. 2 to contract DA 29-040-0RD-2410,
by which the Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, .
New Mexico, provides for the addition of $9,001.77 to the contract funds and /
changes the estimated total of the contract from $133,000.00 to $142,001.77.

The work will continue to be done under the supervision of Mr. Thomas G. Barnes,
Director of the Schellenger Research Laboratories.

TRAVEL

The following trips for staff members have been approved by me and travel
expense reimbursement will be made from the accounts, not containing the word
“travel', indicated:

1, Eugene M, Thomas, Dean of Mines and Engineering, to Main University, Austin,
Texas, April 25-27, 1961, at request of Chancellor Ransom to confer with Dr. Haskew
and Dean Hagerty in regard to ways and means of strengthening the Engineering
School at Texas Western College; travel expense reimbursement fo be paid from the
Maintenance and Operation Account, Departwent of Engineering.

2, Milton Leech, Associate Professor of Drama and Speech, to The University of
Texas, Austin, Texras, May 4-6, 1961, to interview applicants for faculty positions
in the Department of Drama and Speech at Texas Western College; travel expense
reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation Account, Department
of Drama and Speech.

3. Milton Leech, Associate Professor of Draua and Speech, to the University of
New Mexico, Albuquerque, New Mexico, May 11-13, 1961, to interview applicants in
speech for the Department of Drama and Speech; per diem only - no mileage or
transportation expense; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the
Maintenance and Operation Account, Department of Drama and Speech.

4, Cilyde E., Kelsey, Jr., Director, Bureau of Testing, Guidance, and Consultation,
to Albuquerque, New Mexico, May 11-14, 1961, to attend the annual meeting of the
Rocky Mountain Psychological Association and present a paper on research done
under the organized research program; travel expense reimbursement to be paid
from the Maintenance and Operation Account, Department of Philosophy and
Psychology.

5. Abraham Chavez, Jr., Instructor of Music, to Waco, Tezas, June 12-14, 1961,

to attend the Texas Music Teacher’s Association Convention and te give a lecture;
travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Qperation Account,
Department of Music.

t-11



TRAVEL, (CONTINUED)

6. E. A. Thormodsgaard, Professor of Music, to Waco, Texas, June 12-14, 1961,
to attend, as President, a meeting of the Texas Association of Music Schools;
travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation
Account, Department of Music,

7. C. L. Sonnichsen, Dean, Graduate Division, to San Antonio, Texas, June 16-18,
1961, to attend meetings of the Task Force Committee vf the Association of Texas
Colleges and Universities and the Conference of College Teachers of English for
the study of Freshman English; travel expense reimbursement to be paild from the
Maintenance and Operation Account, Graduate Division,

8. John A. Hovel, Jr., Instructor of History, Govermment, and Sociolegy, to
Mexico, D.F., Mexico, June 19, 1961, to July 2, 1961, to do research on
"Government Finance in the State of Chihuahua", and to purchase books, manuscripts,
government publications, etc:; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from
Organized Research Funds allocated by me upon recommendation of the Research
Committee of Texas Western College. Approved by Governor Daniel; June 8, 1961.

9. Lurline H. Douglas, Assistant Professor of English, to The University of
Texas, Austin, Texas, June 21-25, 1961, to do research in the archives of The
University of Texas and to consult Dr, E. Bagby Atwood; travel expense reimburse-
ment to be paid from Organized Research Funds allocated by me upon recommendation
of the Research Committee of Texas Western College.

10. A. Norbert Carnovale, Assistant Professor of Music, to the University of
Oklahoma, Norman, Qklahoma, July 13-15, 1961, to attend the 15th Annual Marching
Band workshop; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and
Operation Account, Department of Music.

11, Joseph C. Rintelen, Jr., Professor of Mining and Metallurgy, to Silver City
and Hanover, New Mexico, August 28, 1961, to September 3, 1961, to conduct the
field trip for Mining Survey Course, Mining 2304; travel expense reimbursement
to be paid from the Maintenance and QOperation Account Department of Mining and
Metallurgy.

12, Barton M. Sproule, Associate Professor of Mining and Metallurgy, to Silver

City and Hanover, New Mexico, August 28, 1961, to September 3, 1961, to conduct

the field trip for Mining Survey Course, Mining 2304; travel expense reimburse-

ment to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation Account, Department of Mining
and Metallurgy.

GIFTS OF MORE TBAN $100.00

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. 1
recommend acceptance and that an expression of the thanks and appreciation of
the Board of Regents be sent each donor by the Secretary. In the case of
scholarships where the recipient is named by the domor, it has been ascertained
that the donor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation does
not constitute an evasion of taxes.

1. Vowell Construction Company, 607 North Mesa, El Paso, Texas, has given
$150.00 cash for the Inter-American Fund, without a time limitation. The money,
which was received on June 16, 1961, is a new fund which may be expended for the
purposes of the Committee on Inter-American Relations. Deposited to Current
Restricted Funds Account 5760 - Inter-American Fund.

2, Monroe, Licht & Higgins, c¢/o Mr. J. E. Monroe, 827 East Yandell, El Paso,
Texas, has given $200.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961 b2.
The money, which was received on June 16, 1961, is a remewal of a scholarship
previously docketed and may be expended for an outstanding undergraduate student
in Engineering to be selected by Texas Western College Department of Engineering.
Deposited {o Current Restricted Funds Account 6430 - Monroe, Licht & Higgins.

17-12



GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00, (CONTINUED)

3. Ex-Students Association, cfo Mr. George Kistemmacher, President, 837 Turney,
El Paso, Texas, has given $150,00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year
1961-62, The money, which was received on June 15, 1051, is a renewal of a
scholarship previously docketed and may be expended for an outstanding freshman.
The names of applicants are to be submitted to the Ex-Students Association for
selection, Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6283 - Ex~Students
Association,

4. State Wational Bark, c/o Mr. George C. Matkin, President, San Antonie and
Oregon Streets, El Paso, Texas, has given $500.00 cash for scholarships for the
fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received on June 16, 1961, is a
renewal of a scholarship previocusly docketed and may be expended for students
majoring in Business Administration. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds
Account 6545 -~ State Nztional Bank.

5. El Paso High School P.T.A,, Mr. Louis K. Thompson, President, El Paso, Texas,
has given $450.00 cash for a schelarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money,
which was received June 15, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously
docketed and will be expended for the specific use of students selected by the
grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6240 - El Paso High
School P.T.A.

6: Belk Insurance Agency, 810 East Yandell, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00
cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received
on June 14, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed dnd may be
expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western Coiiege.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6097 - Belk Insurance Agency.

7. Finance Trust Company, 1030 East Yandell, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00
cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received
on June 14, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may be
expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6287 - Finance Trust Company.

8. Miners' Scholarship and Development Fund, c/o H. M. Daugherty, State National
Bank, San Antonio and Qregon Streets, El Paso, Texas, has given $17,000.00 cash
for inter-collegiate activities without a time limitation. The money, which was
received May 31, 1961, is a renewal of a previously docketed item which is to be
expended under the administration of the Director of Athletics of Texas Western
College, Deposited to Auxiliary Enterprises Funds Account 4505 - Football -
Income - Donations.

9. Lower Valley Woman's Club, Mrs. T. H. Pofahl, Treasurer, 9 Halfmoon Road,

El Paso, Texas, has given $200.00 cash for scholarships for the fisecal year 1961~
62. The money, which was received on May &, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship
previously docketed and will be expended for the specific use of students
selected by the grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6405 -
Lower Valley Woman's Club.

10. Kennecott Copper Corporation, cfo Mrs. Betty K. Cloudr, Secretary,
Scholarship Committee, Chino Mines Division, Hurley, New Mexico, has given $500.00
cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received
on April 28, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may be
expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6365 - Kennecott Copper Corporation.

11. Womens Auxiliary of Texas Western College, c/o Mrs. V. Paul Ruebush,
Treasurer, El Paso, Texas, has given $2,200.00 cash for scholarships for the
fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received May 1, 1961, is 2 renewal of
scholarships previously docketed and may be expended at the discretion of the
Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Depcsited to Currernt Restricted
Funds Account 6575 - Texas Western College Womens Auxiliary.

W-13



CIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00, (CONTINUED)

12. Womens Auxiliary of Texas Western College, ¢c/o Mrs. V. Paul Ruebush,
Treasurer, El Paso, Texas, has given $252.00 cash for a scholarship for the
fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received May 1, 1961, is a new
scholarship to be established as a memorial to R. Neill Walshe - Al and Julie
Uhtig, which is to be expended under the administration of the Scholarship
Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds
Account 6593 - R. Neill Walshe - Al and Julie Uhlig Memorial Scholarship Fund.

13. Southwestern Athletics, El Paso, Texas, has gilven $5,000.00 cash for inter-
collegiate athletics without a time limit. The money, which was received

April 28, 1961, is a new fund which will be administered under the direction of

the Director of Athletics and may be expended at his discretion without restrictions.,
Deposited to Auxiliary Enterprises Funds Account 4505 - Football - Income ~
Donations.

14, El Paso Educational Association, c¢fo Mr. R. G. Wilson, Treasurer, 106 Miller
Circle, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal
year 1961-62, The money, which was received April 25, 196L, is a remewal of a
scholarship previously docketed and will be expended for the individual selected
by the grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6230 - El Paso
Educational Associatiom.

15. Echlin-Irvin-Crowell and Company, 355 Myrtle, El Paso, Texas, has given
$150.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was
received June 19, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may
be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6200 - Echlin-Irwin-Crowell and
Conpany.

16. The Haag Tractor Company, 10501 Dyer, El Paso, Texas, has given $300.00 cash
for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which was received

June 19, 1961, is a renewal of scholarships previously docketed and may be expend-
ed at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6310 - Haag Tractor Company.

17, The Harwood Foundation, cfo Mr. E. C. Simmons, 303 North Sweetzer Avenue,

Los Angeles 48, California, has given $2,500.00 cash to create a scholarship fund
without a time limitation. The money, which was received April 24, 1961, is a
new gift to be used in assisting deserving boys interested in pursuing journalism
as a career, in memory of the late editor of the El Paso Times, James 5. Black,
and is to be administered, without restrictions other than that the student be a
journalism major, by Mr. John Middagh, Associate Professor, Journalism Department,
Texas Westerun College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6099 -
James S. Black Fund -~ Harwood Foundation,

18. Mrs. Orville Egbert, 3000 Federal Avenue, El Paso, Texas, has given some
files of the Medical Journals "Diseases of the Chest", "Annals of Internal
Medicine!, and "American Review of Tuberculosis' to our Library. These journals,
which were received on June 22, 1961, and have an estimated value of $450.00,
will be added to our library and become the permanent property of Texas Western
College.

19. Southwest Title Company, 424 Texas Street, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00
cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. This money, which was
received June 22, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previocusly docketed and may
be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western
College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 65330 -~ Southwest Title
Company .

W-14



GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00, (CONTINUED)

20, A group of El Paso business firms and individuals has given $30,450.00 to
Texas Western College as Faculty Supplementation PFunds., These funds, which
were received by Central Administration March 20, 1961, are to be used to
supplement the salaries of the faculty members of Texas Western College, These
funds have been distributed as has been previously mentioned in this docket.

Deposited in Current Restricted Funds Account 5745 - Faculty Supplementation
Fund,

21, Turner, Rogers, Winn, Scurlock & Texrry, cfo Mr. George Terry, Suite 3400,
Republic National Bank Building, Dallas 1, Texas, has given a bound volume of

exhibits which were prepared and used in a trial of a suit for cancellation of
certain oil and gas leases in the Hendrick Field near Kermit, Texas, valued at
$500.00. These exhibits which were received May 22, 1951, have been presented
for the use of Department of Mining and Metallurgy and will be used by them in
their courses of instructions.

Sincerely yours,

Joseph M., Ray
President

W-15



THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS MEDICAL. BRANCH
GALVESTON

June 28, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 22, 1961:

1960-61 Budget

General Administration
Office of Admissions

1. Appoint James R. Young as Assistant Director of Admissions, at a salary
rate of $6,400 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1961; funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries -~ Non-Teachirg and from the position of Assistant
Registrar. (RBC 243)

Auditor's Office

2. Appoint Jon C. McFather as Chief Clerk, Accounting Division, at a salary
rate of $6,l68 for twelve months, effective April 24, 1961; funds to come
from the position of Chief Clerk, Accounting Division. (RBC 216)

3. Change the status of Robert E. Schumann from Tabulating Equipment
Supervisor, I.B.M. Division, at a salary rate of $7,104 for twelve months,
to Accountant, I.B.M. Division, at a salary rate of $6,468 for twelve
months, effective June 15, 1961l; funds to come from the position of
Accowntant, I.B.M. Division. (RBC 237)

L. Appoint James A. Schultz as Tabulating Equipment Supervisor, I.B.M.
Division, at a salary rate of $7,104 for twelve months, effective June 15,
1961; funds to come from the positicn of Tabulating Equipment Supervisor,
formerly held by Robert E. Schumann. {RBC 2L0)

Miscellaneous General Expense

5. Transfer $2,728.58 from Unappropriated Surplus to an account entitled
Insurance. These funds are needed to cover the Medical Branch's pro-rata
share of the System-Wide Insurance Coverage on the Blanket Position

?idelity)Bond No. 806608 and the System=Wide Boiler and Machinery Insurance.
RBC 217

School of Medicine

Anato

6. Supplement the salary of Dr. Glenn V. Russell, Associate Professor,

at a salary rate of $10,500 for twelve months, by the amount of $1,200 per
annum from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2B-5198(C2) and (C281),
effective September 1, 1960; total salary for twelve momths, $11,700.
(This is not a rate increase, but rather a correction in the 1960~-61
operating budget. The salary supplement ($1,200) wes paid to Dr. Russell
during the 1959-60 fiscal year. This item was inadvertently omitted from
the operating budget for 1960-61) (RBC 204)



School of Medicine - continued

Anatomy

7. ZReappoint Dr. John G. Sinclair, Professor {one-half time, modified
service), at a salary rate oFf $5;OOO for twelve months, effective May 1
1961, Dr. Sinclair returned from Leave of Af sence, December b4, 1960
through April 30, 1961; unused fumde in this position to be trausferred
to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. {RBC 23%)

Anesthesiology

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. G. W. N. Eggers, Jr.,
Professor;, at a salary rate of $?ﬁ?ﬁﬁ for twelve months,
30, 1961. (RBC 236}

tant

Azgis
effective June

9. Appoint Dr. Marlene Eug as Instructor, at a salary rate of $65600
for twelve months, effective July 15, 1961i: funds to coms From the
position of Assistant FProfessor formerily occupled Ty Dr. G. W. N. Eggers,
Jr.; unused funds to be traneferred to Unallnceted Salaries - Teaching.

(RBC 239)

Internal Medicine

‘10,  Accept the resignation of Dr. James V. Warren, Professor and Chair-
mar, at a salary rate of $253GOC Tor twelve months {$183900 from Genersl
Budget plus $7,000 from Current Restricted Funds ~ Natiomal Fund for
Medical Bducation Grant), effective May 19, 1961. (EBC 213}

11. Change the status of Dr. Eaymosd L. Gregory from Professor, at a
salary rate of $10 900 for twelve monthe, to Frofessor and Chalrman, at

a salary rate of $25 000 for twelve months, effective June L, 1961.

Finds needed to come from the positlon of Professor and Chalrman formerly
oceupied by Dr. James V. Warren and from the Current Restricted Accowmt -
National Fund for Medical Education Grant; unused funds transferred to
Unallocated Salaries -~ Teaching. {(RBE 214

12. Appoint Dr. Archie A. Leder as Iunstructor, at & salary rate of
$9,000 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1961; funds to come from
the position of FProfessor {Charles T. q*one‘ Sr.): uwused funds o be
transferred 1o Unallocated Salaries ~ Teaching. (RBC 221

13. Accept the resignation of Richard H. Thurm, Instructor, wilthout
salary, effective June 22, 19A1l. (RBT kg

Neurology and Psychiatry

Pediatrics

14, Appoint Dr. Wiebke H. Thomsen to a joint position of Instructor in
the Department of Pediatrics aand the Department of Neurology and Psy-
chiatry, at a salary rate of $9,000 for twelwve months {34,500 from the
Department of Pediatric Budget and $h}500 Zrom the Department of Neurology
and Psychiatry Budget), effective Jume L, 198L. (RBC 244}

Neurclogy and Psychiatry

15. Appoint Dr. John B. King sz Instructor { a%uw;,mv ; at a salary rate
of $4,800 for twelve months, effective July 13 1961; furds to come from
U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No. 2M-6034{Ch;. (RBC 238"

Oto-Rhino~-Larvngology

16. Appoint Dr. James L. Smith as Instructor, at a salary rate of $93000
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from the position
of Instructor deccupied by Dr. Bobby R. Alford, who iz resigning June 30,
1961. (RBC 208)

Pathology
17. Accept the resignation of Dr. Sol Teitlebaum, Teaching Research

Fellow, at a salary rate of $5,500 for twelve months, effective April 20,
1961. (RBC 218)



Pediatrics

18. Increase the salary of Barbara Kolmen, Clinical Assistant, from a
monthly salary of $333.33 to a monthly salary of $376.66 (hours of service
increased from 22 hours per week to 25 hours per week), effective January
1, 1961 through June 30, 1961; funds needed to come from the Current
Restricted Account - Pediatric Departmental Consultation Fee Fund.

(RBC 197)

Pharmacology

19. Appoint Dr. Benedict E. Abreu as Professor and Chairman, at a salary
rate of $18,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961. Funds to come
from the vacant position of Professor and Chairman; unused funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 220)

Physiology
20. Reappoint Abe Levy, as Research Veterinarian (3/4 time), at a salary

rate of $7,200 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961; funds to come
from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. H«61k2. (RBC 228)

2l. Appoint Dr. Luddo D. Nanninga as Research Assistant Professor, at a
salary rate of $11,000 for twelve months ($9,000 from U. S. Public Health
Service Grant No. H-6238 plus $2,000 from the Current Restricted Account -
Liberty Muscular Dystrophy Research Foundation Grant), effective July 15,
1961. (RBC 229)

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

22. Accept the resignation of Dr. Yoh Tanami, Research Fellow, at a
salary rate of $6,600 for twelve months from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. E-3070(Cl), effective May 31, 1961. (RBC 226)

Surgery

23. Appoint Kenneth Chambler, M.D., as Research Investigator, at a salary
rate of $9,000 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961. Funds to come
from U. S. Army Contract No. DA-L49(007)~MD-LL7. (RBC 215)

2L. Appoint Dr. Eugenio B. Paez as Fellow in Plastic Surgery, without
salary, for the period April 3, 1961 through July 31, 1961. (RBC 219)

25. Appoint Dr. Louis W. Field as Instructor, at a salary rate of $9,000
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from the vacant
position of Associate Professor and Chief of Urological Surgery; unused
funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries -~ Teaching. (RBC 2k2)

26. Increase the salary of Dr. Tatsuya Ohkubo, Research Associate, from
a salary rate of $6,780 for twelve months, to a salary rate of $7,10k4
for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Navy
Contract No. Nonr-1598(05). (RBC 222)

27. Appoint Dr. John F. Collins, Jr., as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$9,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from the
position of Laboratory Technical Assistant. (RBC 209)

28. Decrease the salary of Clifton W. Wolf, Resident Psychologist, from
a salary rate of $5,268 for twelve months from U. S. Army Contract No.
DA-49(00T)-MD-447 to a salary rate of $4,873 for twelve months from U. S.
Army Contract No. DA-49{007)-MD-447, effective May 1, 1961. (This
decrease in salary is proportiocnate to the reduction in hours worked. )
Mr. Wolf also receives $2,000 per annum from the School of Nursing.

(RBC 231)



School of Nursing

29. Transfer $550.00 from Unappropriated Surplus to Maintenance and
Equipment. The School of Nursing is offering an extension course in
Family Nursing in Houston. This additional appropriation is for the
additional travel expenses and materials used in conjunction with the
course. The tuition collected will equal or exceed the amount of this
additional appropriation. (RBC 200)

30. Accept the resignation of Ruth E. Angelus, Assistant Professor, at
a salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1961.
(RBC 235)

Organized Research

Hematology Research Laboratory

31. Transfer $500.00 from Laboratory Technologist I to Maintenance and
Equipment. This transfer of funds is necessary in order to sllow
continued operations for the remainder of this fiscal year. Primarily,
?he fuid§ are needed for the purchase of office and laboratory supplies.
RBC 241

Extension

Youth Development Center

32. Reappoint Dr. Alberto C. Serrano as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$9,000 for twelve months, effective April 1, 1961; funds to come from

U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. OM-76(C2). and (C3). (RBC 211)

Physical Plant

33. Accept the resignation of Joe L. Waldron, Mechanical Engineer, at
a salary rate of $8,520 for twelve months, effective April 30, 1961.
(RBC 212)

34, Transfer $l9,000 from Unappropriated Surplus to an account entitled
Remodeling for Data Processing Equipment (055690). This will provide
necessary funds for remocdeling the East end of the First Floor of the
Administration Building for housing the 1401 RAMAC Unit which has been
ordered and scheduled for delivery July 15, 1961. This remodeling
includes air-conditioning, humidity control, lighting, drop ceilings,
new floors and utilities. The area involved is approximately 2,000
square feet and the work will be done by the Physical Plant staff.

(RBC 224)

35. Transfer $5,000 from Unappropriated Surplus to an account entitled
Window Air-Conditioning Units. At the present time we have approximately
215 window units installed on the campus. They vary in age from 1 to 9
years. In the past six (6) months we have scrapped 15 units as they were
beyond economical repair. This transfer of funds will provide for 20
additional units plus the ones that can be rebuilt and those which will
be available this fall when the 0ld John Sealy Hospital is razed and
enable us to operate for another year keeping all areas supplied with
window units that are presently air-conditioned. (RBC 223)

' 36.. Transfer $2,200 from Unappropriated Surplus to an account entitled
Remodeling Dean's Office - Keiller Building (055090). This will provide
the necessary funds for remodeling Room 129, Keiller Building, and
adjoining small office area for use as a Registrar's Office; includes
new lighting, venetian blinds, additional electrical outlets, new floor,
paint, air-conditioning, and rearranging partitions. This work will not
be duplicated when the entire building is remodeled. {(RBC 247)

Hospitals

General Administraaion and Expense

37. Appoint Dr. Dirk A. van Binnendyk as Assistant Director of Hospitals -
Out-Patient Department, at a salary rate of $12,000 for twelve months,
effective May 29, 1961. Funds to come from the position of Assistant
Director of Hospitals, Out-Patient Department, formerly held by Dr. Rolf
Fischer; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries. - Non-
Teaching. (RBC 232)

-k



Nursing Service

38. Appoint Katherine F. Perault as Assistant Director, at a salary rate
of $6,168 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1961, vice Nadine Turner,
resigned. Funds to come from Assistant Director, Nursing Service (Multiple
Line Item Position). (RBC 225)

39. Accept the resignation of Mable L. Bishop, Assistant Director, at a
salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months, effective June 18, 1961. (RBC
233)

Medical Records Library

LO. Accept the resignation of Elizabeth S. Du Moulin, Chief Medical
Records Librarian, at a salary rate of $8,520 for twelve months, effective
June 6, 1961. (RBC 227)

Transfer of Funds:

41. From: Medical House Staff - Meals $ 31,576.14
Unallocated Balances - Hospitals 120,493.86 $152,070.00
To: Admissions and Business Activities
Hourly arnd Part-time Employees $ 950,00
Clinical Laboratory
Laboratory Technologist I 1,120.00

Equipment Fund (New Hospital
Budgetary Account) 150,000.00  $152,070.00

For: (1) The transfer to Admissions and Business Activities, Hourly
and Part-time Employees, is to pay the nursing students employed
as receptionists at Unit D until August 31, 1961; (2) the
transfer to Clinical Laboratory represents four months' salary
for one Laboratory Technologist I: {3) the transfer to the new
Equipment Fund account is to provide administrative control of
purchases of equipment badily needed by the hospital.

(RBC 230)
42, From: Unappropriated Surplus $ 10,000.00
To: Medical Electronics Laboratory
Chief Electronics Technologist $ 3,100.00
Laboratory Mechanic 1,750.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 5,150.00 $ 10,000.00

For: The establishment of a Medical Electronics Laboratory. The
research activities of the Medical Branch, in which electronic
equipment is used, are increasing at a very rapid rate. The
need for an electronics laboratory for both design and repair
is essential. This appropriation will cover the cost of all
test equipment; necessary space renovation, Chief Electronics
Technologist, and Laboratory Mechanic. (RBC 210)

Other Organized Activities Relating

to Instructional Departments

Medical Electronics Laboratory

43.  Appoint Billy J. Rylander as Chief Electronics Technologist, at a
salary rate of $7,L40 for twelve months, effective April 1, 1961; funds
provided as shown in Item No. 42 above. (Mr. Rylander, Chief Electronics
Technologist, at a salary rate of $6,780 for twelve months in the Depart-
ment of Pathology, is being transferred to the Medical Electroniecs
Laboratory effective April 1, 1961) (RBC 210)




THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch McLaughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund, I
recommend your approval of the following recommendations:

1. Award a MclLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to J. Leslie Warren Jackson,
for the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, to include:

Stipend - one year $4,000 ~,
(subject to income tax regulations) #2)
Maintenance and Equipment 500 '*~e? I B
Travel .. ' é]i;
Total $lt,800 GL

2. Renew the McLaughlin Pfedoctoral Fellowship of Martin J. Raff, for the
period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, to include:

Stipend - one year $4,000

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 500
Travel 300
Total $4,800

3. Renew the McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship of Mrs. Ann A. Capps, for
the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, to include:

Stipend - one year $3,600

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 500
Travel 300
Total $hguoo

L. Renew the McLaughlin Postdoctoral Fellowship of Yoshikazu Watanabe,
M.D., for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, to include:

Stipend - one year $8,100

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 1,500
Travel 300
Total $9,900

AFPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of
the Medical Staff in accordsnce with Article II, Section 5, Paragraph (4),
of the Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your approval of the
following eppointments:

N

l. Leonard C. Harris, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatrics, /{?'

Full-time, for Associate Membership. ', §£Jm~,
)

2. Alois Vasicka, M.D., Professor, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
Full-time, for Associate Membership.

3. Louis W. Field, M.D., Instructor, Department of Surgery, for Associate,
Full=-time Membership.

4. Alvin L. LeBlanc, M.D., Instructor, Department of Obstetrics and
Gynecology, for Active, Full-time Membership.

5. Barbare K. Kolmen, M.D., Clinical Assistant, Department of Pediatrics,
for Assoclate, Part-time Membership.



Ty

2P

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHTP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS - continusd

6. James L. Smith, M.D., Instructor, Division of Otorhinolaryngology, for
Active, Full-time Membership.

MILITARY LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following military leaves for
the period indicated for each:

1. Miss Ruth J. McFarland, Associate Professor of Nursing, to attend the
snnual active duty training with the United States Army Reserve at Fort
Sam Houston, Sen Antonio, Texas, for the period July 16-29, 1961. d%

2. Miss Betty A. Beaudry, Asscociate Professor, Nursing Service Adminis- ;35"
tration, School of Nursing, to attend the anmual active duty training N <
with the United States Army Reserve at Fort Sam Houston, San Antonio,

Texas, for the period June 16, 1961 through July 1, 1961.

3. Lee J. Haasis, M.D., Chief Resident, Department of Thoracic Surgery,
to attend the annual active duty training with the United States Navy
Reserve at the Base Hospital, Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texas,
for the period June 15, 1961 through June 30, 1961.

REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES: I recommend your approval ¢f the following re-
assignment of duties for the period indicated:

1. Relieve Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Asscociate Frofessor of Microbilology,

from his ordinary duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for

the period July 26, 1961 through Septenmber 2, 1961, and for that period ;2%
reassign him to a special proJject, without loss of salary. Dr. Seaman /3\\
will visit Professor Lwoff at the Pasteur Institute in Paris, France; JLA
visit Professor Ernest Gale, Cambridge, England: visit Professor Eric

Zeuthen, Copenhagen, Denmark; and participate in the International Con-

gress of Biochemistry in Moscow, Russia, and the International Congress

of Protozoology in Prague, Czechoslovakia. His travel expenses are to

be paid from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. E=159(08).

—m—

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have
been negotiated by the Business Marager and Comptroller of Hospitals and
have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation
of the academic director and the Business Manager and Comptroller of
Hospitals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
your approval and ratification cof signatures:

1. Grant No. Ar3695(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,022, for the period June

1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, for research on Role of Liver in Systemic /é;~//971_,
Distribution of Proteins. The project is directed by Dr. Samuel N.

Kolmen, Assistant Professor of Physiology.

2. Grant No. A-4952, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15ﬂ6?2) for the periocd April 1,

1961 through March 31, 1962, for research on Absorption and Anti-

peristaltic Bowel Segments. The project is directed by Dr. A. O. _};1 )S‘ :L‘
Singleton, Jr., Associate Professor of Surgery.

3. Grant No. RG-6956(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $16,700, for the period June

1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, for research on Effects of Irradiation on

Aging of Small Animals. The project is directed by Dr. Martin Schneider,

Professor of Radiology, and Dr. C. E. Hall, Professor of Physiology. /(364 )



L. Grent Wo. A-4032(C1), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Healih Service, provides $9,200, for the period June %_ﬂ;
1, 1861 through May 31, 1962, for research on Day to Day and Diurnal =
Study of Buman Thyroid Function. The prcject is dlrected by Dr. John E.
Johnson, Jdr., Assistant Professor of Medicine.

{ ey

TR

5. Grant No. H-6142, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9j6573 Tor the period May 1,
1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on The Internal Circulations
of Different Organs. The oroject is directed by Dr. H. G. Swann,
Professor of Physiology.

6. Grant No. 26-185(C2), by which the Department of Hesalth, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,507, for the period
July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for a Training Program in Micrcbiology. s

The project is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey, Professor.and Chaiyman of the g
Department of Microviology.

7. Grant No. 2M~-T763L, by which the Department of Health, BEducation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9.240, for the period July 1, /-
1961 through June 30, 1962, for Graduste Training {Mental Health}. The { -~/ /[
project is directed by Dr. Harold A. Goolishian, Assoclate Professor of ‘
Neurclogy and Psychlatry.

8. Grant No. 206-459(C1l), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $53%,071, for the period July |

1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for a Graduate Training Program in Anatomy. fjii?ﬁ
The project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor and Chairman of T
the Department of Anatomy.

9. Grant Ko. 2Aw5208(01}, by which the Department of Heslth, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $30,000, for the period July
1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for Trairing of Qualified Persons in
Hematoliogle Research. The project is directed Wy Dr. William C. Levin, 7ol
Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, Dr. Mason Guest, Professor of
Physiology, and Dr. D. R. Celander, Asgistant Professor of Biochemistry.

10, Grant No. A-L939, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $l9}775, for the periocd April 1,
1961 through March 31, 1962, for research on Acute and Chronic Effects s

of Constrictions of the Superior Mesenteric Artery. The project is C
directed by Dr. John R. Derrick, Assitant Professor of Thoracic Surgery.

1l. Grant No. 2G-T772, by vhich the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $45,000, for the period July 1,
1961 through June 30, 1942, for a Graduate Training Program in Physiology.
The project is directed by Dr. H. G. Swann, Professor of Fhysziology.

12. Letter of Extension, dated May 2, 1961, by which the Department of
Health, Eduecation, and Welfars, Fublic Health Service, extends the
expiration date of Grant Wo. RG-3561{C8) through December 31, 1961, with-
out additional funds. The revised period dates are July 1, 1960 through
Decenber 31, 1961. The research under this grant is directed by Dr.

T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chalrman of the Department of Surgery.

13. Lebtter of Extension, dated April 28, 1961, by which the Depariment
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the
termination date of Grant No. A-2:1G(Cl) through Decemper 31, 1961. The , ¢
revised pericd dates are September 1, 1960 through December 31, 1961. e
The research under this grant is directed by Dr. William C. Levin,

Associate Profegsor of Internal Medicine.

-8



1. Letter, dated Mzrch 23, 1961, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, approves the appointment

of Dr. James J. Leonard, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, as KS 5
acting program director of Undergraduate Cardiovascular Training Grant ,{
No. HT—5098(C6), replacing Dr. James V. Warren, Professor and Chairman of

the Department of Internal Medicine, resigned.

15. Grant No. 2A-5284, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,000, for the period July 1, / - /
1961 through June 30, 1962, for Graduate Training in Metabolic and Renal "']é
Diseases. The project is directed by Dr. C. William Daeschner, Jr.,

Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pediatrics.

16. Contract No. At-(40-1)-2890, by which the United States Atomic Energy
Commission, provides $15,000, for the period July 1, 1961l through June 30,

1962, for research on An Electron Microscopic and Radiqautographic Study

of Intestinal Radiation Death. The project is directed by Dr. James C. //' 3 é;
Hampton, Associate Professor of Pathology.

17. Amendment No. 4 to Navy Contract Nc. Nonr-1598(03), by which the

Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., /¢/CF>
increases the amount of the contract by $5,085 and extends the expiration C{ -
date of the contract through August 31, 1962. The project is directed by .
Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Associate Professor of Anatomy.

18. Amendment No. 6 to Basic Navy Contract No. Nonr-1598(00), by which

the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C.,

adds two new clauses : (1) Buy American Act and (2) Disputes. This f} ét
amendment applies to all Navy Contracts including Amendment No. 4 to

Navy Contract No. Nonr-1598(03).

DOCKET ERRATA: Will you please make the following corrections in the May,
1961, Docket - Board of Regents' Meeting May 12-13, 1961 (Meeting No. 598%;
PaV o /

) -
=

Item No.pl5 - Page G-7: Correct the Grant Number to read RG-8892 instead =~ 7 /;43
of RG-6923(C1). '

Ttem No. 21 - Page G-8: Correct the effective beginning date of the Con-
tract to read May 1, 1953 instead of May 1, 1952.

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (Business)

AGREEMENTS: The following agreements have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Agreement by and between Houston Endowment Incorporated, Houston, Texas,
and The University of Texas Medical Branch, signed by Dr. John B. Truslow,
Executive Dean and Director, by which the Houston Endowment Incorporated
provides $8,000 in annual payments of $2,000 per year beginning September ©/
1, 1961, for four consecutive years, for a medical scholarship for Mr. Gi
James Hrachovy; funds to be administered by the Medical Branch.

2. Lease Agreement between the Texas National Hotel Company and The kh
University of Texas Medical Branch, signed by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, ,ﬁg\.
Comptroller, by which the Texas National Hotel Company provides the use 24 CJEi
of certain areas in the Moody Center by the Medical Branch for commence- & A
ment exercises on May 26, 1961, at a cost of $450.00. ~

G-9



GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL': The follow
been received at the Medical Branch, I ?ECOmmEﬁ
appreciation of the Board of Regenits be sent the dom

1. The American Medical Education Foundaticn, 535 Norih Dearbors Street,
Chicago, Illinois, has sent a check irn the a¢0urt of $1L 602,76 representing
gifts made in 1960 by the medical profession to the American Medical
Education Foundation, Thesge funds are to ve used as & grant-in-aid to the
teaching budget. Address acknowisdgement to Dr. George ¥. Lull, President.

2. The American Cancer Society, Texas Division,; Jzc., 5014 Bull Creek

Road, Austin 3, Texas, has awarded & Fellowship to Dr. Eli Zonana, Resident
in Pathology, in the amount of $35600§ for the period July 1, 196l through
June 30, 1962, for a study of the earliest changes in the gastro-

intestinal mucosa which refiect maliignant neoplasia. Address acknowiedgement
to Dre. John T Thomas, Chalrman, Feliowship Committes.

3. The American Cencer Society, Texas Division, Inc., 5014 Bull Creek Road,
Austin 3, Texas, has awarded a Fellowshilp to Dr. William W. Sullivan,
Resident in Orthopedic Surgery, in the amount of $3,600, for the period
July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for research on Autoradiographic Study
of the Origin of the Fracture Usteoclast and its Application to the Giant
Cell of Bone Tumors. Address acknowleldgement to Dr. John F. Thomas, Chair-
man, Fellowship Committes.

4. The American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc., 5014 Buil Creek Rosad,
Austin 3, Texas, has awarded a Fellowship tc Dr. A. L. LeBlenc, Resident in
Obstetrics and Gynecology, in the amount of $3¢6G@, for the pericd July 1,
1961 through June 30, 1962, for research on An Investigation of Response to
Various Chemotherapheutic Agents in Vive and in Vitro, Including Autogenous
Vaccines, 1f possible, of Genitval Malignancies. ddress acknowledgement to
Dr. John F. Thomas, Chairman, Feilowsikip Committec.

5. The Texas Heart Asscciation, L0 Jessze H. Jones Librar Bul;dlﬂ
Pl 5

Houston 25, Texas, has awarded a grant tc Dr. John R. c ¢
Professor of Surgery, in the amount of $7,035, for the peri@d.July l}
1961 through June 30, 1962, for A Studyof Arterioscierctic Occlusion of
the Renal Artery. Address ackrowledgement to Mr. Ermest T. Guy,

Bxecutive Director.

6. The Texas Heart Association. LOU Jesse H. Jenes Library Building,
Houston 25, Texas, has awarded a great %o Dr. Warren Fa Dodge, Assistant
Professor of Pediatrics, in the amount of $7,191.17, for the period Jul
1, 1961 through June 3u, +9u_} Tor research on Relations of Acute
Glomerulonerphrltls te Chronic Glomerulonephritis. Address acknowledge~
ment o Mr. Ernest T. Guy, Bxecutive Director.

ja)

7. The Texas Heart Association, LOh Jesse H. Jones Library Building,
Houston 25, Texas, has awarded z grant to Dr. James J. Leonard Asgeigtant
Professor of Internal Medicine, in the amount of $5 198.55, for the periocd
July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for ressarch entitled The Hemodynamic
Effects of Aspirin Induced Hypermetabclism. Address acknowledgemenit to
Mr. Ernest T. Guy, Executive Director.

8. The American Heart Association, Inc., 4h Hast 23rd Street, New York
10, N. Y., has awvarded & grant, No. 51 G 137, in the amount of $6,435
each year for a three year period beginning July 1, 1961, for research on
Ventribular Function in Congestive Heart Failure. The project ig directed
by Dr. Arnocld M. Weissler, Assistant FProfessor of Internal Medicine.
Address acknowledgement to Dr. John H. Peters, Assistant Medical Director
for Research.



9. The Abbott Laboratories, Scientific Divisions, North Cahicago, Illinois,
have sent a check in the amount of $4,600 to cover the cost of a one-year
study of MO-91l (Pargyline Hydrochloride,. The project is directed by

Dr. Arthur Ruskin, Associate Frofessor ¢f Internal Medicine., Address
acknowledgement to Dr. Robert L. Herting.

10. The Clayton Fund, P. 0. Box 2538, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check
in The amount of $l,2h7050 to be used as & scholarship for Misgs Josephine
Speer, Nursing Student. Address acknowledgement to Mr., J. M, Johnson,
Trustee.

11. The Alvin Cre Fund Campaign, Alvin Chamber of Commerce, 705 Sidnor,
Alvin, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $860.00 to be used for
heart research under the direction of Dr. Milton RE. Hejtmarcik, Associate
Professor of Internal Medicine. Address ackrowledgement 1o Mrs. E. B. Wood,
Chairman, Alvin One Fund Campaign.

Sincerely yours,
R kit

ohn B. Truslow, M.D.
xecutlve Dean and Director

JBT:EDW:br

Ge11



THE UNIVERSITY QE_TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Bustin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on July 22, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1960-1961 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months, Unless Otherwise Stated. )

Effective
ITtem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GENERAIL EXPENSES
Transfer of Funds:
1. From: Reserve for Main., Oper,,
Equip., Supplies and
Travel $4,000
To: General Expenses -
Staff Traveling Expenses $k,000
(5h)
MEDICINE
{Pericdontics )
Appointment:
2. Frank A. Lemoine Assistant Professor June 1,
(57) Rate: $10,000 1961
from Medicine (In-
ternal Medicine)
PHYSICS, DENTAL
MATERIALS
Appointment:
3. John E. Weatherford Instructor June 1,
(56) Rate: $7,000 1961
(1/2 Time)
from department
budget
RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY
(Unit Restorations)
Appointment:
L. Russell S. Dunkin Instructor June 1,
(55) Rate: $7,000 19641
from depariment
budget
SURGERY
Appointment:
5. Jess C. Galbreath Assistant Professor June 1,
(58) Rate: $8,500 1961
from department
budget
PROCTER AND GAMBLE
COMPANY FUND.
Appointment:
6. Eugene H. LaGesse, Jr. Instructor June 1,
(59) Rate: $6,000 1961

from grani budget



MWARDING OF CERTIFICATES: Upon recommendation of the faculty, I reccmmend

that certified candidates of the Postgraduate Schocl of Dentistry in Ortho-

dontics be approved for ihe awarding of certificates.

EXCEPTION 10 MODIFIED SERVICE: It is requested that Dr. John D. O'Farrell,

Professor in General Practice and Clinical Coordinator in Outpatient Divi-

gion, who reached hig seventieth birthday during this present figcal year,
be continued in the budget for the 1961-62 fiscal year at a salary of
$17,500.00. Up to the present time we have been unable to secure & sabis-
factory replacement for him.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gift which has been re-
ceived:

1. An allocation in the amount of $12,139.0C has been authorized to in-
crease the National Defense Student Loan Fund, established at the Dental

Branch and approved by the Board of Regents Minuues of Meeting Number 576 ' y

December 12, 1958.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following govermment grants have been signed on be-

half of the Dental Branch by Dr. John V. Olson. I recCmmend your approval
and ratification of the signatures:

1. United States Public Health Service Research Grant A-4983 without ad-
ditional funds Tor the period Sepbember 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962
for resesrch on "Potentiation of ACTH by Sqgualene.” This project is di-
rected by Dr. Irene T. Xline, Associate Professcr of Anatomy (General and
Microscopic).

2. United States Public Health Service Research Grant C-2880 (C-581) for
$L,885.00 for the period June 1, 1961 through March 31, 1962 for research
on "Hormcnal Control of Normal and Neoplastic Tigsues." This project is
directed by Dr. Henry C. Browning, Professor of Anstomy {General and
Microscopic).

3. United States Public Health Service Research Grant C-3366 (C-3) with-
out additional funds for the periocd June 1, 1961 through May 3L, 1962 for
research on "Introduction of Neoplasms in Bone.” This project is directed
by Dr. George M. Higgins, Professor of Anatomy {Dental Anstomy and
Histology).

4. United States Public Health Service Research Grant C-5065 without ad-

ditional funds for the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962
for research on "Metabolism of Vitamin Byp in Relation to Cancer Problem.”
This project is directed by Dr. Vasant M. Doctor, Public Health Service
Senicr Research Fellow.

5. United States Public Health Service Research Grant D-200 {C-4) without
additional funds for the period January 1, 31960 through December 31, 1961

for research on "Study of Human Teeth and Jaws from Sixty-five Necropsies.®

This project is directed by Dr. Sumter S. Arnim, Professcr of Pathology
(Dental Pathology).

6. United States Public Health Service Research Grant D-389 (C-3) without
additional funds for the period January 1, 1961 through December 31, 1962
for research cn "Cinemicrographic Study of Living Mouth Organisms." This
project is directed by Dr. Sumter S. Arnim, Professor of Pathology {Dental
Pathology).

7. United States Public Health Service Graduate Training Grant DT-17 (C- 3)

for $16,200.00 for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962. This
project is directed by Dr. John V. Olson Dean. ‘

8. United States Public Health Service Undergraduate Training Grant Dsu- .

5034 for $ih,465.00 for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962.
This project is directed by Dr. John V. Olson Dean.

-2

o



TEXTBOOKS FPREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approval of the
use of the following textbook prepared by a faculty member and printed at

the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the author, to the students
of the Dental Branch.

Title Avthor Price

1. Manual of Human Anatomy Dr. Henry C. Browning $ 3.00

Respectfully submitted,

IR,
John V. Olson
Dean



THE UNIVERSITY COF TEXAS
e Do ANDERSCON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

June 28, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The Unlver51ty of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 22, 1961:

1960-61

Department of Medicine

. Resignatione. Dre Rebecca T. Duty, Clinical Assistant (1/L Time),
at $3,000.,00 for twelve months, effective April 30, 1961. (RBC 89)

2 Resignatione Dre F. G. Dorsey, Clinical Assistant {(1/6 Time), at
$2,000,00 for twelve months, effective April 30, 1961. (RBC 90)

3. Appointment. Dr. Iucien M. Warner, Clinical Assistant Internist
(1/4 Time), at $3,000.00 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961, from
budgeted position. {(RBC 91)

ho Appointment. Dr. Felix McGivmey, Clinical Assistant (1/6 Time),
at $2,000,00 for twelve months, effective May 2, 1961 from budgeted
position. (RBC 92)

Department of Pathology

S5a Increase in Salarv. Mr. James A. Enloe, Research Assistant, from
$5,268.00 for twelve months to $6,168.00 for twelve months, payable from
National Cancer Inmstitute Grant CS- -972i,, effective May 1, 1961. {(RBC &8)

Department of Radioclogy

6s Regignatione. Dre Gerald D. Dodd, Jr., Associate Radiologist, at
$1L,,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 27, 1961. (RBC 107)

Department of Biochemistry -

7o Reappointment. Dr. Margery A. OfNeal, Postdoctoral Fellow at
$7,000,00 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1961, Source of funds is
Welch Foundation Grant G-035. (RBC 83)

2o Leave of Absence Without Pay. Dr. Erin C. Moore, Assistant in
Biochemistry, at $7,000.00 for twelve months, for the period August 25,
1961 to August 31, 1961. (RBC 97)

Department of Biclogy

Fo Reappointment. Dr. Tsueng-Hsing Chang, Postdoctoral Hesearch
Trainee, at $6,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1961. Source of
funds is Natlonal Cancer Institute Grant CRT-5047 C2. (?BC 82)

Al



Department of Biology (Continued)

%O. Reappointment. Dr. Marjorie La Salle, Postdoctoral Fellow, at
$6,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961. Source of funds is
Natlional Cancer Institute Grant CRT-5047 C2. {RBC 85)

11 Resignation. Dr. Tsueng-Hsing Chang, Postdoctoral Research
Trainee, at $5,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1961. Source of
funds is National Cancer Institute Grant CRT-5047 C2. (RBC 100)

Section of Genetics

12. Resignation. Dr. David H. Ezekiel, Assistant Biologist, at
$8,200.00 for twelve months, effective June 13, 1961, (RBC 93)

Special Tests Laborstory

13 Appointment. Dr. David Marrack, Associate Pathologist and Head of
Special Tests Laboratory, at $12,500.00 for twelve nonths, effective May
5, 1961, from budgeted position. (RBC 79)

Office of Education

I1is Appointment. Dre Philip O'Neill, Fellow in Experimental Surgery at
$7,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1951. Source of funds is
William and Lola Heuwermann Fellowship fund. (RBC 94)

15, Reappointment. Dr« Kamal S. Sheena, Research Fellow in Surgery,
at $7,000.00 for twelve months, for the period July 1, 1961 to July 17, 1961.
Source of funds is the William and Lola Heuermann Fellowship Fund. (RBC 95)

164 Appointment. Dr. Jorge Albores, Senicr Fellow in Pathology at
$6,000,00 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1961, from Reserve for
Salaries sccount. {RBC 106}

17 Aopointment. Dr. Jack E. Tolar, Senior Fellow in Surgery, ai
$6,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from Reserve for
Salaries Account. (RBC 105)

18. Appointment. Dr. Bernard G. Vine, Senior Fellow in Surgery, at
$6,000.,00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from Reserve for
. Salaries Account. (RBC 104)

19, Appointment. Dr. Reuben E. Koenig, Senior Fellow in Surgery, at
$6,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from Reserve for
Salaries account and the Jesse H. Jones Fellowship Fund. (RBC 103)

Medical Communicaticns

20 Resignation. Mr. George G. Daugherty, Motion Picture Cameraman,
at 36,168.00 for twelve months, effective May 31, 1961. (RBC 101)

Administrative Office

21, Resignation. Mr, William H, Maloy, Assistant Administrator -
Inpatient Services, at $8,400.00 for twelve months, effective May 15,
191, (RBC 85)

22. Change in Status. Mr. David R. Preston from Assistant Adminis-
trator -~ Patient Care Activities, at $6,458.,00 for twelve months, to
Assistant Administrator - Inpatient Services at $7,200.00 for twelve
months, effective May 1, 1961 from budgeted position. (RBC 87)

Anesthesiology Service

23, Appointment. Inez E. Polk, Nurse Anesthetist, at $6,168.00 for
twelve months, effective February 1, 1961 from budgeted positione (RBC 74)

A2



Anesthesiology Services (Continued)

2y Increase in Salary. Bethany V. Smith, Nurse Anesthetist from $5,784.00
for twelve months to $6,168.,00 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961. Addi~
tional funds are from the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 24}

Pharmacy
25, Resignation. Mrs. Mercedes J. Mitchell, Pharmacist, at $6,780.00 for

twelve months, effective June 18, 1961. (RBC 99)

25, Appointment. Mr. Gus Pratley, Pharmacist, at $6,468.00 for twelve
months, effective June 1, 1961 from Reserve for Salaries Account. {(RBC 95)

27. Appointment. Mrs. Beverly Jo Watson, Pharmacist, at $5,468.00 for
twelve months, effective June 1, 1961 from budgeted position and Reserve
for Salaries Account. (RBC 98)

Physical Plant

28 Appointment. Mr. Joe L. Waldron, Supervisor, Physical Plant, at
?93500000 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961, from budgeted position.
RBC &0)

Department of Physics

2G. Change in Source of Funds. Dre Ronald M. Humphrey, Assistant Radiaw-
tion Biologist (1/2 Time), at $4,600.00 for twelve months from Atomic Energy
Commission Grant AT-(L0-1)-2028, to Atomic Energy Commission Grant AT=(40-1)-
2832, effective February 15, 1961. The remaining 1/2 Time salary payment ab
3:,600,00 for twelve months will continue to be paid from National Cancer
Institute Grant C-448.. (RBC 81)

DIVISION OF PATTENT CARE ACTIVITIES ~— TRAVEL ACCOUNT

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: Transfer $900.0C from the Reserve for Maintenance
and Eguipment Account to the Division of Patient Care Activities — Travel
Azccount. Additional funds are required due to participation of the Nursing
Department in a serles of Head Nurse Workshops throughout the State of Texas
during the current fiscal year. {(RBC 111)

TRANSFER TFROM UNUSED SALARTES TO MAINTENANCE AND FEQUIPMENT ACCOUNTS:

Transfer the amounts as shown below in vacant budget positions and
the Reserve for Salaries Account to the indicated Maintenance and Egquipment

Accounts: (RBC 110)

TRANSFER TFROM: (SALARY ACCOUNTS)

Budget
Page Line Amount to be
Depariment Nurber ltem Iransferred
Pathology 5 Pathologist $ 10,000.00
Pathoclogy 8 Assistant Pathologist 11,500.00
(Butler)
Pathology 8 Head of Laboratory 12,500.00
Services
Surgery 11 Clinical Assistant
Neurosurgson 3,000.00

A-3



TRANSFER FRCM: (SALARY ACCCUNTS) (Continued)

Budget

Page Line Amount to be
Department Number Item Transferred
Cffice of Research 13 Bicmetrician 7,000.00
Physics 17 Physicist 15,000.00
Physics 18 Assistant Physicist 1G,000.00
Experimental Pathology 21 Assistant Pathologist 10,000.00
Experimental Pathology 21 Chief Histology Technician 4,800.00
Experimental Pediatrics 21 Research Technician T 3,204.C0

{Yoshida)
Experimental Anesthesiology 23 Clinical Physiologist 12,000.00
Director of Nursing L9 Asgistant Director 6,780.00
Nursing Service (Best)

Reserve for Salaries 61 25,000.00

$130,78L.00

TRANSFER_TO: _(MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT ACCOUNTS)

Budget
Page Amount to be
Department Number Transferred
Social Security L $ 5,000.00
Office of Bducation 26 9,000.00
Maintenance and Supplies
Blood Bank 35 20,000.00
Maintenance and Supplies
Central Sterile Supply 35 22,000,00
Mzintenance and Supplies
Clinical Pathology 43 6,000.00
Maintenance and Supplies
Pharmacy - Drug Supplies L, 42,000,00
White Annex L8 6,000.00
Mgintenance and Supplies
Laundry - Maintenance and 56 6,000.00
Supplies
Reserve for Maintenance 61 14,78l .00

and Eguipment

$130,784.00

The transfers that are requested are necessary due to the increased
patient load both in -the hospital and the cliniec, as well as increases in the
cost of materials required for the care of patients. Due to the increased
patient load, the requirements for blood, pharmaceuticals, sterile supplies,
and supplies and materials necessary for conducting laboratory tests have
been greater than were anticipated in the original 1960-61 budget request.
Adeguate funds were not included in the original budget for the employers
matching share payable to the Social Security Administration. Ne funds were

Ay



included in the original 1960-61 budget for the Office of Education for main-
tenance payments to the house staff. A conscolidation of facilities has increased
the census in the White Annex over that anticipated in preparing the 1960-61
original budget. The increase in census has increased the operating costs. Un-
anticipated eguipment repairsand linen purchases have made it necessary to re-
guest additional funds for operation of the laundry.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the

irector upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager,
and approved by the Compiroller and Chancellor. I recommend yowr approval and
ratification of signatures:

Lo Grant No. CY-5036(R1) CY, by which the Mational Cancer Institute provides [z
$19,899.00 for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, 1962, for research on "The ‘
Effect of Chemotherapeutic Agenta on the Liver", to be directed by Dr. John E. %
Healey, Jr.

20 Grant No. C~5654 Rad., by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$13,187.0C for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, 1962, for research on "Eva- // (",
luation of Supervoltage Therapy', to be directed by Dr. Gilberi H. Fletcher. R

3. Grant No. C-5791 V&R, by which the National Cancer Institute provides N
$15,23%9.,00 for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, 1962, for research on "Trangm /
mission of Tumor Virus from Anlmals to OffSprlng", to be directed by Ir. Grant "4
Taylor.

Lo Grant No. CLT-7119 (C1l), by which the National Cancer Institute provides ,
$9,720.00 for the period July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, as a cancer clinical [
training grant in surgery, to be directed by Dr. E.C. White. '

5. Grant No. CLT-7123 (Cl), by which the National Cancer Institute provides, |,
$.,536.00 for the period July 1,1961 to June 30, 1962, as a cancer clinical //
training grant in radiclogy, to be directed by Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

G Crant No. CLT-7129 (Cl), by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$4,536.00 for the period July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, as a cancer clinical
training grant in gynecology, to be directed by Dr.Felix Rutledge.

7 ¥Modification No. 4 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1828, by which the Atomic
Energy Commission provides $14,924.00 for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, )
1962, for cancer research on "The Effect of Radiations on the Genetic System // 2
of Organisms in Relation to their Physioclogicsl and Biochemical SystemsY, to

be directed by Dr. Mary L. Alexander.

Ba Grant No. C-i46Lk (C251), by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$759.00 for the period June 1, 1961 to March 31, 1962, as supplement to Grant .
Nos. C=Libl {C2), for research on "Cytidine Nucleotides and the Biosynthesis RN
of DNA", to be directed by Dr. Robert B. Hurlbert.

Qe Grant No. RG-8067, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$16,725.00 for the period June 1, 1961 to May 31, 1962, for research on "Fluo-
rescence of Acridine-Polynucleotide Complexes", to be directed by Dr. John A.
Sykes.

3

10, Contract No. SAph~77117, by which the Public Health Service provides
$36,000,00 for the period June 5, 1961 through June 4, 1962, to "Conduct a
Study and Demonstration of the Usefulness of Mammography in Diagnosing Breast
Cancer", to be directed by Dr. Roberi L. Egan.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSCRED, INCLUDING
fESEARCH GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The Univerw
sity of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the Director. I -
recemmend approval and ratification of signatures. o

1. A special grant, by which the Ayerst Laboratories provides $7,501.00
for the purpose of producing a teaching f£ilm in the use of "Fluothane", under
the direction of Dr. William S. Derrick. L

A-5




CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC): (Continued)

2. ACS Grant No, P-35C, by which the American Cancer Society, Ine.,
provides $13,900.00 for the period July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, for research
on "The Nucleic Acids of Normal Tissues and Tumors™, to be directed by Dr. Saul
Kit.

3. A special grant, by which the Ethicon Corporation, Research Division,
provided $11,931.00 for the research project "Non-Suture Repair of Body Tissues
Using a Plastic Adhesive", for the period June 1, 1961 to May 31, 1962, to be
directed by Dr. John E. Healey.

be DRG Grant No. 269G, by which the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund provided
$18,500,00 for research on "Cytology of Cell Strains", for the period June 1,
1961 to May 31, 1962, to be directed by Dr. T. C. Hsu,

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appre-
ciation of the Board bhe sent to the donor by the Secretary:

1. $194.50 from the First Baptist Church, Reverend Walter M. Fox,
Pastor, Post Office Box 517, Bremham, Texas, to be placed in the "Warious Donors
for Leukemia Research" in memory of Mr, Richard Dorbritz.

2. $216.04 from Mrs. M. H. Hurlock, 5117 La Branch Street, Houston 4,
Texas, to be placed in the "Various Donors for Volunteer Services Fund" for
the purchase of a television set and stand to be used by isclation patients.

3. $200,00 from Mrs. Ford M. Boulware, 1104 Montecito Drive, San Angelo,
Texas, to be placed in the "Various Donors for Cancer Research" in memory of
Mrs. Willism Anson,

4. $360.00 from the Alvin One Fund, Mrs. E. E. Wood, Chalrman, Post
Office Box 191, Alvin, Texas, an additional contribution to be placed in the
"Alvin One Fund Campaign for Cancer Research',

5. $200.00 from Mr. Robert S. Anderson, 901 Cotton Zxchange Building,
Memphls, Tennessee, to be placed in the "Various Donors for The University
Cancer Foundation® for the physicians retirement fund.

&, $180.00 from Mr. and Mrs. Charles R. Crews, 6236 Wickersham Lane,
Houston 27, Texas, to be placed in the "Various Donors for Cancer Research Fund"
in memory of Evelyn Long Broyles.

7. $1,100,00 from the United Fund of Mexia, William D, Pittman, Treasurer,
Mexia, Texas, to be placed in the "Mexiz United Fund for Clinical Research",

8. $300.00 from Mrs. Benton F. Love, 808 East Friar Tuck lLane, Houston 24,
Texas, tc be placed in "Various Donors for The University Cancer Foundation".

9. $500.00 from The Ladies Auxiliary to the Houston Engineering and
Scientific Society, Mrs, Douglas F. Ball, President, 7706 Olghaven Street,
Houston 36, Texas, to be placed in the "Warious Donors for Volunteer Services Fund",

10. $1,500.00 from Mrs. C. H, Hoiles, 2010 Victoria Drive, Santa Ana,
falifornia, to be placed in the "Various Donors for Cancer Research Fund!.

1. 2104.80 from Dr. Lowell S. Miller, Radiology Department, M, D, Anderson
Hospital, Houston 25, Texas, to be placed in the "Chapel Fund for M. D. Anderson
Hospital®,

12. $1,000.00 from The Greater Longview United Fund, Inc., Mr, Norman P.

Taylor, President, 508 Glover-Crim Building, Longview, Texas, to be placed in the
"Grezter Longview United Fund for Cancer Research".

A-6



GIFTS: {Continued)

13, 33 shares of National 0ld Line Insurance Company Common Stock as
an unrestricted gift from Mr. W. W. Heath, Perry-Broocks Building, Auvstin,
Texas. These shares of stock were sold by the Endowment Office for a total
of $961{— 81,

1. $2,500,00 from Mr. Sam Moore, President, Downtown Civitan Club,

% Southern Microfilm Corporation, 3725 Revere Street, Houston, Texas, to be
used for purchase of double condenser lens for electron microscope, and
rlaced in the "Warious Donors for Cancer Research Fund".

Respectfully submitted,

s

Re Lee Clark, Iiio De,
Director

A-7



>, 1G6L

Dr. Harry H RansoJ, 0%
mne Uplver> '

effective
of $6, .68

from Uﬁffed

P
i

rrngl Medicine
ept ithe resignst

i
[

effecmive June

L ¥

Pk Y s
33,000 Day'ﬂ. e from
el

b ~

0 e e
oy
o

Microblciogy

S. Correct
effective May
Service CGrant £2E-.




1960-1961 Budget

Pathology

10. Increasge the annual salary rate of Mrs. Frances Jones Wrightsman, Research
Associate, effective June 1, 1961, to $6,L68 payable as follows: $O,A68 from
Pathology budget and $300 from United States Public Health Service Grant
H~5120{C1). Mrs. Wrightsman is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate

of $6,168 from the Pathology budget. (RBC No. 139}

11. Accept the resignation of Dr. M. Jamil Ahmed, Clinical Instructor without
salary, effective July 1, 1961.

Pediatrics

12. Incresse the annual salary rate of Dr. Mollie Combes, Instructor, effective
June 1, 1961, from $7,000 to $7,500 payaohe as follows: $1,500 from Pedistrics
tudget, $500 from Southwestern Medicel Foundation, and $5,500 from Ross labora-
tories, for the period from June 1, 1961 through August 31, 1961. Dr. Combes

is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $7,000 paysble as follows:
$1,500 from Pediatrics budget, $500 from Southwestern Medical Fourndation, and
$5,000 from Ross Laboratories. (EBC No. 128)

“avﬁ%'atrx

- J,

1 Appoint Dr. Frederick H. Davig as Clinical Professzor, -time, effective
P 5 L; »

dhi} 1, 1861, at an annual salary of $3,60C payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant 2M-6528(CL}. {(RBC No. 129)

L. Appoint Dr. Lawrence W. Martin as Insiructor, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $10,000 paya from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2M-7375. (03C No. 127}

sctor, 1/3-time, effective

i5. Appoint Dr. Albert F. Riedel as Cii Tnstrm
payable from,Un;bed States Public

id
July 1, 1961, at an annuval salary of $3
Serv1ce Grant oM-6528(ck).  (BRC No. 13

16, Appoint John Joseph Sarndt, M.D., as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective June 13, 1961.

17. Rerrraint Dr. William Robert Beavers as Fellow, e feo ive July 1, 1961,
at an annual salary rate of $12,00C paysble from United Staies Public
Health Service Grant 2M-7130. (RBC Ho. 133

18, Regppoirt Dr. Charles Lecnard Smith as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $11,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2M-7130. (RBC No. 134

19. Appoint Dr. Ralph Gail Hodges as Fellow, effective July L, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $6, O O payablie from United States Public Healih Service
Grant 2M-6528(ck).  (RBC No. 1327

20. Reappcint Dr. Arncid Schuman as Fellew, during the months of July and
August, 1961, at an annual Salary rate of $12,0C0 payable from United States
Public Health Service Grant 2M-7130. (RBC No. 140}

Radiology

21. Appoint Dr. John R. Williams as Instructor, effe
at an annual galary rate of $12,000 payablie as follow: _
Radiclogy budget, and $7,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospi}
(RBC Ko. 130}

surgery

22. Appoint Reverly Lee Reynoids, M.DI., as Assistant Professor of Surgery,
effective July 1, 1941, at an annual sals ary rate of 312,900 payable as
foliows: $11,000 from Surgery budget and $1,900 from Su‘denu HeQALh Service.
{RRC No. 1k1}

23. Appoint Dr. Daniel M. Mathnez as Clinical Iunstructor, l/S—timep in

Otolaryngology, effective April 10, 1961, atf an annual salary of g2, koo
payable from United States Puv;lc Hedlub Service Grant B-16L47. (RBC No. 126)

5-2



1960-1G52 Budget

hysical Plant
26G. Approve ithe crezstion of a new account
Ficor Area, KHCSC, srnd the appropristion of
Unapproprigted Balance-General Funds. The
Healih Bervice, conzisting of ceveral A
the manner for which 1t

akle tc convert the use ©
fixtures o administrative
include: removal of partiti:
celling and flooring.
miscellaneocus, %300,

gppropristion for Urallocated Maintenance and Eoulpment
E, A <

FELLOWS: Approve
1. Appeintments,
Tom Dees, M.D., Fellow

the following:
effecti

Arthur DeCGreff, M
Curtis Wilcox, M,
Jozeph lee Gedax,
Herman Lelbsachutz, M.D., Fellow In Pediafrics

Giies J. Arndrews, M.D.,

Thomas 8. Curry, Til, M.D.,

AV

Kerreth Timken,

2. Resignations

PATD TRIPS: Approvadl
mental Maintenapoe an

1. By Nancy J

. Boglneering
s & 2l to August 29,
end the meeting of the Electron

s-3



)

Lpprove the sllocation $2,200 from
Temporary Investments Trust Funds
Loan allocaticn
g qual Lo one-
o the National

NATIOTAL DEFEN JDENT LOAN PROGRAM:

Account
Time D&p
is made

Doc 37 under Govern-
ment a grant number -

NO“Y—Q(UU\O theyefore be deleted.

The correct

In the February 24, 1 ket Item No. 15 under Jovernment Contracts
and Grants and Jtl ‘ e b;'ﬁh@ ¥ational
Fund for Medical i oundaticn of Texas.
This award was o t:, Foundation of Texas
and, therefore, the portion Fund for Medical
Edacation should be deleted: '

follow-

on "Action

American Cancer Soclety, 3 IN-Z2Z4 - Unsllocated
Balance under the direcuLon of Tr. Jack A. Pritchard: Srant

expired ' 2 312,72

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: It
gifts for expenditures at th
dual indicated, be accepied

that the Toilowing cash
cf the department or indivi-
apprecisiion of the Board

T ':i

of Regents be sent to the iz no terminal date Tor
ies srated below. Item 1 has

expenditure of funds un
been reporied 1]

0
o3
o
e’
=

L. From the Children's Medical (enter {(Mr. Jgres Farnswerth, Admini-
strator, 2306 Weltorn &t ) ‘ the months
of March and ﬁn*s‘ﬁ T Aresthes~
iclogy, deposited = sla Fund

directicn of the 2,000.00

2. From the Amerdi Medizal Education Foundation {lr. George L.

Zull, President, f : Tilinois)

a grant for the sups Couvuue tern

Vedlcal School, depo Found-

ation” {Account 753L 9,917.59

2. From the Natio
Jr., Executiwve Vi
York} & grant for , coTt : ’
Southwestern Med Tulatelonl structional budzet, deposgsited T
"Neticnal Fund fcr Medics] el

nase Mellen,
Vork 36, New

38,700 .00

o

2,000.00

1,000.00

137.00




Criropedic Surgerv),

+

of

Py a (e s e o o ven
LYThRGpecis o WrEger

Tallze £1,Texas)
cf Dr. John A.
NgTional Kidney

1,50C.00

GOTERINM
the following .

nd it ig recommend
e ssnt *to

MENTS: Approval of
wr agreements 1s requested,
Lon of The Board of Regents

Kational
Katiconal
EBethesda

i Regearch
Antral Inh Acid Secretion 4

Dre. Ivan E.

Department
Aftentions

National
National
Bethesds

Departmer
Attention:

National
National
Eethesda

Al

Rl



L Ry

ATTS ANT (RANTS AND OTHEER ACKREEMENTS: - continued

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
ttention: mdwin & Yove, Ph.D,., Acting Chiefl

National “nstitus - Neuroiogical Dlsesses and olindness
National Institutes of k i
Rethesda 1%, Maryiand

.

ol BL1687(33)

tnner Ear Fhysiology and Pathology
D, Taniel ¥, Martinez

April 1, 1961 - Mawrch 33, 1962

Department of Healili, cation, and Welfare
Attention: James F. iy, Ph.D,, Chief
Research Jrants Branch
Natioral Carcer Iustitulbe
Natioral Instiftutes of fealt
Bethesda 1k, Waryland
T Research Graut J-3303 t

Effects of Exogencus Tumor DNA on DNA Synthesis in Vivo
Drs. W, Zébmfn
May 1, 1961 - April 30, 1

b

Depariment of Heal
Attentions r

National Insth
National ;nsﬁi:::eg of
Bethesda 14, Maryliznd

8.

ious Diseases
k A, Barnett

Department of rFealth, Rducsilion dni Welfare
Attention: i ;

National #
National i
Bethesda 1%, Maryiand

10,

.

Typer*e 1sion

1z,

~
PRt



05

GO%

«§

Bethesd

0,
-

b

W

T
LXIET

rd

e

o

i
[

Stress

se

&1

& BExer

tment

epart
Attentio

D)
L

3

ke
(LSS

Secti

SPRTTLMET

.
k)




Ay
i

:

AGREEMENTS - continuved

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND O

United Sta
Attention:

Oak Ridge
18,

tiocnal research suppors in the smount
and extension of the pericd of the contract
.

~

19. Contract No. AT-{20-1}-2731
¥Modification No. 1
P”OVlSﬁon for additional résearch support in the amount of
$2,665, extension of the pe 4 of the coutract to
1962, and desigaavLCY ¥ Dr, Joseph R.Rubini

April 30,
”estiga*ov and Dr. Folbrocke Seliizer as

as fexrior
Acting Sernior Investigator.

Department of the Army
Y. 8. Army Medicsel Resesrch and Develcpment Command
ttention: Irwin Lee, Major, M3C
Contracting Cificer
Office of the Surgeocn General
Washington 25, D.C.

20. Contract DA-LG-1G
Modifiecation No.
Provision for additional researc

$1,000.00 and extension of %I
August 31, 1951

wpport in the amount of
d ¢f the contract to

Wational Science Foundation
Attention:; Dr. Alan T, Waterman, Director
Washington 25, D.C.

21 Rezearch Grant §-17342
Fumnetion of Suk-Cellular

bDr. lLester Packer _
May ”j 1961 - April 20, 1%6&

$O/;

Department of FEeal
Office of Education
Attention: Peter P. Mulirhesd

Financial Aid Zranch
Divisicn of Higher Education
Washington 25, D.C.

ucation, and Welfare

22, Control No. 23 32 G0Ls s
In Participaticon in
=

fence Student Loan Program

= S
$10,800

23. From Dalias County Hospitl
ﬁOSpltaL (wr, Aluc:t Scheid
funds for the purchase of
monitoring use during car
Dr. M.7. Jenkins, and 4
County Hospital Distrd
Purchase of FRguipment”

Texas),
mbiy for
1rec ion of

3,C000.00



GOVERNMENL CCF

From the National
Second Avenue, New York ;7
2k, The third of the

th
of patiert care under th

1961 through June 3C, L G62,
Foundation -~ Arthritis Clini

25, The second of
the interaction of abn
tissue disesasges witt

"
b
direction of Dr. Morris Ziff

Foundation {
New

K]
A
.

V”o*"k,
e-year gva‘iv
dlreCS_o“ of

g__;

+o be de“osited to
o

gl S5tu \.L:}

June 30, 1962, to be deposited to

Research on Arthritis”

26. From the American Heart Associa
Peters, Assistant Medical Director for

(Account 8312

wio

Heart Association, Inc., 4l East 23rd
New York) the award of Research Grant
study of mechanism of bicarborste reaocorpuloL Ty the kidney
under the direction of Dr. ¥Floyd
July 1, 1961 through June 30,

t0o be deposited to "Mechanism of Bicarbons

the Kidney {Account 822L)

7. From Chas.
Research Grants Committee,
7600 Ambassador Row, Dallas

liver, under the direction of
ugh June 30, 196k, payable $£,500.00
Inguliin

pericd July 1, 1961 thro

Chas.

Dz

~

oo

an

LU

Heotor,

Pfizer & Company, inc.,
Pfizer
19, Texas

grant Lo support the study on the compa
of endogencus insulin on hepat

+
G
i

‘ T

&
he

ST . 3

te

s pm

port the program
rig T ) :;ully
Yational

{Account T7728)

gensch

on

nnective

{Dr. John H.

H
iew York 10,
0 support

&
ch, American
K

o
LIl

for period
196k, payarvle $11,000.00 annually

Eeabsorption by

Hans W.

1.7

any, Inc.,

Tuerr,

award of research
Lson
ic glucose production, hepatic

glucose utilization and the rnew talance of giucoBe across the

Lecnsrd L.

annually, to be deposited o "The Effects of

on Hepatic Glucose Production

the new balance of Glucose a*rosq

From the Texas Heart Assccisiion,

Executive Director, L0k Jesse
the following:

Houston, Texas,

H.

Il

28. A grant for continued support
for hemcstatic control of cholestr

direction of Dr. Marvin

through June 30, 1962, deposited to ‘Iexac Heart ASSOulauloﬁ -
Cholestrol Synthesis” {Account 833:)

£9. A research grant to support the study of the effect of
dietary fait on cholestirol metabolilism tnder the direstion of

Dr. Jean D. Wilscm for peViod ,J*y 1, 1961 through June 30,1962,
to be paid in four quarterly instaliments and deposited to

"Texas } ear+ Asgociation - The Effect of Dietary Fat on Cholestrol
Metabolism®™ {Account 8355)

rom +the Upjohn Company (Dr.

Development Section, Kalamazoo, &

)

30. Supplemental grant for

2

the cycloheptolamide study o

unider the direction of Dr.
"The Upjohn Cowmpany ~ Regea
{Account 8367}

. Sipers

L_\,Da‘ﬁ

Thomaﬂ

5]

O

of the effects

Madison, for

Indogenous
1c Glucoege Utilization
e Liver" {Account 83L6)

T
o

pay of

es s u”aer the

4

-

e

and

Rese

the mechanism

arch

during
Insulin
o

58,856.00

37,209.00

33,000.00

7,500.00

11,162.55

6,250.00

100 .00



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND (GRA niinued

From the Upjohn Company, *he folliowing: - conbtinued

3L. study of Intraw
response res under the direg
imger Tor period April 26, 19€1 throu
deposited To VIntravesous O
{Account 8368)

2. From the Health Re
(Mr. Bdwerd V. Graef, B

and Services Foundation, treet,
Grant D-1li to support une stidy of Thyro:
newporn infants and older children, under
Dr. James ¥. Marks for period July 1, 196
and deposited to "Health Research and Ser
Thyrold Fuonction in Newbornm s and U]

(Account Bu61)

33. From the Dallas Hye Rank, Inc., (Dr. F. Harrington,
Secretary-ireasurer, 5215 Westchester, Suite 133, Dallas 35,
Texss) continu ed support for an bye Research Techrpiclan in
the Division of Opthalmology for period May 1, 1991 shrough
July 31, 196 , deposited to “Dall © ¢., - Support
of Eye Research Technician” (Account 5658)

s
5
C\

From the American Cancer Socien:
Acting Vice President
New York 19, New York

nucleic acid

and immunological
Wnitaker for

and deposited To

¢ Metabolism in

nd Tmmunological Technigues”

34, QGrant No. £~23OA o
metavolism in lew
techniques under the dire
period July 1, 1061 throu
"American Cancer Scciety
MEDAGMI& Jsing Physi al,
i, Ak, count 87 fOT\

5. Irnstitutional Research
July 1, 1961 through

the period
ted to

"Amerizan Cancer Society Imstitutional R oh Grant TN 2207
s e i > e
CAccount 87E8)

36. TFrow the Dallas Tuk
Executive lirector, 3
support of oo
antibodies
vr. John S. Chapman and
1961 through March 3,

Asgociation - Study of
in Mycobacterial Diseas

37. From the Southwestern Foundaticn {Dr. George W.
Dana, Exectutlve Direct : 4 “allas, Texas),
g grant for period 4904 "Socuthwestern

Medical Foundaniorn Granz

(T s S i [aF v
LT, e ;a.mJ‘IW W varey,

38 From Eﬁe Lederle Lator
I " R:; a gran® 1o provide

two medical
“American Cvanamid Cor
Eegearch Fellowships‘

S-10

4 ,200.00

5,635.00

1,042.69

36,334,600

15,000.00

7,185.00

59,600.00

1,200.00




3

nied

¥

Southwestern Medical Schocl by The Board of Regents at 1its mee
s: Deiete the name of "Mr. B. A.
& 2dd the nsme "Mr. A, G. Rampy,
wmve charge of and be responsible
11 reports reguired as to the

T1n

TAX FREE ALCOHOL Approval is requested to amend the approval gra
i

3

No. 561 held March 16, 1957, as follows
Durham, Assistent Business Manager an
Purchasing Agent’ to be authorized o &
for the supply of alcchol and to sign a
use of this alcohol.

1
.

Respectfully submittied,

-~

P

<

T

e

Y

G

LN Lf ,,-j//:bf_/{_,{_..‘.f..

A. J. G111, M.D., Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHCOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

June 28, 1961

Doctor Harry H. Ransgom, Chancelior
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 22, 1961:

196162 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Approve the following appointments, all without tenure and without
salary, effective September 1, 13681:

Name Title

HOUSTON DIVISION

ANATOMY

John Edward Healey, Jr. Associate Professor

ANESTHESIOLOGY

illiam S. Derrick Professor

Richard C. Hay Assistant Professor

Robert B. Richardson Assistant Professor
tewart A. Yilber Assistant Professor

BIOCHEMISTRY

A, Clark Griffin Professox

Bruno Jirgensons Professor

Robert B, Hurlbert Associate Professor

Saul Xit Associate Professor

Darrell N, Ward Associate Proiessor

BIOLOGY

Falix Haas Professor

David Billen Associste Professor

Charles 0. Doudney Associate Professor

T. C. Hsu Asgociate Professor

Mary Alexander Assistant Professor

David E. Anderson Assistant Professor

John A, Sykes Assistant Professor

BIOPHYSICS

Robert J. Shalek Professor

Arthur Cole Associate Professor

William C. Dewey Assistant Professor

BIOPUYSICS

Radiation Biology

Ronald M. Humphrey Asgigtant Professor

BLOSTATISTICS

Eleanor J. Macdonald Professor

GYNECOLOGY

Felix N. Rutledge Professor

Beaury C. Burns, Jr. Assistant Professor

P-1




MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS
Medical Journalism

Russell W, Cumley Professor
MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS
Visual Education
Robert A. Kolvoord Professor
MEDICINE
Clifton D. Howe Professor
Daniel E. Bergsagel Associate Professor
Sebron €. Dale Associzte Professor
Nylene Eckles Associate Professor
Robert 5. Nelson Associate Professor
Raymond G. Rose Associate Professor
C. C. Shullenberger Agssociate Professor
V. William Cole Assistant Professor
Iise H. Mannheimer Assistant Professor
Tad L, Patton Assistant Professor
Melvin L. Samuels Assistant Professor
Mary E. Sears Asgistant Professor
NURSING ADMINISTRATION AND
EDUCATION
Renilda E, Hilkemeyer Consultant
ONCOLOGY
Murray M. Copeland Professor
PATHOLOGY
William 0. Russell Professor
David Marrack Associate Professor
Heinrich ¥W. Neidhardt Assoclate Professor
H. Stephen Gallager Assistant Professor
Micbael L. Ibanesz Assistant Professor
John L. Smith, Jr. Assistant Professor
PATHOLOGY
Experimental Pathology
Leon Dmochowski Professor
Jeffrey P. Chang Associate Professor
PEDIATRICS
Grant Taylor Professor
Margaret P. Sullivan Associate Professor
Wataru ¥, Sutow Associate Profassor
RADIOLOCY
Radictherapy
Gilbert H., Fletcher Professor
Lillian Fuller Asscociate Professor
Lowell S, Miller Assoclate Professor
Paul M. Chau Assistant Professor
Eleanor Montague Assistant Professor
Herman D, Suit Assistant Professor
RADIOLOGY
Diagnostic Radiology
Robert 1,. Egan Associate Professor
Patrick A, Dolan Assistant Professor
SURGERY
R. Lee Clark, Jr. Professor

P =2



E. C. White

Wiliiam §. MacComb
Alando J. Ballantyne
Richard H, Jesse
Richard G. Martin
Jotin §. Sktehlin, Jr.

SURGERY
Plastic Surgery
Marga H. Sinclair

SURGERY
Thoracic Surgery
Clifton F. Mountain

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

¥Medical Educational Program

¥ilton S. Thompson
ALLERGY

Bernard T. Fein
Peter B, Kamin

J. ¥, Rouse

Samuel Schwartzberg
Boen Swinney, Sr.

ANESTHESIOLOGY

€. b. Langnevr
Wendell F. McKiski
M. M, Rosenzweig
John ¥, %inter
Peter Y. Wong

MEDICINE

Jack A. Adelman
Jose Benavides
William J. Block, Jr.
¥, ¥, Bondurant
Elmer E, Cooper
Dick 0. Creamer
Joseph W. Goldzieher
Harold Grant
Robert W, Griffin
Augustus A, Hall
Otto R. Hollan
Tone Huntington
Milton 5. Jacobs
George Jones
Henry Leopold

C. Ralph Letteer
Moise D. Levy
Lester M., May
John C. Meadows
Gerhard A, Mever
Beverly C. Morgan
James E. Morrison
R. E. Nitschke
James R. 0'Neill
L. B. Reppert
David R. Sacks
Sydney Schiffer
Frederick ¥W. Steinberg
A. P. Thaddeus
George Thomson
John M. Wilkinson
William L. Wilson
M. B, Zinn

Professor
Associate
Assigtant
hAssistant
Assistant
Assistant

Associate

Assistant

Director

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Leacturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturery
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturery
Lecturar
Lecturey
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lectuter
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
lL.ecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor

Professor

Professor




MEDICINE
Dermatology

Thomas . Diseker
FEverett T. Duncan
James L. Pipkin
Charles A. Reiter
Arthur Ressman
James H. Strauch

MEDICINE
Medical Chest

J. M. Donaldscen, Jr.
Henry Hoskins

David McCullough
Rodger G. Smyth

NEUROLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY

Joe B. Berry

James R, Blair, Jr,
Melbourne J. Cooper
Donald T. Dedge
Alfred H, Hill
bavid M. Keedy
Meorris H. Lampert
Howard E. Lancaster, Jr.
Brooks W. Mullen
Neville Murray
James B. Polka

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY

James M. Berler
Bernard R. Levine
Rupert W, Lundgren
Edwin L. Mueller
Armando Nasta

J. W, Palmer

G. G. Passmore

Jobhn P, Pfeiffer, Jr.
James M, Siever

John W. Simpson
William E. Strozier
Thomas S. Taylor
Kenneth E. Trimmer
Raymond B. Wait

John N, ¥Walsh, Jr.
Philip T. Williams, Jr.

OPHTHALMOLOGY

G. R. Alvelais
Harmon G. Brunner
Joseph A, DeGasperi
Thomas F. Hogan, Jr.
Graham B, Milburn
James L, Mims, Jr.
Alfred A, Nisbet
Dan A, Russell, Jr.
Bland H. Schwarting
Jobn H, J. Sykes
Francis X. Weixel

OTOLARYNGOLOGY

Archibald F. Clark, Jr.
Thomas W, Folbre

I. Newton VWatson
PATHOLOGY

Eibert DeCoursey

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lectutrer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturetr
Lectutrer
Lecturer
Lecturey

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lectureyr
Lectureyr
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturey
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
L.ecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

P-4



D. L. ¢alindo

Norman H. Jacob, Jr.
James K. Lowry

Louis Manhoff, Jr.
George C. Mani

John Morgan Moore
Daniel L. Rosenstein
A. 0. Severance '

PEDIATRICS

Charles A, Alexander
William B, Brendel
Howard A, Brifton
George Lee Daeschner
Ramiro P. Estrada
Sidney R. Kaliski
Colette Kohler
Cornelius H. Nau
Jerry Newton
Benjamin B. Shaver
Forrest M, Smith, Jr.
C. Scott Stewart
Melvin L. Thornton
Virginia . Welsch

RADIOLOGY

Ciifton F. Douglass, Jr.
Hugoe F. Elmendorf
Dean Jones
Billy D. King
B. B. Markette
Ralph B, Miller
Ruskin €. Norman
Francis E. 0'Neill
Alvin Thaggard, Jr.
hillip W, Voltz
Jerome J. Wiesner

SURGERY

E., R, Creuws

John L. Doyle
Albert Fischer
Thomas G. Glass, Jr.
Paul L, Gorsuch
Ernest J. Gregory
A, W, Hartman

John P, Heaney
August F. Herff, Jr.
William J, Hilis
Dudley Jackson, Jr,
Philip 8. Kline
William W, Nichol
James W. Nixon, Jr,
Robert R, Nixon
Pedro Otero

Marvin B, Oxford
James E. Pridgen
William L. Sammis
Joseph R. Shaeffer
¥W. P, Stanton
Edwin M. Sykes, Jr.

'SURCERY

Neuro~-surgery

Robert ¢. Hardy
Lewis M. Helfer
George .B. Livesay
Ralph A, Munsliow
Richard D, Price

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lectureyr
Lecturery
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturet
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lacturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lacturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer




SURGERY
Cral Surgery

Jack F. Dean
villiam E, Durbeck
W, Talbot Foster
John ¥, Helton
Frank C. Sammis, Jr.
Anthony P. Sertich
Renneth ¥. Thomas

SURGERY
Orthopedic Surgery

Gregoric Canales
Roy N. Davis
Phillip L. Day
John J. Hinchey
Theodore A, Klecka
Orin P. McMillan
David R, Oliver
Newsom Stool
Milton S. Thompson
Covle W, Williams

SURGERY
Pediatric Surgery

Irving A. Ratner

SURGERY
Plastic Surgery

C. V. Tennison
Edward P. Valler

SURGERY
Proctologic Surger

Lewis E. Tucker

SURGERY

. pp—

Thoracic Surgery

Sam J. Greer

Paul Klinger
Robert H. LePere
Lawrence M, Shefts

SURGERY
Urologic Surgery

Jobmn B. Case
Graham Coffman
Charles A, Hulse
W, W. Sawtelle

TEMPLE DIVISION

Medical Educational Program

R. D. Haines

ANESTHESTOLOCY

C. H. Gillespie
Bliss R. Spillar
Edna Myrl Spillar

MEDICINE

4. B. Anderson
George P. Bain

Lecturey
Lecturer
Lecturer
Leeturey
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturey
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
l.ecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Director

Le¢turer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer



P. M. Bassell

John David Bonnet

A. €. Broders, Jr.
Robert J. Carabasi
J. J. Christian

0. B. Gober

J. B. Greenwood

R. D. Haines

. M. Hammond, Jr.
N. C. Hightower, Jr.
J. D. Ibarra, Jr.
Per H. Langsjoen

H. Laurens

Sherman B. Lindsey
D. J. Lynch

Santiago A. Sanchez
John A. March

J. €. Thompson

A. Ford Wolf

MEDICINE
Dermatology

Walker A. Lea, Jr.
NEUROLOGY

C. Y. Barrier

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY

Wayne F. Baden

QTOLARYNCOLOGY

B. A, De Bord, Jr.
Byron . McKibben

OPHTHEALMOLOGY

Robert Eckley
E. R. Veirs

PATHOLOCY
¥. N. Powell

PATHOLOGY
Surgical

T. R. Sunbury

_PATHOLOGY

Surgical and Pathologic Anztomy

James €., Stinson, Jr.
PEDIATRICS

C. ¥, Cramm, .Jr,

W. A. Crozier

B. H. Williams

RADIOLOGY

D. N. Dysart
Walrer #H. Jarvis, Jr.
A, U, Sommer

SURGERY
J. F. McKenney, Jr,

Terrell Speed
R. R. White, ITX

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lectureyr
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

7



SURGERY

PR ipabibuign it

General
C. Y. Broders Lecturer

SURGERY
Neuro-surgery

J. A. Pettigrew Lecturer

SURGERY
Oruuopedic

H. H. Brindley Lecturer
Robert W, Milam Lecturer
R. A. Murray Lecturer

SURGERY

Thoracic and General

G. V. Brindley, Jr. Lecturer
SURGERY

Urologic Surgery

. 0. Bradfield Lecturer
Albert R, Tormey, Jr, Lecturer

GIFPTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend vour acceptance of the following gifts and
grants and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the
Secretary:

1. 8§334.,92 from the James J. and Una T. Truitt Medical Educational Trust,
Mr. David Weintraub, Vice-President and Trust QOfficer, Bank of the South-
west, P. O, Box 2629, Houston, Texas, representing the semi-annual disrri-
bution of net income, to be credited to the Mrs. J. J. Truitt Fund for
Cardiology.

2. $300.,00 from Smith Kline & French Labhoratories, Mr. Oliver W. Robbins,
Research and Development Division, 1520 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia
1, Pennsylvenia, for support of a Symposium on Cardiac Arrhythmias to be
held in Houston in December of 1%61.

TERMINATION OF ACGREEMENT WITH 87T, LpKE’S EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL, HOUSTON, TEXAS:
4ipprove the termination of the agreement with St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital

in compliance with the written request submitted on April 17, 1961, by S

Mr. J. Barry York, President, Board of Trustees for St. Luke's Episcopal /'~ /.
Hospital. 1In accordance with (a) of Paragraph 9 in the agreement, I ! ﬁéaf
recommend the termination date become effective July 1, 1961, with one k%\

exception, that the Postgraduate School of Medicine will continue to be
responsible for the educaticnal program in Obstetrics and Gynecology at
St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital until July 1, 1962.

Respectfully submitted,

/7 e 7‘74 <. ,,zﬁ/(ﬂ-

Grant Tayior M. D.
Dean



THE STATE OF TEXAS |

COUNTY OF TRAVIS |

The Board of Regents of The Unlversity of Texas convened in
regular meetirg on the 22nd day of July, 1661, in Austin, Texas, with

the fellowing members and officers of sald Bosgrd present, to-wiit:

Thornton Hardie Chairman
W. W. Heath Vice Chairman
Walter P. Brenan Regent

Dy, .H. ¥. Connally, Jr. Regent

L. G. Mcleece, Jr. Regent
Wales H, Madden, Jr. Regent
John 3. Redditt Regent

{Vacancy) Regent

Miss Betty Amne Thedford Secretary
and the fellowing members absent, to-wit: Regent J. P. Bryan,
consbituting a quorum of said Board of Regents, at whilch meeting the
following, smong other business, was transacted, to-wit:

The Chairman inbroduced & resciution which was read in full
by the Secretary. Regent Redditt made s motion that the resolution
be adopted as read. Regent Madden seconded the motion for adopiion
of the resoiution., The motion, carrylng with it the adoption of the
resoiution, prevailled by the following vote:

AYES: Regents Hardie, Heath, Brensan,
Connally, McNeese, Madden, and
Redditt.

KOES: None,

Tre Chairman thersupon arncunced that the motlon had duly
gnd lawfully carried, and that the rescluticn had been duly and law-

fully adopted. The resclution thus adopted follows:

"9
s



RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

' TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $5,000,000
BOARD OF REGEWTS OF TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1961;
PRESCRIBING TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND DETAILS
RELATIRG THERETO; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT
CF THE PRINCIPAL THERECF AND THE INTEREST
THEREON; AWARDING THE SALE THERFOF; AND CON-
TAINING CTHEER PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE
SUBJECT

WHEREAS, the Bosrd of Regents of the University of Texas has
heretofore authorized and issued the following described bends, bo-wit:

$5,076,000 BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND REFUNDING BONDS,
SERIES 1958, dated July 1, 1958, numbered consecu-
tively from 1 to 5,076, both inclusive, in the
denomination of $1,000 each, bearing interest ut
the rates of 2.10%, 2-1/4%, and 2.40% per annum,
and maturing serislly in their numerical order

on July let in each of the years 1959 to 1969,
both inclusive, which bonds were authorized by
resclution adopted by the Board of Regenis on the
23rd day of July, 1958, were spproved by the
Attorney General of the Stale of Texas ¢n the
2lst day of August, 1958, and were registered by
the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State
of Texas on the 25th day of August, 1958, under
Register No. 32645;

$4,000,000 EOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERTES
1959, dated July 1, 1959, numbered consecutively
from 1 to 4,000, both inclusive, in the dencmina-
tion of $1,000 each, bearing interest at the
rates of 4%, 3-1/4%, and 3.40% per avnum, ond
maturing serially in their numerical order on
July 1st in each of the years 1969 to 1979, both
inclusive, which bonds were authorized by reso-
lution adopted by the Board of Regénts on vhe
Sth day of July, 1959, were approved by the
Attorney General of the State of Texas on the
3rd day of August, 1959, and were registered by
the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State
of Texas on the same date under Register No,

332k3; and

$5,000,000 BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUKND BONDS, SERIES
1960, dated July 1, 1960, numbered conzecutively
frem 1 to 5,000, both inclusive, in the dencmina-
tion of $1,000 each, bearing interest at the rates
of 4-1/2%, 3%, and 3.10% per arnum, and maturing
serialiy in their numerical order on July 1st in
each of the years 1961 to 1980, boih inclusive,
which bonds were authorized by resolufion
adopted by the Board of Regents on the 13th day
of July, 1960, were approved by the Attorney
General of the State of Texas on the 1lth day of
August, 1980, and were registered by the Comp-
troller of Public Accounts of the State of Texss
on the same date under Register No. 33810;

-



and

WHEREAS, the outstanding bonds of the bond issues described
above are payable from and secured by & first lien on and pledge of
the Interest of the University of Texas in the income from the Per-
manent University Pund, in the manner and to the extent provided and
set Torth in the resolutions authorizing said outstanding bonds, re-
spectively; end

WHEREAS, said outstanding bonds constitute the only in-
debtedness paysble from said Interest of The University of Texas in
the income from the Permanent University Fuand; and

WHEREAS, it is expressly provided in said outstanding bonds
and in the resclutions authorizing the issuance thereof that the Board
of Regenis reserves the right snd power to issue, under certain con-
ditions, Additional Parity Bonds and Notes for the purposes and to the
extent provided in Section 18, Artiele VII, Constitution of Texas, as
amended by vete of the pecple ot the election held in and throughout the
State of Texas on the 6th day of November, 1956, said Additional Parity
Bonds and Notes to be on a parity with the saild cuistanding bonds,
and equally and ratably secured by and payable from a first lien on
and pledge of the Interest of The University of Texas in the income from
the Permenent University Fund, in the same maprer and to the same extent
as said cutstanding bonds; and

WEEREAS, suid Section 18 of Artiele VII of the Comstitution
of Texas, as amended, provides that the Board of Regents is authorized
to issue negotlieble bonds and notes for the purpose of constructing,
equipping or acquiring bulldings or other permanent improvements for
The University of Texas System, in a total amount not to exceed two-
thirds {2/3) of twenty per cent {20%) of the value of the Permanent
University Fund exclusive of real estaite at the time of any issuance
thereofl; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents has determined, und hereby
affimeatively determines, to authorize, issue, sell and dellver an in-
stullment or issue of $6,000,000 negotisble bonds for such constitu-

tional purposes, the same to constitube Additionul Parity Bonds as



deseribed sbove; and

WEEREAS, «ll conditions and requirements pertaining to, and
in connection with, the issuance of such installment or issue of
Additional Parity Bonds have been met, or will be met prior to the de-
livery thereof; Therefore

BE IT RESQLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVEBRSITY OF

Section 1:

AMOQUNT, NAME, PURPOSE AND AUTHORTIZATICH OF BONDS: That the negotiable

bonds of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas be issued in
the principal smount of $6,000,000, to be known and designated as "BOARD
OF REGENTS OF THE UHIVERSITY OF TEYAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOWDS,
SERIES 1961", for the purpose of construciing, equipping or acquiring
buildings or othér permanant improvements for The University of Texas
System, to the extent and in the manner provided by lew, under and in
strict conformity with the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas,
particularly Section 18 of Artiecle VII of the Constitution of Texas, as
amended by vote of the people at the election held in and throughout
the State of Texas on the 6th day of Noveuber, 1956.

Section 2:

2.0L - DATE, NUMBERS, DENCMINATION, AND MATURITIES: That soid bonds

shall be dated July 1, 1961, shall be numbered comsecutively from 1 to
6000, both inclusive, shall be in the denomination of $1,000 each,
sggregating $6,000,000, snd shall become due and payable serially in
thelr numerical order on July lst in each of the years 1962-to 1981,
both inclusive, in the respective omounts shown in the following

schedule, to-wit:

Bongd Numbers Year of Amount
(both incl.) Maturity Maturing
1 - 240 1862 $240,000
oy - L&D 1963 240, 000
LBl - 720 1964 240,000
721 - 960 1965 24G,000
61 - 1230 1966 270,000
1231 - 1500 1967 270,000
1501 - 1770 1968 270,000
1771 - 20h0 1969 270,000
2041 -~ 2340 1970 300,000
2341 - 2640 1971 300,000

e



} b
¥
Fih
(o

Bond WNumbers Year of Amount

(both inecl.) Maturity Maturing
2641 - 2940 1978 $300, 000
2041 ~ 3240 1973 300,000
3241 - 3570 1974 333,000
3571 - 3900 1975 330,000
3901 - 4230 1976 330,000
Lozt - U550 1977 330,000
4561 - 4920 1978 360,000
4oz - 5280 1979 360,000
5281 -~ 5640 1980 360,000
5641 - 6000 1981 360,000

2,02 - OPTION OF PRIOR REDEMPTION: That each of the bonds of this

issue maturing cn and after July 1, 1972, shall be subject %o redemp-
tion prior to maturity on July 1, 1971, and on any interest payment
date thereafter, at the price effective on such date determined as
follows: par and unpaid accrued interest thereon to the date so fixed
for redemption plus o premium of 2% of the par value if redesemed on or
pricr to Januvary 1, 1976, such premium to be reduced on and after
July 1, 1976 to 1%. Notice of the intention to redeem bonds shall be
given in writing to the banks at which said bonds are payable, and said
notice shall be published at least one {1) time in a finsncial journsl
or publication of general circulaition in the United States of Americs,
which notice shall be maeiled to said tanks arnd published in sald
journal or publication at least thirty (30} days prior to the date
fixed Tor redemption, If, by the date fixed for redemption, funds shall
have been made aveilable sufficient to pay the principal of any bend
go called for redemption and unpaid cccerued interest thereon to the
date fizxed for redemption plus the premiuwn specified, it shall not
thereafter bear interest. In the event less than =211 the bonds out-
standing then eligible for redemption shall be thus called, the bonds
then proposed to be redeemed shall be called in inverse numerical order.
Section 3:

3,01 - INTEREST RATES AND INTEREST PAYMENT DATES: That said bonds shall

bear interest froau date at the following rates per annum, respectively,
to-wit:

Bonds Nos. 1to 960, voth inclusive, h-1/2%,

Bonds Nos. 961 to L4230, both inclusive, 3 %,

Bonds Nos. h23l to 6000, both inclusive, 3.20 %,



PR @
_._,FZ;?JZ,U

interest payable January 1, 1962, and semi-sanually thereafter on July
ist and Jsnuary 1st of each year until The principal sum therecf is
fully paid.

3.02 - BANKS OF PAYMENT: That both principal of and interest on said

bonds shall be paysble in lawful money of the United Stales of America,
without exchange or collecticn charges to the ownsrs or holder of the
bonds and/or interest coupons, at the El Paso National Benk, El Paso,
Texas, or, at the option of the holder, st the Rankers Trust Company,
New York, New York, or at ths Continentzl Illinois National RBank and
Trust Conpany of Chicego, Chicago, Illinois, The prineipal of sald
bonds shall be payable only upon presentation and surrender of said .
bonds as they respectively beccme due, and interest falling due on and
prior tc the respectively maturity dates of the bonds shall be payable
only upon presentation and survender of the interest coupons atiached
to sald bonds as such coupons severally become due.

Section k:

EXECUTION OF BONDS AND INTEREST COUPONS: That the corporate seal of

the Board of Regents shall be impressed upon each of said bonds and
each of said bonds and the interest coupcns attached thereto shall be
executed by the imprinted fecsimile signatures of the Chairman and
the Secretary of the Board of Begents. Said facsimile signatures shall
have the same effect as if such bonds asnd interest ccupons had been
signed in person and manually by said Chairman and Secretary.

Section 5:

REGISTERABILITY OF BONDS: That said bonds, at the cption of the holder,

shall be registerable as to principal only con the books of the Registrar,
ancd for such purpose the Comptroller of The University of Texas is hereby

designsted "Registrar.”

Such registration shall be noted also cor the
bonds thus registered, and after such registration no transfer of such
bonds shall be valid unless made on the books of the Registrar at the
instance of the registered hoider or his lawful attorney, thereunto
duly authorized, and similarly nobted on the bonds. Bonds thus regis-

tered may be discharged from registration by being transferred to

tearer, after which they shall be ifransferable by delivery, but wmay

6



3

1220

again be registered wus to principal as before. Bonds not so regis-
tered or which have been so transferred Lo bearer shall in gll respects
be negobiable. The registration of bonds as to prinecipal shall not
restrain the negotiability by delivery of the interest coupons apper-
taining thereto,

Subject to the provisions for registration as to principal
alone hereinabove provided, nothing contained in the bords or in this
rasolution skall affect or impair the negotiability of the bonds, and
said bonds shall constitute negotisblie instruments within the meaning
of the uniform Negotisble Instruments Act of the State of Texas.

Section 6:

£.01 - FORM OF BONLS: That said bonds shall be in substzotislly the

following Torm:
NO. $1,000

—————

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF TEXAS

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY COF TEXAS
PERMANERT UNIVERSITY FURD ZOND

SERIES 1861

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERBITY
CF TEXAS hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and PROMISES TC PAY,
out of the Fund specified herein, to bearer, or, if this bond be
registered as to principsl, to the registered holder hereof, OW THE
FIRST DAY OF JULY, 19, the sum of

ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS

{$1,000), with interest thereon, olso payable out of the Fund speci-
fied herein, at the rate of % (NOTE TO PRINTER: For interest
rates, see Section 3.01 of bond resclution) per snnum, until the
principal sum hereof shall have been paid, interest payable January
1, 1962, and semi-snmually thereafter on July ist and January lst
of each year. Both principal of and intevest on this bond are payable
in lawful money of the United Staltes of imerica, without exchenge or
collection charges to the owner or holder, at the EL Faso Natlonsl
Bank, Tl Paso, Texas, or, at the option of the holder, at the
Bankers Trust Company, New York, Wew York, or &t the Continental

Illinois Nabional Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, Chicago, Illinocis,

-7~



The principal hereof shall be payable only upon presentation and sur-
render of this bond, and interest herecn falling due on and prior to
the maturity of this bond shall be payable only upcon presentation and
surrender of the interest coupons hereto attached as such coupons sever-
ally become due.

THIS BOND IS ONE OF A SERIES OF 6000 SERIAL BONDS of like
tenor and efiect, exceplt as to serial number, interest rate, wmaturity,
and ressrved option of redemption, being numbered consscubtively from
1 to 6000, hebth inclusive, in the denomination of §1,000 each, AGGRE-
GATING $6,000,000, and, together with the other bonds of suid series,
ig issued for the purpose of comstructing, eguipping, or acguiring
buildings or other permanent improvements for The University of Texas
Systers, to the extent and in the manner provided by law, under and in
strict conformity with the Constituiion and laws of the Siate of Taxas,
particulerly Secticn 18 of Article VII of ihe Censtitution of Texas,
as amended by vote of the pecple at the election held in and through-
out the State of Texas on the 6th day of Nevember, 1956, and pursuant
to a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas and duly of record in the officisl minutes of sald Board of
Regents, hereinafter referred to as the "Resciution.”

THE DATE OF THIS RBOWD, in conformity with the Resolution,

IS JULY 1, 1961.

EACH CF THE BOKDS OF THIS ISSURE MATURING ON AND AFTER JULY
1, 1972, to-wit: Bonds Nos. 2641 to 6000, both inclusive, SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO REDEMPTION PRIOR TC MATURITY ON JULY 1, 1971, and on any
interest payment date thereafter al the price effective on such date
determined as follows: par and unpaid accrucd interest thereca to
the date so fixed for redemption plus a premium of £% of the par value
if redeemed on or prior to Junuary 1, 1976, such premium to be reduced
on and after July 1, 1975 to 1%. Notice of the intention to redeem
bonds shsail be given in writing to the banks at which said bonds are
payable, and said notice shall be published at least cne (1) time in
& financisl Journal or publication ¢f genersl circulation in the United

States of America, which notice shall be mailed to said banks and

8-



published in said journsl or publication at least thirty (30) days
priocr to the date fixed for redemption. If, by the date fixed for re-
demption, funds shall huve besn made available sufficient to pay the
principal of any boad so called for redemption and unpaid accrued
interest thereon to the date fixed Tor redemption plus the premium
specified, it shall not therealter bear interest, In the event less
than all bonds outstanding then eligidle for redemption shall thus be
called the bonds then proposed to be redeemed shall be calied in in-
verse numerical order.

THIS BOND AND THE OTEER BONDS OF THE SERIES OF WHICH IT IS A
PART are in all respects of egual dignity and on & parity with the out-
stunding bonds of the following bond issues: Board of Regents of The
University of Texas Permanent University Fund Refunding Bonds, Series
1958, dated July 1, 1958, Board of Regents of The University of Texws
Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1959, dated July 1, 1959, and
Bourd of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University Fund
Bonds, Series 1960, dated July 1, 1960, und this bond and the other
bonds of the series of which it is & part constitute "Additional
Purity Bonds" as permitted by the Resoclutions authorizing the issuance
of sald Series 1958, Series 1959, and Series 1960 Bonds, and this bund
and the other bonds of the series of which this bond is a part are
equally and ratably secured by and payable from a first lien on and
pledge of the Interest {as such term is defined in the Resolution) of
The University of Texus in the income Trom the Permument University
Fund, as such Interest is apportioned by Chapter 42, Acts of the L2nd
Legislature of Texas, Regular Session, 1931.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TC ISSUE OTHER ADDI-
TIOHAL PARITY BONDS AND NOTES which shall e equalliy and ratably pay-
able from the same source and secured in the sawme morner as the Series
1958 Ronds, the Series 1659 Bonds, the Series 1960 Bonds, and the bonds
of this issue, but such Additionul Parity Bonds and Notes may be issued
only pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions provided wnd
contained in the Resclution.

THIS BOWD I8 REGISTERABLE AS TO PRINCIPAL only on the books

~0-



TR
Rt

of the Registrar. For such purpose the Comptroller of The University
of Texas has been designated "Registrar," I registered, the fact of
registration is to be noted on the back heireof, and thereafter no Trans-
fer of this bond shall be valid unless made on the books of the Reglstrar
and similarly noted hereon. Registretion as to principal may be discharged
by transfer to bearer, after which this bond may again be registered as
before, The registration of this bond as to principal shall not restrain
the negotiability of the interest coupons appertaining hereto, which coupons
shall continue to be negotisble by delivery merely. Subject to the provi-
sion for registration as to principal alone endorsed herecn and as contalned
in the Resoluticn, nothing contained in this bond rnor in the Resolution
shall affect or impalr the negotiability of this bond, and this bond shall
constitute o negobiable instrument within the meaning of the Uniform
Negotisble Instruments Act of the State of Texas,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditicns
and things required to exist and to be done precedent Yo and in the issu-
ance of this bond and the other bonds of the series of which this bend is
a part hove been properly done, have happened and have been performed in
regular and due time, form and manner, as regquired by the Constituticn
and Jaws of the State of Texas and the Resolution; that due provision has
been made for the payment of the principel of and interesi on this bond
and the other bonds of the series of which this bond is a part by an
irrevocable pledge of the Tunds specified herein; and thet the entire issue
of bonds of which this one is a part does not exceed any Constitutional or
statutory limitation.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Boord of Regents of The University of
Texas has caused the corporate seal of sald Board to be affixed hereto and
has caused this bond and the interest coupons hereto annexed to be executed
by the imprinted facsimile signature of the Chairman and the Secretory of
said Board of Regents, all ss of the lst day of July, 1S61.

BOARD OF RECENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Secretary Chalrman

-10-



6.02 - FORM OF INTEREST COUPONS: That the interest coupons attached to

said bonds shall be in substantially the following form:
No. $

ON THE 15T DAY OF

m? 2R

.The Board of Regenits of The University of Texas hereby prom-

ises to pay to bearer ¥(unless the kond to which this coupon appertains
has been called for previous redemption in sccordance with the terms
thereof and due provision made to radeem ssme as therein provided)
solaly out of the fund specified in the bond to which this coupon
appartains, without sxchange or collection charges, at the El Paso
National Bank, El Paso, Texas, or, at the opticn of the holder, at the
Bankers Trust Compeny, New York, New York, or at the Continental
Iilinois Ngtionel Bank and Trust Company of Chicego, Chicago, Illinois,
the sum of § in lewful money of the United States of Americs,
being interest due that date on "Board of Regents of the University of
Texas Permanent University Fund Bond, Series 1961," bearing the number

hereinafter specified, dated July 1, 1961i. Bond No. .

BOARD OF REGENTS CF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Secretary Chairman

#(The parenthetical expression should be printed
only in coupons which meture after July 1, 1971.)

6.03 - FORM OF REGISTRATION ENDORSEMENT: That the ownership registra-

tion endorsement to be printed on the back of each of the bonds shaill
be in substentially the following form:

{NO WRITING TO BE PLACED HEREOW
EXCEPT 3Y BOND REGISTRAR)

It is hereby certified that, at the reguest of the holder of
the within bond, I have this day registersd said bond as to principal
in the name of such holder as indicated in the registration blank te-
low, on bocks kept by me for such purpose. The principal of this bond
shall be payable only to the registered holder hereof named in the below
registration blank or his legal representative, and this bond shall be

transferable only on the books of the Reglstrar and by an appropriate

11~



notation in such registration blank. If the last transfer on the books
of the Registrar and in the below registration blank shall be to bearer,
the principal of this bond shall be payable to bearer and it shall be
in all respects negotisble. In no case shall negotiability of the in-
terest coupons appurtensnt to this bond be affected by any registration
of this pond as to principzl.

Date of Name of Signature of
Registration Registered Holder Bond Registrar

6.0k - FOFM OF COMPTROLLER'S REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE: That each of

sald bonds shall be registered in the office of the Comptroller of
Puzlic Accounts of the State of Texas, and said Comptroller's registro-
tion certificate, which shall be printed cn the back of each of said
bonds and manually subscribed, shall be in substantially the following
form:
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
REGISTER NO.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that there 1s on file and of record in ny
ofTice a certificate of the Attorney General of the State of Texas to
the effect thet this bond has been examined by him as reguired by law,
and that he finds that it has been issued in conformity with the
Constitution end laws of the State of Texus, and that it is a valid
and binding special obligution of the Board of Regents of The University
cf Texas payable from the funds pledged to its payment by end in the
Resolution authorizing same; and said bond has this day been registered
by me,

WITNESS MY HARD AND SBAL OF CFFICE at Austin, Texus,

Comptroller of Public Accounts of
the State of Texas

-12-



Bection T:
EFINITIONS: That, as used in this resclution, the following words,
terms, and expressions shall mean and include, and are defined, as

Tollows:

{a) Permsnent University Fund, or Fund: the Permenent Uni-

versity Pund as created by Article VII, Section 11, Comstitution of
Texas, further implemented by bhe provisions of Title 49, Chepter 1,
Revised Clvil Statutes of Texas, 1925, as amended.

(v) University: The University of Texas.

{¢) Board of Regents, or Board: the Board of Regents of The

University of Texas.

(d) Interest of the University in the income from the Per-

manent University Fund: all of the income fto the Permanent University
Fund from grazing leases cn University lands, and il of the other in-
come Irom such Fund, after maeking provision for the payument of the
University’s proportion of the expense of administering such Fund, ex-
cepting one-third of the income arising and sceruing to the Agricultural
and Mechanical College of Texas frcom the 1,000,000 acres of land ap-
propriated by the Constitubtion of 1876 and the land appropriated by the
Act of 1883, as more particularly defined by Chapter L2, Acts of the
i2nd Legislature of Texas, Regular Session, 1931 (Article 2592, Vernon's
Annotated Civil Statutes).

(e) Bends: the $6,000,000 Bourd of Regents of The University
of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1961, dated July 1, 1961,
authorized by this resoclution.

(f) Resolution: this resolution authorizing the issuance of
the Bonds,.

(g) 1958 Bornd Resolution: the resolution adopted by the

Board of Regents on the 23rd day of July, 1958, authorizing the issuance
of the §5,075,000 Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent
University Fund Refunding Bonds, Series 1658, dated July 1, 1958.

(h) 1959 Bond Resclulion: the resolution adopted by the Becard

of Regents on the Gth day of July, 1559, authorizing the issuance of the

$4,000,000 Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permaspent University

~13-



i TERiy
Lt

Fund Bonds, Series 1859, dated July 1, 195G.

(i) 1960 Bond Resolution: the resolution adopted by the Roard

of Regents on the 13th desy of July, 1860, autherizing the issuance of the
$6,C00,000 Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bonds, Series 1960, dated July L1, 1960,

{3) Outstanding Bonds: the outstanding bonds of the $5,076,000

Series 1958 Bonds, $4,000,000 Series 1959 Bonds, and §5,000,000 Series

1960 Bonds, referred to above.

(k) Additiornal Parity Bonds and Notes: the additional parity

bonds and the additional parity notes permitted to e issued pursuant

to Section 17 of the 1958 Bond Resoluticn, which Section 17 is referred
to in the 1990 Bond Resoluticn, the Series 150 Bond Resclution, and this
Resolution.

{1} Interest and Sinking Fund: +the "Board of Regents of The

University of Texas Permanent University Fund Interest and Sinking Fund"”
gstublished by the Couaptroller of Public Aceounts of the State of Texas in
the State Treasury under the provisions of the 1958 Bond Resolution, which
Pund is referred to in the 1959 Bord Resolution, the Series 1960 Bond
Resolution, and this Resclution.

Section 8:

8,01 - BONDS AND QUTSTANDING BONDS ON A PARITY: That it is hereby cerbi-

fied and recited thait the Bonds suthorized by this Resclution are Additional
Parity Bonds permitted and authorized to be issued by Section 17 of the 1958
Bond Reselutlion, and that all conditions and requirements of said Sectlon 17
have been or will be met prior teo the delivery of the Bonds herelin author-
ized. The Qutstanding Bonds and the Bends herein authorized, and the inter-
est on all of same, are and shall be on é parity and in all respects of

equal dignity.

8.02 - RONDS SECURED BY FIRST LIEN: That, pursuant to the authority con-

ferred upon the Board of Regents by the provisions of Section 18 of Article
VIT, Constitution of Texas, uapproved by voite of the people of Texas at the
election held August 23, 1947, and pursuant to the provisions of the amend-
ment to said Section 18 of Article VII approved by vote of the people of
Texas ot the election held Wovewber 6, 1956, and pursuant to the provisious
of Chapter 255, Acts of the 55th Legislature of Texas; Regular Session,

~ike



eV

1957, the Cutstanding Bonds togethier with the Bonds authorized by this
Resolution and all other Additionsl Parity Bends and Notes, when issued
pursuant to the provisions of Secticn L7 of the 1958 Bond Resclution, and
the interest an all of same, shall be and are hereby egually and ratably
secured by and payable from a firsi lien on and pledge of the Interest of
the University in the inccme from the Permanenit Upiversity Fund as such
Interest is defined in Section 7(d) of this Resolution.

Section 9:

9.0L - ADDITIONAL PAYMEWTS INTO INTEREST AWD SINKING FUND: That, in addi-

tion to the moneys reguired to be transferred to the credit of the Interest
and Sinking Fund in connection with the Outstanding Bonds under %the pro-
visions of the Series 1958 Bond Resclution, the Series 1952 Bornd Resolu-
tion, and the Series 1960 Bond Resolution, the Comptroller of Public Accounts
of the State of Texas shall, for the benefit of the Bonds herein author-
ized, transfer to the Interest and Sirking Fund out of The University of
Texas Availcble University Fund (the fund in the State Treassury to which

is deposited the Interest of the University), on or before November 1,
1961, and semi-annuelly thereafter on or before May lst znd November lst

of each year while the Bonds or interest thereon are cutstanding and un-
paid, a sum of meney equal to the amount of interest or principal and
interest (when both sre scheduled fo accrue and mature) which will become
due on the Bonds on the Januvary Lot or July 1st next following.

5.02 - AVATLARILITY OF MONEYS AT PLACES OF PAYMENT:

{a) That, to the end that moneys will be available at the places
of payment in ample time to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds
as such principal and interest respectively mature, on or before November
5, 1961, and semi-annually thereafter on or before May 5th and November
5th of each year while any of the Bonds or interest thereon are outstanding
and uwnpaid, the Comptroller of the University, or such officer as may
hereafter be designated by the Board of Regents to perform the duties now
vested in such officer shall perform the following duties: {1) prepare
and file with the Compitroller of Fublic Accounts of the State of Texas a
voucher based on which szid Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State

o7 Texas shall drav o warrant against the Interest and Sinking Fund in the



o

amount of the interest or principal and interest (when both are scheduled
to accrue and mature) which will become due on Januwry ist or July ist
next following; and (2) in the event Bonds shall have been called for
redemption on January 1st or July lst next following of any year, prepare
and file with said Comptrolier of Public Accounts of the State of Texas

2 voucher based on which said Comptroller of Public Accounts of the Siate
of Texas shall draw a warrant against funds of the University legally
availabtle for such purpose in an amount suificient to redeem the Bonds
thus called.

(b} That, whenever = voucher is so filed with the Comptroller
of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, he shall make the warrant
based thereon payable to the order of that place of payment situated in
the State of Texas, specified in Section 3.02 of this Resoluticn, and
shall deliver such warrant to said place of payment on or before the
November 15th or May 15th next following.

{¢) That the place of payment situated in the State of Texas,
designated in Section 3.02 of this Resolution, shall, out of moneys
remitted to it under the provisicns of this Jection 9.02, and not other-
wise, make avallsble at the other places of payment specilied in saild
Section 3.02, funds sufficient to pay such Bonds {whether payuble to
bearer or payable to the registered holder thereof) and such of the inter-
@3t coupcns =3 are presented for payment at such places of payment, and
said place of payment situcted in the State of Texas by accepling desig-
nation a8 such place of payment agrees snd is obligsted to perform such
sServiee.

9.03 - CANCELLATION AND FORWARDING OF EONDS AND COUPONS UrON PAYMENT:

That all Bends and interest coupons paid by the places of payment, after
cancellation by perforation, shall be forwarded by such places of pay-
ment to the University at Austin, Texas,

Q.04 - PAYMENT OF CHARGES OF PAYING AGENTS: That the Board of Regents

shall make provision with the places of payment designated us paying
agents for the renditicn of a statement to the University for any sums
due such paying sgenis for services rendered in connection with the payment

of the Bonds «nd interest coupons by sald paying agents, and the amount of

16—



such charges shall be paid by the University from funde avallable for such

PUYDOSE.
Section 10:

ADOPTICN OF PROVISIONS OF SERIES 1950 BOND RESCLUTION: That all of the

language, terms, provisions, covenants snd agreements of Sections 15 to
19, both inclusive, of the 1958 Bond Resolution be and are hercoy referred
to and adopted end made applicable to the Bonds authorized by this
Rescluticn for all purpcses; snd, without in any way limiting the fore.
going, it is expressly provided that the Board of Regents reserves the
right and pover to issue and deliver Additional Parity 3onds and/or
Additional Parity Notes pursusnt to the provisions of Section 17 of said
Series 1958 Bend Resolution, to which Section 17 refsrence is hereby made
for full particulers.

Section 11:

APPROVAL AVD PEGISTRATICH OF BONDS: That it shall be the duty of the

Chairmoan of the Bocard of Regents or same officer of the Board acting under
authority from him to submit the record of the Bonds, and, after the Bonds
shall have been sxecubted, %0 submit the Bends to the Attorney General of
the State of Texas for cxemination and approval., After said Bonds shall
have been zpproved by sald Attorney General, they shall Ye delivered to
the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas Tor registration.
Upon the registrestion of said Bonds, seid Comptroller of Public Acccunts
(or e depuby lawfully designated in writing to act for him) shall manually
sign the Ceorpiroller’s certificate of registration, which certificate, in
accordance with Section 6.0k of this Resolution, is to be printed on the
tack of each Bond, and the seal of office of said Comptroller of Public
Accounts shell be affixed to ecach of saild Bonds,

SALE OF BONDS: That the sale of the Zonds suthorized herein to Merrill Lynch,

Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., White, Weld & Co.;, and Asscciates, at a price
equal to the principal smount of sald Bonds plus accrued interest thereon
from the date thereof to the dete of sctual delivery, plus a cash premium

of $2,820.00, is hereby authorized, approved, ratified and confirmed, When

-17-



said Bonds have been approved by the Attorney General of the State of Texas
and registered by the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas,
they shall be delivered to the named purchasers upon receipt of the full
purchase price.
ATOPTED AND APPROVED this 2on3 day of July, 1961.
/s/ Thornton Hardie

Choirmen, Board of hegents, 1he University
of Texsas

ATTEST:

/s£~wBetty £nne Thedford
Secreiary, Loacd o legents,
The University of Texas

-18-



u o
33 s
o i 7 -
@ O ¥ W
jaci] ] 4 AWLJ..
U <] 0] 42 [l 4 ]
&4 o o o 4 a es}
=4 vt 3 a v A e
o ey O S 4 L= [
g 4] o 7] sl 4
O a3 @ g P80 W
Lq e % e bu £33 G
U3 & b - d o
42 G i Rl G 3 b3
] 19 ) £ e 9]
a " fas} 4 £t w3 s £
) £ s @ m 4
4 i o3 3 Gy 4
& 54 st Q 3 i) o
v} o 3 £ -
] & ] v Ay g
o 3 Ys] 43 o 43 o ."
] e (s o 4 ol b 0] t
o 4] A2 ] ] w3 & 8 o
s 4 68 1S3 2] <) i %
(&) 42 %] N @ ] W Gy ]
[ P 3 N < «3 B Gy
2 g ] I3 ¢ 8] ad
Q) ja¥ =) fny B o By Bt
a3y I &) Py (9] o] i [ .ww
A4 43 s Fa 4
+ ol 3 @) by 0 713
o [<5] G i <4
G o] i3] o3 < “
D a 2 - ) @ s
o } & @ s ] LI
= 43 " R s = @ o
4 o ﬁ 3 b © I EEI
st - i [ Q 4 K2 W ©
32 o] [ A2 w1 43 3 Ft
i 0 o o £ e} &
£4 W ' By | o G 4 A
o Fy 3 3 i ti G10
&) 4 [ ~ Ak @ -
T 5] .mm fmwf [ 3 ew ?M ol
& & %
4eg Wi P £ a3 i) ,%.,
I o & O ~ W
o by L) Fa i Qi <5
S & # Gt (o] x5 =
ot i o o [ =S
P g & &2 42 53 Gy wﬁ v
2] L& a1 o) e i ) 4] < jor
i v w3 £ G A Yy
& E I @ 0 ad
o £) w3 o 8] « [ fig
@) 9] 3] e & 3 &)
a3 i 2 43 W Bt (&
K $ut ke o] £ 2y
4 @ @] o] o ! b
Pt o] 15 a4 £ [ el Lo 3
s A nm o o
Gog B 3 i £3 3] 3 k)
i ] . 4 & nﬂm
B ] Cr 0] 54 Gy
e 42 £ 3 o By (At
+2 a2 <
wd o3 i 73 B4 s @
fis] 5y fo o3 J] o 723 Ko
£ + - i A3 el @ b .
a3 uj @ 42 4 42 ¢
=S ) 4 £t )] s o <
] 4 &) o e} el i
i w0 4 o] ] (&3 w3 -4 3 53
i «l il o o R [ 3 &3 S






